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Mr President
Madam Speaker
In accordance with section 74 of the Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988 I am pleased to
present the Commission’s report on its investigation into allegations of fraud on the Royal Hospital for Women
and the Royal North Shore Hospital in relation to purported clinical trials of the use of a device to diagnose
cancer.
I presided at the public inquiry held in aid of this investigation.
The Commission’s findings and recommendations are contained in this report.
I draw your attention to the recommendation that the report be made public forthwith pursuant to section
78(2) of the Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988.

Yours faithfully

The Hon David Ipp AO QC
Commissioner
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Summary of investigation and results
This investigation by the Independent Commission Against
Corruption (“the Commission”) concerned allegations of
fraud on two major Sydney hospitals between 2007 and
2009 in relation to purported clinical trials of the use of
a device to diagnose cancer. The allegations involved the
Royal Hospital for Women (RHW) and the Royal North
Shore Hospital (RNSH). At the relevant time, the RHW
was part of the South Eastern Sydney and Illawarra Area
Health Service (SESIAHS) and the RNSH was part of the
Northern Sydney and Central Coast Area Health Service
(NSCCAHS).
The allegations concerned Sandra Lazarus, a person
who had represented herself as a postgraduate student
of the University of Sydney who wished to undertake
clinical trials of the use of the Medex device as part of her
research. It was alleged that Sandra Lazarus authorised,
without delegated authority, payments of invoices totalling
more than $200,000, submitted to the RHW by Medical
and Clinical Informatics Consultants Pty Ltd (MCIC) and
Wish Consulting Pty Ltd (“Wish”), two companies in
which Sandra Lazarus had an undisclosed interest. There
was no evidence that the services for which the invoices
were issued had been supplied.
Similar allegations were made in relation to the RNSH
with the addition of a third company, Complete Health
and Medicine Pty Ltd (CHM), another company in which
Sandra Lazarus had an undisclosed interest, to which
payments had apparently been made for services that had
not been received. The total amount paid to the three
companies by the RNSH was $465,300. Sandra Lazarus’
sister, Michelle Lazarus, was also allegedly involved in these
matters.
As well as investigating those allegations, the Commission
also examined the practices and procedures relating
to research governance and the processing of invoices
within the health system with a view to identifying what
improvements are needed to minimise the risk of fraud
occurring.
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Results
Findings are made in this report that Sandra Lazarus and
Michelle Lazarus engaged in corrupt conduct.
Chapter 2 of the report contains findings that Sandra
Lazarus engaged in corrupt conduct in relation to the
RHW by:
•

preparing vendor maintenance forms that she
knew falsely purported to be signed by Professor
Neville Hacker and sending them to the SESIAHS
to procure payments from the RHW

•

preparing five requisitions that she knew falsely
purported to be signed by Professor Hacker and
Dr Donald Marsden and sending them to the
SESIAHS in support of two invoices from Wish
and three invoices from MCIC

•

preparing and submitting nine invoices on behalf
of MCIC and seven invoices on behalf of Wish
seeking payment for goods and services that, with
the exception of tests on one or two patients, she
knew were not provided

•

representing to each of Dominic McGee
and Stacey Linton that she was a hospital
representative chasing up payments, without
disclosing that she was the supplier to whom the
payments were to be made.

Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988 (“the
ICAC Act”) that the Commission is of the opinion that
consideration should be given to obtaining the advice of the
Director of Public Prosecutions (DPP) with respect to the
prosecution of Sandra Lazarus for:
•

offences of making or using false instruments
contrary to section 300(1) of the Crimes Act 1900
(“the Crimes Act”) in relation to:
-

two vendor maintenance forms
five requisitions
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•

offences of obtaining money by false or misleading
statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act in relation to:
-

nine invoices submitted for MCIC

-	seven invoices submitted on behalf of Michelle
Lazarus for Wish
-

false statements made to Mr McGee

-

false statements made to Ms Linton.

In chapter 3 of the report there are findings that Sandra
Lazarus engaged in corrupt conduct in relation to the
RNSH by:
•

•

preparing vendor maintenance forms that she
knew falsely purported to be signed by Professor
Ross Smith and sending them to Health Support
Services (HSS) in order to be able to procure
payments from the RNSH

•

preparing 30 non-order vouchers that she knew
falsely purported to be signed by Dr Mark Sywak,
Dr Thomas Hugh or Dr Nick Pavlakis and sending
them to HSS in support of four invoices from
MCIC, 17 from CHM and nine invoices from
Wish

•

preparing and submitting four invoices on behalf
of MCIC, nine invoices on behalf of Wish and
22 invoices on behalf of CHM seeking payment
for goods and services that she knew were not
provided

•

representing to Dr Sywak, in respect of one nonorder voucher, and Dr Michael Back, in respect of
four non-order vouchers, that it was necessary to
sign them so that she could continue her research.

Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
ICAC Act that the Commission is of the opinion that
consideration should be given to obtaining the advice of the
DPP with respect to the prosecution of Sandra Lazarus for:

•

offences of making or using false instruments
contrary to section 300(1) of the Crimes Act in
relation to:
-

three vendor maintenance forms

-

30 non-order vouchers

offences of obtaining money by false or misleading
statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act in relation to:
-

four invoices submitted for MCIC

-	nine invoices submitted on behalf of Michelle
Lazarus for Wish
-

22 invoices submitted for CHM

-

false statements made to Dr Back

-

false statements made to Dr Sywak.

Chapter 4 of the report reviews the involvement of
Michelle Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus, another sister of
Sandra Lazarus, in this matter. Findings are made that
Michelle Lazarus engaged in corrupt conduct in relation to
each of the RHW and the RNSH by concurring with the
submission of false invoices on behalf of Wish.
Statements are made pursuant to section 74A(2) of the
ICAC Act that the Commission is of the opinion that
consideration should be given to obtaining the advice of the
DPP with respect to the prosecution of Michelle Lazarus
for offences of giving false or misleading evidence contrary
to section 87(1) of the ICAC Act in respect of four aspects
of her evidence.
Neither Sandra Lazarus nor Michelle Lazarus are public
officials so it is not necessary to make any recommendation
in relation to disciplinary action.
Chapter 5 of the report sets out the Commission’s corruption
prevention response to the conduct disclosed during the
investigation and an outline of the main issues identified. The
investigation highlighted a number of flaws in organisational
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structures and processes that can be addressed: gaps in the
procedures that authorise hospital access; inadequate methods
of verifying financial delegations; and understaffing, confusion
of responsibilities and the use of untrained, temporary staff in
an organisational restructure.
The final chapter contains the following recommendations:

Recommendation 1
That the NSW Department of Health (“NSW Health”)
requires that non-employees who are to be given access
to hospital campuses, records, facilities and patients, be
subjected to screening checks and afforded a level of access
that is determined by the role they are to perform and the
degree of risk attached to this role.

Recommendation 2
That NSW Health ensures that a centralised record
of screening checks and access levels is maintained by
hospitals in respect of each individual and that records are
made available to staff who are required to access them.

Recommendation 3
That NSW Health ensures that ID cards for security
access are not issued until all relevant screening and other
checks have been satisfactorily completed.

Recommendation 4
That NSW Health develops procedures for ensuring
that electronic approvals are used for all procurement
transactions except for emergencies.

These recommendations are made pursuant to section
13(3)(b) of the ICAC Act and, as required by section
111E of the ICAC Act, will be furnished to the NSW
Department of Health and the responsible Minister.
As required by section 111E(2) of the ICAC Act, the
Department of Health must inform the Commission in
writing within three months (or such longer period as the
Commission may agree to in writing) after receiving the
recommendations, whether it proposes to implement any
plan of action in response to the recommendations and, if
so, of the plan of action.
In the event a plan of action is prepared, the Department
of Health is required to provide a written report to the
Commission of its progress in implementing the plan 12
months after informing the Commission of the plan. If the
plan has not been fully implemented by then, a further
written report must be provided 12 months after the first
report.
The Commission will publish the response to its
recommendations, any plan of action and progress reports
on its implementation on the Commission’s website,
www.icac.nsw.gov.au, for public viewing.

Recommendation that this report
be made public
Pursuant to section 78(2) of the ICAC Act, the
Commission recommends that this report be made public
forthwith. This recommendation allows either Presiding
Officer of the Houses of Parliament to make the report
public, whether or not Parliament is in session.

Recommendation 5
That NSW Health takes action to ensure that complainant
vendors, as well as NSW Health employees following
up payment on behalf of vendors, are dealt with by a
designated responsible person(s) at Health Support
Services and Local Health Networks in order to prevent
direct access to staff who process claims for payment.

Recommendation 6
That NSW Health revises its corruption risk management
policies and procedures to ensure that organisational
restructures are explicitly mentioned as a risk that needs to
be identified and managed.

Recommendation 7
That NSW Health incorporates an assessment of the
usefulness and accessibility of information provided to cost
centre managers from the continuous control monitoring
(CCM) system into its regular cycle of performance audits.

8
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Chapter 1: Background
This chapter sets out background information concerning
the Commission’s investigation.

How the investigation came about
In January 2009, the Chief Executive of the South
Eastern Sydney Illawarra Area Health Service (SESIAHS)
reported possible corrupt conduct involving fraud at the
Royal Hospital for Women (RHW) connected with clinical
trials of the Medex device. This device was developed
as an aid in the screening of cancer. The report from the
SESIAHS was made under section 11 of the Independent
Commission Against Corruption Act 1988 (“the ICAC
Act”), which requires the principal officer of a public
authority to report matters that the principal officer
suspects involves or may involve corrupt conduct.
It was alleged that Sandra Lazarus authorised the payment
of invoices to two companies, Medical and Clinical
Informatics Consultants Pty Ltd (MCIC) and Wish
Consulting Pty Ltd (“Wish”), without delegated authority.
It was also suggested that Sandra Lazarus had an
undisclosed interest in the companies. The SESIAHS had
not been able to find evidence that the services for which
the invoices had been issued were supplied. It commenced
its own investigation.
Some 12 months later, the Commission received another
section 11 report from the Chief Executive of the Northern
Sydney Central Coast Area Health Service (NSCCAHS).
The allegations were similar to those received from the
SESIAHS and concerned the Royal North Shore Hospital
(RNSH). In addition to the two companies referred to
in the first report, there was a third company, Complete
Health and Medicine Pty Ltd (CHM), to which payments
had apparently been made for services that had not been
received. Sandra Lazarus’ sister, Michelle Lazarus, was
also allegedly involved. The Commission was advised that
a preliminary investigation had been commenced. Some

of the doctors who had apparently signed documentation
authorising payment had been interviewed and there were
issues as to whether or not some signatures were genuine.
The Commission decided to investigate following the
receipt of the second section 11 report and information that
similar frauds may have been perpetrated at other hospitals.

Why the Commission investigated
One of the Commission’s principal functions, as specified
in section 13(1)(a) of the ICAC Act, is to investigate any
allegation of complaint that, or any circumstances which in
the Commission’s opinion imply that:
i.

corrupt conduct, or

ii.

conduct liable to allow, encourage or cause the
occurrence of corrupt conduct, or

iii. conduct connected with corrupt conduct,
may have occurred, may be occurring or may be
about to occur.
The role of the Commission is explained in more detail in
Appendix 1, while Appendix 2 sets out the definition of
corrupt conduct under the ICAC Act.
The matters brought to the Commission’s attention were
serious and could constitute corrupt conduct within the
meaning of the ICAC Act.
In these circumstances, the Commission decided that
it was in the public interest to conduct an investigation
to establish whether corrupt conduct had occurred and
whether there were corruption prevention issues that
needed to be addressed.
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Conduct of the investigation
During the course of the investigation, the Commission:
•

obtained documents from various sources by
issuing 40 notices under section 22 of the ICAC
Act (requiring production of documents)

•

lawfully executed one search warrant to obtain
information relevant to the investigation

•

interviewed and/or obtained statements from a
number of persons

•

conducted four compulsory examinations.

The public inquiry
The Commission reviewed the information that had been
gathered during the investigation and the evidence given
at the compulsory examinations. After taking into account
this material and each of the matters set out in section
31(2) of the ICAC Act, the Commission determined that
it was in the public interest to hold a public inquiry. It was
decided to focus on matters relating to the RHW and the
RNSH.
In making the determination, the Commission had regard to
the following considerations:
•

the allegations involved serious or systemic corrupt
conduct

•

public exposure would be an important deterrent
to similar corrupt conduct by others

•

public exposure of failed or inadequate systems
was necessary to encourage public agencies to
actively engage in reform

•

the public interest in exposing the matter
outweighed the public interest in preserving the
privacy of the persons concerned and minimising
damage to reputations.

The public inquiry commenced on 14 February 2011 and
continued for 13 hearing days, before adjourning and then
resuming on 23 March 2011 for a further three hearing
days. The Hon David Ipp AO QC, Commissioner, presided
at the inquiry and Todd Alexis SC acted as Counsel
Assisting the Commission. The Commission heard oral
evidence from 33 witnesses and received 137 exhibits.
At the conclusion of the public inquiry, Counsel Assisting
prepared submissions setting out the evidence and the
findings and recommendations the Commission could
make based on the evidence. These submissions were
provided to all relevant parties. The responses received
by the Commission have been taken into account in
preparing this report.
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The hospitals and Health Support
Services
The NSW Department of Health (“NSW Health”) is a
large complex system made up of a number of statutory
corporations and other statutory entities and offices. In the
period relevant to this investigation, from 2007 to 2009,
there were a number of Area Health Services (AHS)
constituted under section 17 of the Health Services Act
1997. Each AHS was responsible for the provision of
care and treatment to people living and working within its
area and its functions included the management of public
hospitals and other services under its control. Each AHS is
a “public authority” for the purposes of the ICAC Act.
The RHW was a facility of the SESIAHS. The RHW is
situated at Randwick and is located on the same campus
as the Prince of Wales Hospital, Prince of Wales Private
Hospital and Sydney Children’s Hospital. It is the principal
teaching hospital of the nearby University of New South
Wales (UNSW) for obstetrics and gynaecology and related
fields. A number of senior medical staff of the hospital have
conjoint appointments at the university.
The RNSH, situated at St Leonards, was a facility of
the NSCCAHS. It is a major teaching hospital for the
University of Sydney. The Kolling Institute of Medical
Research is situated on the grounds of the RNSH. It is
jointly affiliated with the NSCCAHS and the University
of Sydney.
Health Support Services (HSS) was established in 2007
to provide common shared services, including accounts
payable functions, to public health organisations. The HSS
took over responsibility for the accounts payable functions
of the NSCCAHS in October 2008. The SESIAHS
moved its accounting systems from an area-based service
to HSS on 1 March 2009.

The Medex device
The Medex device is a hand-held device for use in diagnosis
of abnormalities, including tumours, in the body. The device
is non-invasive and measures the electrical impedance
(resistance) of the body through the nervous system.
Measurements are made using the soles of the feet and
the palms of the hands. The test results are processed by
a computer connected to the device and presented in a
graphical form. This information is then interpreted by a
doctor who has been trained in the use of the device and
the assessment of the results.
Medex Screen (Australasia) Pty Ltd (“Medex Screen”),
a Perth-based company, was appointed to be the sole
distributor of the device within Australia, New Zealand
and other countries within the region. Two of the original
directors of that company were Johel Neiron and Verners
(aka Vern) Pleiksna.
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An unrelated company, Medex Medical Solutions Pty Ltd
(also known as Medex Test NSW), became the NSW
distributor for the device. Persons wishing to use the
device had to purchase a “hasp”. This was a device like a
USB flash drive that recorded the results of the tests and
was protected by encryption. Each hasp could be used for
a specified number of tests.
There were difficulties marketing the device partly because
no clinical trials had been conducted in Australia. Medex
Screen agreed to fund clinical trials within Australia. The
funding was provided through Sydvet Pty Ltd (“Sydvet”).
This was done to avoid any potential conflict of interest
arising due to the direct relationship between the company
distributing the device and that sponsoring the clinical
trial. Mr Neiron is also the director of Sydvet, which is a
subsidiary of Sydvat GmbH based in Munich, Germany.
According to Mr Neiron, Sydvat GmbH received funds
from private donors for use in medical research. There
was some confusion between Sydvet and Sydvat during
the public inquiry. In this report, the company based
in Australia and controlled by Mr Neiron is referred to
as “Sydvet” in line with the name registered with the
Australian Securities and Investment Commission.
By about the end of 2008, Mr Pleiksna and
Mr Neiron were in dispute and their commercial
relationship had ended. Mr Pleiksna resigned his
directorships of Medex Screen and a related company,
Medex Test Corporation Pty Ltd, in June 2009. He is
now the Marketing Director of Intermedical Pty Ltd,
a company incorporated on 6 June 2009. Mr Neiron
remains as Director of Medex Screen and Medex Test
Corporation Pty Ltd.

The Lazarus sisters and their
companies
Sandra Lazarus
Sandra Lazarus is the oldest of three sisters and was
the principal person of interest in this investigation. She
graduated from the University of Western Sydney in 2003
with a Bachelor of Science (General) degree. She later
obtained a degree of Master of Computing in Information
Systems Management from the same institution. She
applied to the University of Sydney for admission into a
postgraduate research degree in the Faculty of Medicine
and commenced her PhD course in late 2003. Sandra
Lazarus withdrew from the PhD course on 30 May
2007 with the possibility of applying for re-admission
to candidature in the future. Although she did apply for
re-admission on 15 May 2008, she did not complete her
enrolment.
Sandra Lazarus is the sole director of MCIC, which was
registered on 29 March 2007. MCIC is the trustee of the
Lazarus Family Trust. Sandra Lazarus is also the sole director

of CHM, which was registered on 8 December 2008.
Early in 2007, she obtained a position at Medex Medical
Solutions Pty Ltd in the role of introducing the Medex
device to doctors. A few months later, it was decided that
there ought to be clinical trials of the device in Australia to
improve its marketability. Sandra Lazarus volunteered to
conduct the trials.
In August 2007, Sandra Lazarus submitted an application
to the St Vincent’s Hospital Human Research Ethics
Committee seeking approval to undertake a clinical trial
into the use of the Medex device for early detection and
diagnosis of prostate cancer. Dr David Dalley and Associate
Professor Phillip Stricker were nominated as clinical
supervisors and Sandra Lazarus was to be the investigator.
The project was never approved by the ethics committee.
The hospital was not able to identify any patients who had
been examined.
Sydvet provided $47,200 to St Vincent’s Hospital to fund
the trials. These funds were placed in a trust account
from which payments were made in respect of invoices
from Wish and MCIC. Sandra Lazarus also received a
salary as a research assistant from the same account for
some weeks. As at 30 June 2008, the trust account was
overdrawn and Sandra Lazarus was required to repay the
outstanding monies. The deficit of $24,326 was repaid by
Wish and MCIC before the end of 2008.
In August 2007, Sandra Lazarus submitted an application
to the ethics committee of the Sydney South West AHS
at Concord Repatriation General Hospital regarding a
proposal to conduct another trial of the use of the Medex
device. This trial was to test the device as a tool for
screening and diagnosis of breast cancer. The trial received
approval and subsequent approval was also given to
perform the trial at the Breast Centre at Strathfield Private
Hospital. She screened 200 patients in the course of this
trial. In 2008, she submitted a paper about the trial to a
number of journals. The paper, however, was not accepted
for publication.

Michelle Lazarus
Michelle Lazarus also studied at the University of Western
Sydney and was awarded a degree of Bachelor of Arts in
Communication Studies in May 2003. The following year,
she completed a Master of Professional Communication
course at the University of Sydney. She is the sole director
of Wish, which was registered on 3 September 2007.

Jessica Lazarus
The youngest of the three sisters graduated from UNSW
on 4 May 2010 with a degree of Bachelor of Medical
Science. After her oldest sister became involved with the
Medex device, Jessica Lazarus attended three days of
training in its use in August 2007. In October 2007, she
was involved with Medex Medical Solutions Pty Ltd as
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an exhibitor at a scientific convention run by the Royal
Australian College of General Practitioners in Sydney.
Her involvement in the investigation was limited. Sandra
Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus asserted that the latter
undertook some testing at the RHW as part of the
clinical trial.

Property interests
In 2006, members of the Lazarus family bought five
investment properties. Four of these were residential units
purchased “off the plan” from Meriton Apartments or an
associated company. Deposits were paid in respect of each
unit. Two units were purchased off the plan by Sandra
Lazarus alone, one by Michelle Lazarus, and the fourth
property was purchased by Sandra Lazarus and Jessica
Lazarus as tenants in common. Jessica Lazarus held an
80% share of the property and Sandra Lazarus held the
remaining 20% share.
After the units were built, Sandra Lazarus and her sisters
were required to complete the purchases. Settlement
was to take place in early- to mid-2008. In order to
complete the transfers of the properties, it was necessary
to obtain loans from financial institutions and sufficient
other funds to pay the balance of the purchase price,
legal expenses and stamp duty. During the period that the
property settlements took place, substantial payments
were made to MCIC and Wish for goods and services
allegedly provided to the RHW.

Credit of the Lazarus sisters
Most of the evidence given by Sandra Lazarus and her
sisters concerning their activities at the RHW and the
RNSH was contentious. Accordingly, the evidence of
the other witnesses on particular matters is set out in
some detail. The evidence supporting the allegation that
goods and services were not provided as claimed on
invoices prepared by Sandra Lazarus was overwhelming.
There was also a considerable body of evidence going
to the credit of each of the three sisters involving
misrepresentations made to financial institutions and
the Australian Taxation Office (ATO); this is set out in
chapter 2.
Generally, Sandra Lazarus and her sisters were not
credible witnesses. They were evasive and appeared
to be prepared to give whatever evidence suited them,
irrespective of whether that evidence was true or not.
Unless Sandra Lazarus’ evidence was independently
corroborated, by documents not created by her or by
the testimony of other credible witnesses, it is rejected.
For reasons that will become apparent in this report, the
evidence of Michelle Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus is also
rejected in the absence of independent corroboration.

Sandra Lazarus, in particular, had to make significant
monthly mortgage repayments from that time and had
other expenses. The properties were rented but the income
did not cover the outgoings. This created an ongoing need
for funds.

12

ICAC REPORT Investigation into corrupt conduct involving alleged fraud on two Sydney hospitals

Chapter 2: Royal Hospital for Women
This chapter examines allegations that Sandra Lazarus
submitted false invoices on behalf of Wish Consulting
Pty Ltd (“Wish”) and Medical and Clinical Informatics
Consultants Pty Ltd (MCIC) in relation to clinical trials
purportedly carried out at the Royal Hospital for Women
(RHW). It was alleged that the invoices were false in
that the goods and services described on the invoices had
not been provided. The total amount on the invoices was
$218,350, all of which was paid to Wish and MCIC.
It was also alleged that Sandra Lazarus prepared five
requisitions for services in support of the accompanying
invoices that contained false signatures. Further, it was
alleged that Sandra Lazarus authorised payment of invoices
that were not accompanied by requisitions or other
supporting paperwork when she knew she did not have
authority to do so.
The submission of false invoices by Sandra Lazarus could
amount to corrupt conduct, as it could involve conduct
that adversely affected, either directly or indirectly, the
exercise of official functions by those persons responsible
for the payment of the invoices and could involve fraud
within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the
purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by deception contrary
to section 178BA of the Crimes Act 1900 (“the Crimes
Act”) or obtaining money by making false statements
contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.
The submission of requisitions that Sandra Lazarus knew
contained false signatures could involve conduct that
adversely affected, either directly or indirectly, the exercise
of official functions by those persons responsible for the
payment of the invoices and could involve forgery within
section 8(2)(u) of the ICAC Act and, for the purposes
of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve criminal
offences of making and using false instruments contrary to
section 300(1) of the Crimes Act.

The authorisation by Sandra Lazarus of payment of
invoices that were not accompanied by supporting
paperwork when she had no authority to do so could
involve conduct that adversely affected, either directly
or indirectly, the exercise of official functions by those
persons responsible for the payment of the invoices and
could involve fraud within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC
Act and could involve criminal offences of obtaining
property by false pretences contrary to section 179 of the
Crimes Act.

Events at the RHW
Sandra Lazarus’ approach to Professor
Hacker and the hospital
According to an entry in her diary, on 1 November
2007 Sandra Lazarus approached Professor Neville
Hacker, Director of the Gynaecological Cancer Centre
(“the Centre”) at the RHW, with a proposal that she
undertake a clinical trial of the use of the Medex device
to detect cervical cancer. Professor Hacker understood
that Sandra Lazarus was then currently enrolled as
a PhD student at the University of Sydney. She also
told him that she was conducting trials at St Vincent’s
Hospital in relation to prostate cancer and another trial
at Concord Hospital concerning breast cancer. Professor
Hacker made no independent enquiries to confirm these
matters.
On 17 November 2007, Sandra Lazarus forwarded an
email to Professor Hacker, attaching the clinical study
protocol for “The early detection and early diagnosis
of Cervical Cancer”. She asked Professor Hacker to
“please take a quick look before we submit it to the
ethics committee”. The protocol referred to 200 female
patients. Professor Hacker then asked Sandra Lazarus
for additional information about the device and the
existence of previous research. He was provided with
copies of two articles in the Journal of Gastroenterology
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and more detailed information about the device from the
Medex company.
Professor Hacker invited Sandra Lazarus to give a
lunchtime presentation to himself and other medical
staff shortly afterwards. This took place during one of
the regular Thursday lunchtime meetings of staff in the
Centre. After speaking with colleagues, Professor Hacker
suggested to Sandra Lazarus that she undertake a pilot
study of 10 patients to find out whether it was worth
pursuing the study. He also told her that there would
be no financial assistance for this study from either the
department or the hospital. Sandra Lazarus told him that
“she would have some external company support for the
study”. Sandra Lazarus agreed that such discussions had
taken place.
It is noted that the ethics application acknowledged in
Sandra Lazarus’ email was not submitted until mid-April
2008. She completed and signed a number of forms
relating to the RHW at about the same time. These
were an undertaking to observe privacy requirements, a
health declaration form and an agreement to abide by the
requirements of the code of conduct.

Registration of trial
The Australian New Zealand Clinical Trial Registry
(ANZCTR) is a publicly accessible register of clinical trials,
including trials of pharmaceuticals, surgical procedures and
treatments. The information on the ANZCTR is supplied
by the registrant or sponsor of each trial.
On 6 January 2008, Sandra Lazarus submitted for
registration to ANZCTR details of the proposed clinical
trial at the RHW, entitled “Cervical cancer: An evaluation
of the Madex [sic] Test device for early detection and early
diagnosis of cervical cancer”. The registration details clearly
relate to the trial proposed at the RHW. The contact
person for scientific enquiries is given as “Neville Hacker”.
Professor Hacker told the Commission that he had been
unaware of the website or the posting for any clinical
trial at the RHW and had not been consulted by Sandra
Lazarus before the trial was submitted for registration. The
trial was registered on 21 January 2008.
One of the questions on the online registration form is:
“Has the study received approval from at least one ethics
committee?” It was answered “Yes”. When asked about
this on the first day of the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus
accepted that the answer to the question should have
been “No”. Much later in the inquiry, she accepted that
she had changed the answer from “No” to “Yes” on 21
January 2008 at 9.39 pm. She then volunteered, “‘…
under the instructions of Neville Hacker”. The change had
been made even though Sandra Lazarus well knew that
no ethics application had been made, let alone approved by
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that date. In fact, the letter prepared by Sandra Lazarus to
accompany the application for ethics approval is dated 10
April 2008. Her belated claim that she changed the answer
on Professor Hacker’s instructions was a recent invention
and is rejected.
Sandra Lazarus referred to an approval that she had
obtained from the Concord Ethics Committee for a
Medex research trial and suggested that the receipt of that
approval had in some way informed the answer given on the
ANZCTR. The actual approval from Concord Repatriation
General Hospital, however, is dated 31 January 2008 and
post-dates the day Sandra Lazarus changed the answer
to the ethics question. She claimed that she was aware of
the Concord approval by 21 January 2008, but there is no
independent support for that assertion and it is rejected by
the Commission.

Getting on the books
No further action was taken with respect to the RHW
until April 2008. Vanessa (aka Vesna) Madunic was the
Deputy Director of Clinical Services at the RHW. Professor
Hacker introduced her to Sandra Lazarus and told her that
Sandra Lazarus was going to conduct a clinical trial. He also
told her that some money was coming in from an external
source for the trial. Ms Madunic was unsure whether or not
Professor Hacker had said that the money was for Sandra
Lazarus’ salary or for equipment.
Professor Hacker understood that Sandra Lazarus needed
to have some sort of “formal affiliation with the hospital” and
asked Ms Madunic to “get her on the books”. Ms Madunic
took that to mean that Sandra Lazarus would be given
employee status, which could be a reference to a person
working in an honorary capacity or to a student who was
required to be “on the books” for security purposes.
On 10 April 2008, Sandra Lazarus completed a series of
forms for new employees of the SESIAHS, including the
provision of personal details and an acknowledgment of
the receipt of the code of conduct. There were also forms
granting consent for the Area Health Service to conduct
a criminal record check and a working-with-children
background check.
It is NSW Department of Health policy that such checks
must be completed by all persons who may be in contact
with patients whether or not they are actually employed
by a hospital. Volunteers, persons working in an honorary
capacity and students must also complete such checks.
Employment letter dated 17 April 2008
During the execution of the search warrant at Sandra
Lazarus’ home, the Commission located a letter on RHW
letterhead dated 17 April 2008 concerning her employment
at the RHW. It was addressed to the Human Resource
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Department at the RHW and appeared to have been
signed by Professor Hacker. The text of the RHW letter
was as follows:
Dear Vanessa Madunic
The letter is to confirm the employment of Sandra
Synthia Lazarus starting on the 7th of April 2008 until
7th of April 2009, a period of one year.
Sandra is a Principle [sic] Hospital Scientist (Principle
[sic] Scientific Officer) in the Gynaecology Oncology
Clinic under the supervision of Professor Neville Hacker.
Her payment rate is as a Principle [sic] Hospital
Scientist (Principle [sic] Scientific Officer), Grade 2, 5th
Year. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have
nay [sic] questions about Sandra [sic] employment.
Yours sincerely
[signature]
Professor Neville Hacker

Surprisingly, Ms Madunic did not speak to Professor
Hacker about the letter, although she had thought of doing
so.
Ms Madunic has nothing to do with the Human Resource
Department that was actually located in the Prince of
Wales Hospital. She had never before received a letter
from Professor Hacker addressed “Dear Vanessa Madunic”
and “To the Human Resource Department”.
The RHW letter is in identical terms to letters from St
Vincent’s Hospital and the Royal Prince Alfred Hospital
(RPAH)’s, copies of which were also found at Sandra
Lazarus’ home. She acknowledged that she had typed
the RHW letter, although she said she did so with the
assistance of Professor Hacker. The Commission finds that
Sandra Lazarus prepared this letter.
Sandra Lazarus well knew from earlier discussions
with Professor Hacker that she would not be paid
by the hospital. Why then did she prepare the letter?
That question is answered in connection with a finance
application to the St George Bank, referred to below.

Professor Hacker was first shown the RHW letter in June
2010, and in his statement made at that time, said that
he had signed it. He said: “I read the letter and I thought
that’s, I can’t imagine I would write something like that, but
I saw the signature and assumed that it must have been the
case...”. In a second statement made just before the public
inquiry, he changed his position. He set out a number of
reasons for no longer believing that he had signed the letter,
including grammatical and spelling errors in the letter. He
noted that he never signs “Professor Neville Hacker”.
He was clearly influenced by the signature on the letter
in the first instance because, as he said, it looked like his
signature. He said that he assumed when he made his first
statement that the letter had been prepared to facilitate the
arrangements for Sandra Lazarus to be paid from money in
a trust fund, being “the Medex money”, rather than from
the hospital’s money.

The RHW letter seized from Sandra Lazarus’ home bore
an original signature. Sandra Lazarus explained that she
had two originals of that letter, one of which was given
to Ms Madunic, as well as two originals of other letters
of importance in the inquiry. She provided no coherent
explanation for procuring a second original of these letters
and keeping them at home.

Ms Madunic recalled receiving the original of the RHW
letter shortly after she was introduced to Sandra Lazarus,
either from her secretary or from Sandra Lazarus, but
not from Professor Hacker. Sandra Lazarus said that she
delivered the letter to the receptionist at the office.

The Commission is satisfied that Professor Hacker did not
sign the RHW letter.

Ms Madunic did not “action” the letter. This was because
there were no funds available to pay Sandra Lazarus and no
funds had been deposited into a trust account. Ms Madunic
later spoke to Sandra Lazarus and explained to her:
…that there was no position and I could not put her [on]
or employ her. She came down a couple of times and then
following that I had no, I had no contact with her after that.

When Professor Hacker was shown the original seized
from Sandra Lazarus’ home during cross-examination on
behalf of Sandra Lazarus, he was quite sure that he had not
signed it. He said:
... If you look at the H, this H is created by [a] down
stroke and then a little wriggle up. I never sign in that
fashion, my H is always an up stroke and then a down.
This is a down stroke and then an up. I never sign in that
manner.

Photo identification card
Sandra Lazarus acknowledged that she could not
approach any patients without having a security pass that
incorporated a photo identification card (“ID card”). She
confirmed that she had her ID card when she saw her first
patient at the RHW. The date of issue of the ID card is
relevant to establishing the earliest date on which patients,
if any, were actually seen.
The evidence concerning the issue of the ID card is not
clear. The original application forms for such cards were
destroyed after the data was entered into the computer
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system so there is no actual record of when forms were
signed and approved or by whom.
Sandra Lazarus said that she obtained her ID card in late
2007. Helen McGilligan, Professor Hacker’s personal
assistant, said she first met Sandra Lazarus in late 2007
and that she went with Sandra Lazarus to get an ID card
approximately a month later. Later, she said that it was
“maybe November 2007”. She had no contemporaneous
documentary aid when she gave this evidence.
After looking at the various employment-related forms
signed by Sandra Lazarus in April 2008, Ms Madunic
said that she would not have signed the form authorising
the issue of the ID card until after the criminal and
working-with-children checks had been completed and
not until after 17 April 2008. She was unable to say when
the card was actually issued.
When cross-examined, Ms Madunic conceded that an
ID card could have been issued to Sandra Lazarus if
she had gone to the security office accompanied by Ms
McGilligan. Ms Madunic’s opinion was that the security
service was lax. However, when asked for an example of
an occasion when an ID card had been issued to a person
who was merely accompanied by a staff member she
could not do so.
It should also be noted that Ravi Ratnam, Senior Finance
and Business Partner for the Northern Hospital Network
at the Randwick Campus, said that Sandra Lazarus had a
hospital ID card with a photograph when he saw her on 13
May 2008 in relation to arrangements for depositing funds
for the trials. Mr Ratnam was not specific, and was not
asked to be specific, as to whether it was a RHW ID card
that he saw.
Sasa Radulovic, Acting Manager of Security Services
for the Northern Hospital Network, Randwick Campus,
produced a “screen dump” from the hospital security
computer system, confirming 5 August 2008 as the date
of issue of Sandra Lazarus’ photo ID card. He was firm
during cross-examination on the date that the card was
issued. He had searched for any records of a previous
card being issued but found none. Mr Radulovic also
accessed the tracking system for recording use of the
card. He found no records of access. This is not surprising
as Sandra Lazarus did not need to use the card to get to
the outpatients area. Sandra Lazarus disputed the date
of issue of the card and said, when shown the computer
screen dump, that the start date was “very incorrect”. She
also stated that she had used the card once to access the
carpark but not otherwise.
The screen dump showed that Sandra Lazarus was issued
with a card permitting the access granted to a doctor
(code 27) to all areas of the complex. The access control
field reads “#27 DRS RHW, SCH, POWH, POWP – 24
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hr access”. This information could have come only from the
application form for an ID card. This suggests that Sandra
Lazarus misrepresented herself as a doctor. Although Ms
Madunic was not asked about the level of access granted,
it seems unlikely that she would have approved such a
level. The employee number of 338448 is the same as
the last six digits of Sandra Lazarus’ University of Sydney
student number.
Mr Radulovic also gave evidence about the card issued to
Jessica Lazarus. According to the computer system, this
was issued on 14 July 2008 and gave access only to the
RHW. All areas of the hospital except the pharmacy were
accessible. This code-32 access was given to persons other
than doctors, such as students and nurses. Jessica Lazarus
produced her actual card, bearing an employee number
of 3186815, corresponding to Jessica Lazarus’ student
number at the University of NSW, and showing her as
“Research Student Gynae/oncology”.
It has been suggested by each of Sandra Lazarus and
Jessica Lazarus in submissions that it could not be the case
that Jessica Lazarus was issued with a card before Sandra
Lazarus. Both gave evidence that Sandra Lazarus was
wearing her badge when she accompanied Jessica to the
security office. There is, however, no independent evidence
of that nor is it obvious that Jessica Lazarus would need to
have been accompanied by anyone provided that she had a
completed form and produced her UNSW student card as
a form of identification.
Although Sandra Lazarus and Ms McGilligan both
nominated November 2007 as the time at which an ID
card was issued to Sandra Lazarus, it is likely that they are
mistaken in their recollection. It is unlikely that any security
pass would have been issued before the employment forms
were completed. The computer record establishes the date
of issue as 5 August 2008.

Money matters
There was further activity in May 2008. This concerned
the need to raise funds to conduct the clinical trials at the
RHW.
Letter dated 12 May 2008
Sandra Lazarus acknowledged that she had prepared a
letter dated 12 May 2008, addressed “To Whom It May
Concern”, concerning a cervical cancer clinical trial at
the RHW. The letter describes the need for trial funds
and states that all contributions are tax deductible. It was
printed on letterhead from the Gynaecological Cancer
Centre at the RHW and signed by “Sandra Lazarus,
Clinical Trial Coordinator”.
Sandra Lazarus said that her sister, Michelle Lazarus,
had proofread the letter. Sandra Lazarus understood that
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her sister would use it for marketing. Michelle Lazarus
confirmed that she reviewed this letter and made some
additions and corrections. She said that she believed that
it would go out to potential sponsors, “but I never, I never
ended up using it”.
Sandra Lazarus said that Professor Hacker had seen the
letter and read it. However, Professor Hacker’s evidence
was that he had not seen the letter before being shown it
by Commission investigators. He said that he would not
have authorised the letter and that Sandra Lazarus did not
seek his approval to write the letter. He also said that he
would have opposed such a letter in May 2008 because:
...We weren’t doing a clinical trial. We were proposing
to do a pilot study and that’s very different. So this
would have been completely unacceptable.
It is also clear that Sandra Lazarus prepared this letter
on RHW letterhead and signed it as “Clinical Trial
Coordinator” without having any authority to do so from
Professor Hacker or the RHW. It demonstrates that
she had access to hospital letterhead and used it as she
wished.
Arrangements for funding
Sydvet Pty Ltd (“Sydvet”) had provided funds for the
clinical trials at St Vincent’s Hospital and Strathfield
Private Hospital. Johel Neiron was aware of the proposed
clinical trial at the RHW and anticipated assisting it with
funding. By May 2008, he was anxious to find out from
Sandra Lazarus what progress had been made with
publication of the results of previous clinical trials and the
status of proposals for other trials.
On 13 May 2008, Mr Neiron sent an email to Sandra
Lazarus. He requested “as fast as possible” answers to 10
matters.
Sandra Lazarus replied to Mr Neiron by email later that
day. She attached two letters signed by Mr Ratnam
dated 13 May 2008 and addressed “To whom it may
concern”. Both letters were on the letterhead used by the
Gynaecological Cancer Centre. At that time, Mr Ratnam
was employed through the SESIAHS as the Senior
Finance and Business Partner for the Northern Hospital
Network at the Randwick Campus. Mr Ratnam agreed
that he had signed the letters.
The first letter contained the account details for the
RHW Cervical Cancer Trial. The reference number
for the trial was 152107. Mr Ratnam was unable to say
whether that number was the correct cost centre number
for the project. He had signed to confirm that the banking
details were correct. The second letter referred to the
proposed trial and stated, “The clinical trial will commence
once the trial funds have been transferred to the given

hospital account. The sum of $73,950 will be required”.
Mr Ratnam and Sandra Lazarus gave conflicting evidence
about the preparation of the letters. Mr Ratnam said that
Sandra Lazarus came to his office with the two letters
and asked him to sign them. In response to the evidence of
Sandra Lazarus to the effect that both letters were typed in
Mr Ratnam’s office by Mr Ratnam himself with only limited
input from her, namely the title of the letters and the figure
of $73,950 in the second letter, Mr Ratnam said:
No, that’s not correct. These letters were already prepared
and brought to me for my signature … Clearly, I remember
that.
In cross-examination he added:
…we don’t have this letterhead in our department and we
don’t have a secretary to type any letters…
The Commission accepts Mr Ratnam’s evidence that he
did not prepare the letters. It appears that Sandra Lazarus
prepared the two “To Whom It May Concern” letters
dated 13 May 2008 that she had Mr Ratnam sign after
receiving Mr Neiron’s email.
Sandra Lazarus also attached a draft of the letter that was
sent by Sydvet to Professor Hacker dated 14 May 2008,
which is referred to below. In addition, the email referred
Mr Neiron to the website for the ANZCTR so as to inform
Mr Neiron that the proposed clinical trial at the RHW had
received ethical approval, although that was not actually
the case. Sandra Lazarus accepted that she gave Mr
Neiron the ANZCTR web address so that he could check.
Offer of funding – the Sydvet letter dated
14 May 2008
The letter from Sydvet to Professor Hacker dated 14 May
2008 congratulated him on his successful grant application
and stated “the initial grant amount is based on AUD
$75,000 [.We] understood, that the trials will be in the
period of three to six months”. The letter goes on to say
that the amount would be forwarded to the hospital bank
account after Sydvet received the bank account details and
the clinical trial protocol. The letter also states, “The grant
amount will be paid in instalments at the completion of
each progress report”.
Professor Hacker recalled seeing the letter but was unable
to say how he received it. He never spoke with Mr Neiron
or anyone representing Sydvet or Medex Test Corporation
Pty Ltd; he only spoke with Sandra Lazarus about the pilot
trial.
Ms Madunic said that she received a copy of this letter
from Sandra Lazarus and spoke to her about it. At this
point in time, no special purpose trust account had been
opened. Consistent with the terms of the letter, her
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discussion with Sandra Lazarus concerned arrangements
for monies to be received and made no reference to monies
having already been received.
Agreement for clinical trials
On 17 June 2008, Sandra Lazarus forwarded an email to
Mr Neiron to which she attached a document dated 16
May 2008 entitled, “Agreement for Clinical Trials”. The
document purported to be an agreement between Medex
Screen and the RHW, setting out the basis on which the
clinical trials were to be conducted by the RHW without
the direct involvement of Medex Screen in the trials.
Mr Neiron repeatedly referred to the need to avoid any
appearance of conflict of interest between the company
and the person conducting the trials.
The agreement specified that the trial protocol was to be
“A Trial and development plan prepared according to the
Medex Test Protocol provided by the company”. The main
terms of the agreement, as drafted, were:
1.

Medex Unit
The Medex unit will be provided by the company for
the full duration of the trial and upon the competition
[sic] of the trial the Medex unit will be returned to the
Medex Company.

2.

Medex Screen involvement

	There is no involvement of Medex Screen as a
company in the Clinical Trial commencing at the
Royal Hospital for Women.
3.

Trail [sic] Performance

	The trial will be performed and managed by the
Gynaecological Cancer Centre research staff at the
Royal Hospital for Women.
The document was prepared by Sandra Lazarus on the
letterhead of the Gynaecological Cancer Centre at the
RHW. Sandra Lazarus said that she had prepared the
agreement from an electronic copy supplied by Mr Neiron
of an agreement that Medex had in place at the Nepean
Hospital.
Professor Hacker denied signing the last page of the
document dated 16 May 2008. Ms Madunic was unaware
of any such agreement.
Sandra Lazarus’ evidence about the deposit of
funds
During the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus gave evidence
of her understanding that Sydvet had already made two
deposits of $75,000 each before the letters of 13 May 2008
were written. She had previously suggested this to Ms
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Madunic during a telephone conversation that took place in
late September 2008, shortly after the RHW commenced
enquiries into the payments to MCIC and Wish.
The email and attachments sent to Mr Neiron on 13 May
2008 show that this was not the case. First, her own
language in the second letter from Mr Ratnam speaks
prospectively about the receipt of the trial funds. This
demonstrates clearly that no funds had been received
at that time and that she knew it. In the email, Sandra
Lazarus refers to that letter and says, “…the second is
the letter for the Trial amount, cervical cancer trial at the
RHW”.
Secondly, when referring to the draft letter to be sent to
Professor Hacker, Sandra Lazarus wrote in the email, “This
is just a letter for show and will not be used as past [sic]
of the clinical trial [sic] the correct amount is submitted
with the ethics application and is outlined in the second
attachment”. Sandra Lazarus accepted that her email was
telling Mr Neiron that the cost of the cervical cancer trial
was $73,950. She claimed, however, that it was another
mistake on her part and maintained that the $73,950 was
“the third payment that he would have made”.
At the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus claimed that Mr
Neiron told her that money was paid to the GO research
fund1 about a week before she obtained the letters from
Mr Ratnam and that was the second payment. She also
claimed that the first payment had been made in January
2008 at the time she provided a copy of the protocol to Mr
Neiron.
Thirdly, Sandra Lazarus was taken to evidence she gave
during a compulsory examination on 15 December 2010
concerning the sum of $73,950 referred to in Mr Ratnam’s
letter. She had said, “That’s correct, yes, that was the first
payment Medex had to make”. When confronted with the
inconsistency in her evidence, Sandra Lazarus claimed,
“…I was mistaken on that occasion”. Her evidence on
the first occasion is consistent with the contemporaneous
documents. Her later claim to monies having already been
deposited before 13 May 2008 is inconsistent with the
letters and the email and is rejected.
There are other inconsistencies between the claims
advanced by Sandra Lazarus about her knowledge of
monies already having been paid and correspondence
prepared by her.
First, the terms of the letter from Sydvet to Professor
Hacker dated 14 May 2008 speak prospectively about
payment. Mr Neiron said that neither he nor Sydvet had
paid any money to the RHW before signing this letter
and that he had never informed Sandra Lazarus that he
1. T
 he GO research fund is a sub-entity of the RHW Foundation and supports the
Gynaecological Cancer Centre at the RHW.
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had. He also said that there was only ever one amount
discussed and that there was no discussion with Sandra
Lazarus to the effect that the $75,000 would be the first of
a number of payments.
Secondly, the email sent by Sandra Lazarus to Mr Neiron
on 17 June 2008 also speaks prospectively about the funds
being transferred. In the email, Sandra Lazarus says:
The following attachment is the clinical trial agreement
fro [sic] the cervical cancer trial at the royal hospital for
women [sic]. This was the last outstanding document
for the trial [sic] can you please confirm that the required
trial funds will be transferred to the given bank details in
2 weeks as outline [sic] by you in our conversation so I
can tell the hospital.
It is clear that Sandra Lazarus was well aware that no
funds had been deposited by that date. Mr Neiron/Sydvet
could not have seen the attached agreement before that
date, whether genuine or not, and is unlikely to have paid
any of the monies pledged before then.
Mr Neiron changes his mind
By the end of June 2008, there had been a falling out
between Mr Neiron and Sandra Lazarus and he had
decided not to fund the trial at the RHW. Mr Neiron said,
“We [have] been informed … we have complication with
St Vincent [sic] Hospital and the same with the Strathfield
Hospital and then we decide not to go ahead with it”.
On 13 May 2008, Mr Neiron asked Sandra Lazarus to
provide him with a breakdown of the cost of the breast
cancer trials at the Strathfield Breast Centre and St
Vincent’s Hospital. Sydvet had provided $47,200 for each
of these trials. Sandra Lazarus provided Mr Neiron with
a letter from the Strathfield Breast Centre dated 16 May
2008, apparently signed by Peter Williams as the Finance/
Practice Manager and a letter from St Vincent’s Hospital
dated 21 May 2008, apparently signed by Vanessa George
as the Practice/Accounts Manager. Mr Neiron confirmed
that he received the letters from Sandra Lazarus and
understood that they had come from the hospitals. The
letters are strikingly similar in their form and content. After
receiving the letters, Mr Neiron contacted each hospital.
He was told that there was no “Peter Williams” working
at the Strathfield Breast Centre in finance or accounts or
otherwise. St Vincent’s Hospital told him that no one at the
hospital had produced the letter.
These letters were each found on the hard drive of
Sandra Lazarus’ laptop computer and were in a single
file. Commission officers also located bundles of blank
letterhead, as used for the two letters, at her home.
She also had in her possession a manila folder entitled
“RNS Letterhead” that she had obtained from Professor
Smith’s office. She explained that she was using her

home as “a storage place”.
Sandra Lazarus asserted that Mr Neiron already knew the
breakdown of the costs and had, in fact, provided those
details to her. This was a plain attempt to distance herself
from the preparation of fictitious letters. She persisted after
a short adjournment to say that “…I did not develop these
letters … the content of the letters is not mine”. Sandra
Lazarus accepted that she printed the letters onto the
letterhead at the hospital, at home or at Mr Neiron’s Spring
Street office, but couldn’t remember if the letters had been
signed when she gave them to Mr Neiron. When asked if
she procured the signatures, she said:
No. I didn’t, no, because that’s not my handwriting and
those people to the best of my knowledge are people I
think he came up with. I’m not sure.
She claimed to have given the letters to Mr Neiron
unsigned, even though an original of each signed letter
was in her possession when the Commission search
warrant was executed at her home. She could provide no
explanation as to why Mr Neiron would give her a signed
original of each letter.
Her evidence on this subject is rejected as another recent
invention. Mr Neiron had given evidence that he contacted
the hospitals about the content of the letters, but he was
not asked one question in cross-examination about them.
Mr Neiron also told the Commission that he was seeking
answers to questions from Sandra Lazarus concerning
journal articles that contained a lot of spelling and
grammatical errors, some of which she had told him had
been submitted to various journals for publication. He
found contacting her “nearly impossible”. Mr Neiron said:
First she never replied to the, to the internet, her, her
email address was every time changed … and then
she claim she been in USA, she’d been in Pakistan or
something like that … It was impossible … I been forced
by the company that is to conduct legal action against
you so then she reply and then disappeared again.
Sandra Lazarus confirmed in evidence that she was in
Pakistan at this time.
By the end of June 2008, Mr Neiron was emailing Sandra
Lazarus raising serious questions about “our and your”
credibility and loss of reputation and facing “some hostile
parties”. By that time, Mr Neiron was being pressured by
the parent company, Sydvat GmbH, to provide feedback
about the trials. Sandra Lazarus claimed that “regardless
of this email” there was never a breakdown in their
relationship. She could not recall any hostility. Sandra
Lazarus’ claim that she believed that Sydvet or Mr Neiron,
nonetheless, paid substantial sums of money to the RHW,
and later to the Royal North Shore Hospital (RNSH), in
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these circumstances, cannot be believed.
The Commission is satisfied that neither Sydvet nor Mr
Neiron paid any money to the RHW for any Medex trials
to be undertaken by Sandra Lazarus. This was Mr Neiron’s
evidence and the Commission accepts it.

Ethics approval for trial
The NSW Department of Health issued a policy directive
with effect from 1 July 2007 requiring all research projects
involving humans to be ethically and scientifically reviewed
and approved in accordance with the National Statement
on Ethical Conduct in Human Research, published by
the National Health and Medical Research Council
(NHMRC). As required by the policy, Sandra Lazarus
completed two forms and submitted them to the RHW
Human Research Ethics Committee (HREC), together
with a letter dated 10 April 2008, apparently signed by
Professor Hacker. The National Ethics Application Form
(NEAF) and the Site-Specific Assessment Form (SSAF)
were accompanied by a number of supporting documents,
including information on the Medex device and previous
trials.
In the NEAF, Sandra Lazarus confirmed that the project
would be funded from an “other” source described as
“University PhD Scholarship”. The Medex devices were
described as “Free of Charge on loan bases”. The SSAF
confirmed external funding with the reference, “Research
funds foundation/University”. Again, it confirmed
“Equipment for the project on loan from Medex Pty Ltd”.
Consistent with the terms of the application, Sandra
Lazarus said in her evidence that the hospital was not to
be out-of-pocket in relation to the proposed clinical trial.
She confirmed that the “research funds foundation” was a
reference to Sydvet and that “University” was a reference
to a PhD scholarship.
Sandra Lazarus signed the NEAF as applicant and principal
researcher on 10 April 2008. Her sister, Jessica Lazarus,
signed as associate researcher on the same date. The
NEAF and SSAF purport to have been signed by Professor
Hacker on 11 April 2008. The NEAF purports to have also
been signed by Dr Donald Marsden on 16 April 2008.
Professor Hacker said that he did not give Sandra Lazarus
any assistance with the preparation of an ethics application
and did not recall seeing any such application. Moreover, he
said that he had not seen the letter dated 10 April 2008 or
the completed forms until just before the commencement
of the public inquiry. His evidence was that he did not sign
the letter or the forms. Sandra Lazarus maintained that
she had seen Professor Hacker sign the NEAF and the
SSAF. Professor Hacker’s purported signature appears once
on each of the NEAF and the SSAF. In both places, he is
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referred to as “Associate Professor” rather than his correct
title of “Professor”. It is unlikely that Professor Hacker
would have signed the form without correcting this error.
The first signature relates to the supervision of the student
and the second signature is a declaration to the effect
that the research would be conducted in accordance with
an approval from the HREC and the principles of ethical
conduct in research set out by the NHMRC. In particular,
no clinical trial could commence before approval was
obtained from the HREC. Professor Hacker was conscious
of the content of that declaration from his prior experience
with similar forms.
Dr Marsden gave his evidence by telephone from Laos. He
was the Deputy Director of the Gynaecological Cancer
Centre at the RHW before retiring in March 2010. He had
no memory of ever seeing the NEAF and the SSAF before
receiving copies sent to him by the Commission the evening
before he gave evidence. He denied that the signature on
the NEAF was his. He accepted the handwriting was like
his writing, but confirmed that he was not the “Head of
department/schools/research organisation” referred to at
the top of the page and “therefore I would not be able to
sign that”.
Sandra Lazarus had given evidence to the effect that
she provided the letter and the ethics application form,
complete with her signature, her sister Jessica’s signature
and that of Professor Hacker, to Dr Marsden. She said that
he looked through the application, asked some questions of
her and then signed the application and returned it to her. In
response to this evidence, Dr Marsden said that it would be
most unlikely to be true and that he didn’t believe that took
place.
Dr Marsden indicated that his signature would have
been widely available in the department on patient letters
and other correspondence in the open-plan office area,
diagonally opposite his office. There is no doubt that Sandra
Lazarus had the means of access to his signature, allowing
her to reproduce a likeness of it on a number of documents.
The Commission is satisfied that Professor Hacker did not
sign the NEAF and the SSAF and that Dr Marsden did not
sign the NEAF.
Letter from the Scientific Review Committee
dated 25 June 2008
Professor Hacker received a letter from the Scientific
Review Committee (SRC) dated 25 June 2008 in relation
to the ethics application. He said that he was not surprised
at receiving the letter as Sandra Lazarus had put him down
as the principal investigator. In the letter, the SRC sought
further information and amendments to the application
before it was sent to the HREC. The SRC noted that the

ICAC REPORT Investigation into corrupt conduct involving alleged fraud on two Sydney hospitals

project would be dismissed if the requested information
was not received within three months. It would be
necessary to resubmit the project at a later date.
Professor Hacker had a meeting with Sandra Lazarus two
or three weeks after receiving the letter and asked her to
address the issues referred to in it. He was annoyed that
she had been “sloppy” with the application and told her
again that, “what we were doing was a pilot study and we
were testing 10 patients only”. His evidence was that the
proposed clinical trial involving the Medex device had not
commenced at this stage.
Professor Hacker told the Commission that Sandra
Lazarus told him in about August or September 2008 that
she had received approval from the HREC to commence
her pilot study. He never saw a letter to confirm what she
had told him and he accepted that he should have checked
it. In fact, no ethical approval was actually given in relation
to any relevant clinical trial at either the RHW or the
RNSH.

Payments by the SESIAHS
Sandra Lazarus submitted a number of invoices to the
RHW that were then processed by the SESIAHS. All
payments were made against a cost centre belonging to
the hospital. No external funds were deposited into the
trust account referred to in the letters from Mr Ratnam by
Mr Neiron, Sydvet or any other person. The Commission
investigated how it came about that the RHW paid these
invoices from its own funds.
Vendor maintenance forms
Before any payments could be made by the SESIAHS
to a supplier, it was necessary for a Vendor Maintenance
Form to be completed. These forms contained payment
details, including bank account details and the Australian
business number (ABN) for each supplier company,
which were entered into the accounting system.
On 11 July 2008, vendor maintenance forms in respect
of each of MCIC and Wish were forwarded by facsimile
to the SESIAHS. The fax header indicates that they
were sent from the Gynaecological Cancer Centre at
the RHW.
The request for the addition of each vendor was signed
by Sandra Lazarus. The person who authorised each
request appears to be Professor Hacker. When first
shown the forms, prior to the public inquiry, Professor
Hacker stated that he did not recall signing them.

MCIC and Wish. He also said that when he first saw the
forms, prior to the public inquiry, he did not understand
the purpose of the forms. After Ms Madunic explained
their purpose to him he became more certain that he
had not seen them before. He was clear in his further
evidence that he had never heard of MCIC or Wish. He
also said that Sandra Lazarus did not mention anything
to him about any association with any such companies.
Professor Hacker’s evidence on this subject is
contradicted only by Sandra Lazarus, who was clearly
under financial pressure at the time, and the existence
of what appears as his signature on the forms. Professor
Hacker’s evidence is preferred, particularly as the
probabilities strongly favour the conclusion that he did
not sign the forms.
At the relevant time, most purchases of goods and
services within the SESIAHS were initiated by a
numbered purchase order that was sent to the supplier.
The number of the purchase order would then be
included on the invoice requesting payment. None of
the invoices from MCIC and Wish was the subject of a
purchase order.
Sixteen invoices were submitted to the RHW on behalf
of MCIC and Wish. They were dated between 14 March
2008 and 28 July 2008, although the first invoices were
not submitted until mid-July 2008. Five invoices were
accompanied by requisitions. The remainder had no
supporting documentation at all. Different issues arise
in relation to each group and they will be dealt with
separately.
Table 1 is a summary of the invoices submitted by Sandra
Lazarus on behalf of MCIC and Wish. It includes the
date of the invoice, the description given on the invoice
of the goods/services supplied and the amount claimed.
Invoices with requisitions
Three invoices for MCIC and two invoices for Wish were
submitted for payment attached to requisition forms. Each
requisition form was purportedly signed by Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden. The requisitions had sequential
numbers (from 783209 onwards) and came from a book
used in the Gynaecological Cancer Centre, which included
carbon copies of the older forms. One of those requisitions
is reproduced in Figure 1.

Professor Hacker described the vendor maintenance
forms as “foreign” to him and said in his evidence at the
public inquiry that he did not sign the forms in relation to
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Table 1: Summary of invoices to the Royal Hospital for Women
Date

Company

Description of goods and services on invoice

Amount inc.
GST ($)

14/3/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

17/3/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer

9,900

4/4/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer

9,900

14/4/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

4/5/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer

8,800 *

14/5/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment, Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: 50 examination
tests

16,500 *

14/5/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

12/6/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer (For: 07/05/08 to 07/06/08)

12,650

17/6/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer

9,900*

24/6/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

25/6/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment, Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: 50 examination
tests

16,500*

5/7/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: 50 examination
tests

16,500*

15/7/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer (For: 09/06/08 to 10/07/08)

8,800

22/7/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

28/7/2008

MCIC

Screening Equipment for Cervical Cancer Clinical Trial: Examination
tests

16,500

28/7/2008

Wish

Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection and
Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer

9,900

*accompanied by a requisition
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The cost centre number used on the five requisitions
by Sandra Lazarus was 152070. This number was on
the outside of the requisition book and on previously
completed Requisitions. The cost centre number
assigned by Mr Ratnam was 152107. Mr Ratnam has
examined the ledgers for the RHW and found that no
money had been paid to the hospital for the clinical trials.
There was no money available in the cost centre set up
for the clinical trials.
The three invoices from MCIC were dated 14 May
2008, 25 June 2008 and 5 July 2008 respectively. Each
claimed “Screening Equipment, Cervical Cancer Clinical
Trial: 50 examination tests” and sought payment of
$15,000 plus GST.
The first invoice from Wish was dated 4 May 2008 and
sought payment of $8,000 plus GST. The second invoice
was dated 17 June 2008 and sought payment of $9,000
plus GST. The description on each was “Clinical Trial
Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The Early Detection
and Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer”. Sandra
Lazarus said that all the Wish invoices were prepared in
collaboration with her sister, Michelle Lazarus.
All five requisition forms appeared to have been signed
by each of Sandra Lazarus, as requesting officer,
Professor Hacker, as delegating officer, and Dr Marsden,
as authorising officer. The date against the signatures of
the two professors was 14 July 2008 in all cases.
In his first statement, Professor Hacker accepted that
he had signed the requisition forms. This appears to have
been based on a belief at the time of that statement,
that money had been deposited into a trust account by
Sydvet. The source of that belief was the letter from
Sydvet dated 14 May 2008 pledging money for the
research.
In his second statement, Professor Hacker denied signing
the requisition forms. In explaining his earlier statement, he
said:
…I do sign these requisitions commonly. And it
certainly looked like my signature. But I did make the
comment that, at the time, that I don’t understand why
… Associate Professor Marsden’s signature is on the
bottom line as authorising person, because he had no
authority to authorise this payment.
Professor Hacker’s evidence then was that he would never
have signed the requisition forms or approved of any monies
being paid if he knew that it would be coming from the
RHW. He confirmed, unequivocally, that he had no idea in
July 2008 that MCIC and Wish were seeking payment of
large sums of money in relation to the conduct of clinical
trials. By the time of making the second statement he had

learned that the requisition book had been missing around
July 2008. He also became aware that the requisitions,
which were usually for travel expenses and office
equipment, were sequential. Professor Hacker referred
to the description of 50 cervical cancer examination tests
on the requisition form and told the Commission, “I’d have
known for sure at this stage that no tests had been carried
out”.
Ms McGilligan was Professor Hacker’s personal assistant
at the relevant time. She described Professor Hacker as
someone who would ordinarily question the requisition
put in front of him for signature, usually asking whether it
was “necessary”. Ms McGilligan gave evidence that the
requisition book had been missing for a period during 2008.
In response to the evidence given by Sandra Lazarus to
the effect that she asked Ms McGilligan for the requisition
book and that she had given it to her, Ms McGilligan said
that she had never done so.
Professor Hacker’s evidence on this subject is less than
satisfactory. He conceded:
I didn’t read them carefully enough at that first ICAC
meeting. I, I looked at the forms, they’re forms I see every
week. I looked at the signature, I said, okay, I must have
signed it.
He said that, had he noticed the reference to “marketing”,
he would never have allowed it.
The central issue, however, is whether both Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden authorised the requisition forms
with respect to the invoices referred to in them. They
could not have been processed for payment on Professor
Hacker’s signature alone.
In July 2008, Dr Marsden had no delegated financial
authority to sign a requisition form as the authorising
officer and well understood that. He denied that it was
his signature on the requisition forms. Further, he said he
would not write his title as “Deputy Director” but rather as
“Professor” or “Doctor”.
Sandra Lazarus had given evidence to the effect that she
presented the five requisition forms with the invoices
attached to Dr Marsden, that he wrote the words “Deputy
Director” and appeared to look closely at the requisitions
and the invoices, did not ask any questions, and then signed
them. Dr Marsden rejected that evidence. He also said he
knew nothing about “cervical cancer examination screening
tests” as written on the requisitions and would not have
signed a requisition containing that information.
Dr Marsden’s evidence is preferred to that of Sandra
Lazarus on this subject. Despite its deficiencies, the
Commission also prefers the evidence of Professor Hacker
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Figure 1: Requisition form
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to that of Sandra Lazarus. Even on Dr Marsden’s evidence
alone, it follows that the requisition forms were not
authorised when the accompanying invoices were deployed
for payment. It also follows that Sandra Lazarus made or
used these requisition forms as false instruments to procure
payments to MCIC and Wish from the SESIAHS.
Dominic McGee, an accounts clerk with the SESIAHS,
processed the three invoices from MCIC for payment.
Records show that he did so on 22 July 2008. Mr McGee
gave evidence of receiving a number of telephone calls
from Sandra Lazarus in July 2008. He said that Sandra
Lazarus introduced herself as an employee or a contractor
for the hospital and said to him that, “these companies
were contacting her for payment of those invoices” and
“that the companies were chasing her for payment”.
Mr McGee said that when he processed the MCIC
invoices for payment, he did not know that the company
was controlled by Sandra Lazarus. He described her as
“persistent”. He recalled getting a number of phone calls
within a day and that she rang pretty much on a daily
basis seeking payment. In cross-examination, Mr McGee
confirmed that Sandra Lazarus said to him on a couple of
occasions that, “the company was chasing her”, and also
confirmed the frequency of the calls. The Commission
accepts his evidence.
The clear inference from this evidence is that Sandra
Lazarus passed herself off during these telephone
conversations with Mr McGee as a hospital representative,
chasing payment for a third-party supplier without
disclosing that she was chasing payment for herself. The
real reason for the urgency was Sandra Lazarus’ need to
raise funds to complete the purchase of her property in Pitt
Street, Sydney. This will be dealt with more fully later in
this chapter.
Payment of invoices without supporting
documentation
Eleven invoices were forwarded for payment without
any requisition attached. Of these, six related to MCIC
and the remaining five related to Wish (see Table 1). The
invoices bore similar descriptions to those used on the five
invoices that had requisitions attached. The date of the
MCIC invoices ranged from 14 March 2008 to 28 July
2008. Those from Wish ranged from 17 March 2008 to
28 July 2008. None of these invoices had any supporting
documentation, yet all were paid.
On 11 August 2008, Sandra Lazarus sent four MCIC
and Wish invoices to Stacey Linton by facsimile – the
transmission details are printed across each invoice. A
further two invoices were sent by facsimile to Ms Linton
on 18 August 2008. Ms Linton was working as a data entry
clerk on contract with the SESIAHS at the time. Each
of the invoices is annotated “OK TO PAY OVERDUE

COST CENTER:- 152070 AC# 17040310”, followed by
Sandra Lazarus’ signature.
Ms Linton said that she received a number of telephone
calls from Sandra Lazarus about the invoices. Ms Linton
referred to Sandra Lazarus telling her that the invoices
were urgent and needed to be paid: “She was quite
persistent about it, didn’t mention that she’d had any part
of the business”. There were repeated references in Ms
Linton’s evidence to Sandra Lazarus being persistent and
describing the situation as “urgent”. Ms Linton said that
Sandra Lazarus told her that “…the supplier wanted them
paid”, and gave the following evidence:
Basically she was just quite persistent with us paying
these. From, from basically the conversations that I’d had
with her these clinical trials would stop if we didn’t pay
them so she was kind of, I mean, she wasn’t pushy in a
rude way but she was pushy about it, very persistent and
she’d ring maybe twice a day every, well not every day, I
really can’t remember if it’s every day but she was quite
persistent and really sort of pushy with them and basically
it wasn’t [a] huge long conversation or anything but…
The content of these conversations is very similar to those
Mr McGee experienced. It is clear from this evidence that
Sandra Lazarus did not disclose to Ms Linton that she was
the “supplier” chasing payment and falsely represented the
cessation of clinical trials that did not exist, so as to procure
payment urgently. At the time, Sandra Lazarus needed
funds to complete the purchase of another unit at Rhodes.
The remaining five invoices were marked for the attention of
“Pauline”. Sandra Lazarus had written on each one, noting
that the goods had been received and it was “ok to pay”. She
gave the account details as “Gynaecological Cancer Center
[sic] 152070”. Sandra Lazarus said that she had told Pauline
that she could not find the requisitions and was told to just
fax the invoices. Ms Linton accepted that she may have
processed the forms sent to Pauline Formosa, a customer
service officer in the accounts payable section of SESIAHS.
The invoices accompanied by requisitions forms had been
created and submitted for payment in mid-July 2008
because Sandra Lazarus needed money to complete a
property purchase. Contrary to her evidence that the
remaining invoices were created on the actual dates written
on them, the inference is that they were not created until
after the invoices with the requisition forms were submitted
for payment, and as she became more desperate for money.
Sandra Lazarus’ interpretation of the invoices
The three invoices from MCIC that were accompanied by
requisitions each referred to 50 examination tests. Sandra
Lazarus recorded a “unit price” of $330, including GST, so
that with 50 tests, she derived $16,500 (with GST). All of
the invoices from MCIC were for this amount. Although
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the number “50” was not included on each one, it can be
inferred that each invoice represented 50 tests. The nine
MCIC invoices represented a total of 450 tests allegedly
undertaken between March 2008 and July 2008.
At the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus gave evidence
that she had made a mistake in recording 50 tests on the
invoices (and requisition forms) instead of 10 tests. She
claimed that Mr Neiron agreed to her charging $1,500 per
test.
Despite being given every opportunity to do so, Sandra
Lazarus could not explain how such an error had occurred.
She had physically written “50” by her own hand multiple
times and included the unit price of $330 on each of the
requisition forms from MCIC. If she truly thought that she
was entitled to $1,500 per test, then it is inconceivable that
she made the mistakes that she claims to have made.
During her compulsory examination on 15 December 2008,
Sandra Lazarus did not suggest that the reference to doing
50 tests should have been a reference to 10 tests. When
she was asked about the requisition form that recorded
“50 cervical cancer marketing material”, she said, “Oh, I
have no idea what I’ve written. I would have done 50 tests.
I must have written 50 there”. Later, she added, “Yeah,
because I must have completed 50 tests at that stage”. In
evidence concerning the number of cervical cancer tests,
she was asked if she had done 50 a month. She replied,
“Roughly, yes”.
There was also evidence in the compulsory examination
in relation to Sandra Lazarus aiming to do 200 tests and
the MCIC invoices to the RHW representing 450 tests.
At no time did Sandra Lazarus say that the reference to
50 tests should have been a reference to 10 tests. Indeed,
her prior evidence was that she had been overpaid because
about 200 tests had been performed, not 450 tests, and
that caused her to return $80,000 – a claim that is itself a
fabrication.
Even if the 50 tests on each of the nine MCIC invoices
are accepted as indicating 10 tests, the resulting 90 tests is
nowhere near the alleged 200. When this was raised with
her, Sandra Lazarus pointed out, “…Technically I haven’t,
I’ve been underpaid”.
The invoices for Wish were for marketing. According to
Sandra Lazarus, Mr Neiron asked her and her sister to find
out the cost of such services. Michelle Lazarus said that
the rate in the contract with Sydvet was $9,000 per month
plus GST. The purported arrangements between Wish
and each hospital are discussed more fully in chapter 4. No
evidence of any relevant work product was produced by
Michelle Lazarus or Sandra Lazarus.
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Was there a contract?
There is no evidence to establish that the RHW had any
contractual or other obligation to pay any of the invoices to
MCIC or Wish. At the time the invoices were processed
for payment, those involved with that processing simply
assumed, partly because MCIC and Wish had been
entered in the Oracle accounting system as vendors, that
such an obligation existed, when it did not.
Sandra Lazarus said that an arrangement was made with
Mr Neiron, not the hospital, for her to provide services.
She was to be paid $1,500 per test by the hospital out of
the money deposited by Sydvet. Sandra Lazarus said that
Professor Hacker knew of this arrangement. She also said
that she showed Professor Hacker the signed contract
between Wish and Sydvet in relation to marketing services
at the time that he signed the vendor maintenance forms
for MCIC and Wish.
Professor Hacker was clear in his evidence that he never
saw, in connection with any vendor maintenance form, an
agreement between Sandra Lazarus or MCIC or Wish and
Sydvet or Mr Neiron relating to the provision of goods or
services. Even if any such contract existed, it could have
nothing to do with the RHW.
Sandra Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus each submitted that
a contract with the hospital was created by the completion
of the vendor maintenance form. That is nonsensical. The
form was required to enable the account to be paid using
the Oracle accounting system but was not sufficient to
create a contract. There is no specification of goods or
services or the cost of the transaction on a purchase order
(or requisition) or in any written contract.
It follows that there was no contract or arrangement
with the RHW that created any legal obligation on the
hospital to pay MCIC for any of the goods or services
or Wish for any of the marketing services referred to in
the invoices. The Commission is satisfied that Sandra
Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus knew that there was no
such obligation when the invoices were prepared and
submitted for payment.

Activities at the hospital
A core issue in this inquiry is whether or not the goods
and services for which invoices were submitted on behalf
of Wish and MCIC were actually provided to the RHW.
Sandra Lazarus and her sisters asserted that they had been.
The Commission heard from a number of witnesses to the
opposite effect. The evidence relating to Jessica Lazarus
and Michelle Lazarus will be considered in chapter 4. It is
convenient to start with a summary of Sandra Lazarus’
evidence.
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During her evidence on the first day of the public inquiry,
Sandra Lazarus said on at least five occasions that the
women she tested at the RHW were patients of Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden. She confirmed this the next day.
She later sought to broaden the source of patients to those
attending the colposcopy clinic at the RHW. She did so
only after Professor Hacker identified the colposcopy clinic
conducted by Dr Michael Campion as a potential source of
patients for the trial. She had not mentioned such testing in
prior compulsory examinations.
Sandra Lazarus’ evidence of seeing patients
On the first day of the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus told
the Commission that she started the pilot study in early
2008 and had seen “at least 10 patients or even more by
the February, March 2008 period”. This was before the
submission of the ethics application. She also said that she
had seen from 40 to 50 patients by early May 2008. She
adhered to this evidence throughout the inquiry.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence to the effect that she
identified patients as suitable for testing with the Medex
device by obtaining a “daily patient list, outpatient list for
that clinic” from the reception desk. She asserted that the
patient list contained the patient’s name, date of birth and
personal details, such as their address. She also said:
Sometimes … they have a list of like radiology film or
not picked up or must pick up … General information
on the side. Based on that you, you can determine which
patient is coming in for what … for example … it’s FN
on it, fine needle procedure or a biopsy procedure, you
can see which patients, which and what they’re coming
for. If a patient has had a fine needle and they’re waiting
for results I can’t screen that patient so I’m able to
determine that patient cannot be screened … So that’s
how I can determine that a patient can be included on
the trial and cannot be included and has to be excluded
from the trial…
Sandra Lazarus said that she understood by late 2007 that
she could conduct a pilot study before the ethics approval
was given. Professor Hacker was adamant that no such
permission was given and that the trial had not commenced
at the time he discussed the ethics application with Sandra
Lazarus, after receiving the letter from the SRC in late
June 2008. He explained this as follows:
...we had not given her any patients. I made it very clear
to her that she couldn’t see any patients until we had
ethical approval. And she certainly, there was no way
she could conduct the study except in the clinic. Nobody
ever saw her conducting studies. Of course if they had
done, we would have stopped it. But there was never
any suggestion that she was ever likely to conduct the
study until approval was through.

Professor Hacker was well aware of the consequences for
a medical practitioner undertaking a clinical trial without
ethical approval. He said that it could result in dismissal.
It is inconceivable that he would have authorised Sandra
Lazarus to commence the pilot study without approval
from the HREC.
According to the MCIC invoices submitted to the RHW
by Sandra Lazarus for payment, as listed in Table 1, she had
done 60 tests by the time of the receipt of the letter from
the SRC. This assumes, in Sandra Lazarus’ favour, her
assertion that she would receive $1,500 per test.
Sandra Lazarus’ email to Mr Neiron on 13 May 2008 is
also completely destructive of the claim made by Sandra
Lazarus in her evidence to the effect that she had tested
40 patients at the RHW by that stage. In the email, Sandra
Lazarus responded directly to each item raised by Mr
Neiron. In response to item number 8, “The estimation
time for the draft article of the cervix cancer”, Sandra
Lazarus said, “I have not started the trial only completed 2
patients”. Whilst her language was clear, Sandra Lazarus
obfuscated around its plain meaning but ultimately
conceded that “the trial” could only refer to a pilot trial or a
larger-scale trial.
Her reply in the email represents the true position to
an extent – she hadn’t started the trial, but she hadn’t
completed two tests at the RHW either. The clear
evidence from the clinical nurses, referred to below, was
that no patient was identified as suitable until about August
or September 2008. Further, Sandra Lazarus had not
obtained her photo ID card from the RHW until 5 August
2008 and could not have had access to patients before that
date to recruit them for the trial.
Cervical cancer clinic
Professor Hacker said that he did not see Sandra Lazarus
conducting any test nor did he see her with any patient. He
did not see any printout from a computer with the results
of a test on a patient nor had he ever seen any document
that sought to draw conclusions from the conduct of
any tests using the Medex device on any of his patients.
Professor Hacker did not have training in the interpretation
of the Medex results.
Ms McGilligan said that Sandra Lazarus described the
“computerised” equipment she would be using in her
research at the RHW to her, however, she never saw the
equipment arrive. Professor Hacker also said that he never
saw any equipment. Ms McGilligan described Sandra
Lazarus’ attendance at the hospital as irregular. She had
never seen Sandra Lazarus look at any patient files in the
filing room behind her desk and Sandra Lazarus never asked
her any questions about Professor Hacker’s patients. Ms
McGilligan said Sandra Lazarus never asked for any patient
lists for the clinic run by Professor Hacker. Ms McGilligan
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could not recall ever seeing Sandra Lazarus speaking with
a patient or utilising any examination room that Professor
Hacker may have made available to her.
Dr Marsden recalled meeting Sandra Lazarus on only one
occasion in 2007 or 2008 at a lunch for a colleague who
was going overseas. He was not aware that any of his
patients were to be referred to Sandra Lazarus as part
of any proposed clinical trial. He never saw her using the
Medex device on any patient of his, and he never saw any
patient consent forms or any coloured graphs arising from
Sandra Lazarus using the device on any of his patients.
Further, Dr Marsden had not received any training on the
interpretation of the results of the device. He rejected
Sandra Lazarus’ evidence that she examined a number of
his patients with the device, that she showed Dr Marsden
the graphs that were produced, and that he even helped
her analyse the graphs based on the algorithm. Dr Marsden
said that he had no idea what the algorithms were. He also
rejected the suggestion that he had discussions with Sandra
Lazarus about her using the Medex device on his patients.
After Sandra Lazarus told Professor Hacker that she had
received approval from the committee to commence her
pilot study, he asked his research nurse, Ellen Barlow, to
start to identify suitable patients. These were new patients
with a potential diagnosis of cervical cancer and those who
had already been diagnosed.
Ms Barlow was employed by the SESIAHS as a clinical
nurse specialist and coordinates gynaecological outpatients
for Professor Hacker at the RHW. The gynaecology
oncology clinic operates on Tuesdays and Thursdays and
Ms Barlow works there on those days from 8.00 am to
6.30 pm. She also works as a research nurse for Professor
Hacker. It was part of her role to identify patients for a
research study. Ms Barlow said that she would either
initiate an introduction or allow the researcher to approach
the patient in the waiting room after establishing that the
patient was eligible to take part in the trial.
Emma Knowland was a full-time nurse in oncology
outpatients at the RHW in 2007 and 2008. She ran the
outpatients clinic for all of the other consultants, except
for Professor Hacker. Ms Knowland and Ms Barlow both
met Sandra Lazarus during a lunchtime presentation at the
hospital and had the impression from what Sandra Lazarus
said that she was a PhD student.
Ms Barlow said that it was a long time after the
presentation and “certainly in the second half of 2008 …
around August/September, 2008” that she went through
the process of identifying a suitable patient. This was within
a couple of weeks of Professor Hacker informing her that
Sandra Lazarus had ethics approval to conduct the trial.
Ms Barlow rejected the suggestion by Counsel for Sandra
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Lazarus that Sandra Lazarus commenced seeing patients
and conducting some clinical trials in March 2008. This
could not have happened before Professor Hacker received
the letter from the SRC dated 25 June 2008 and met with
Sandra Lazarus about it.
Ms Barlow had a memory of seeing Sandra Lazarus take
one female patient into the Lletz room in the outpatient
clinic at the RHW. There was a second occasion where
Ms Barlow provided two patient names to Sandra Lazarus,
but she was unsure if Sandra Lazarus actually performed
a test on the patients. Ms Barlow tried to contact Sandra
Lazarus by phone on some occasions, but was unable to
make contact.
Ms Barlow said that Sandra Lazarus could not have
recruited patients without her knowledge. In late-2008,
Ms Barlow spoke to Ms Knowland who told her that she
had not recruited anyone at that time and was unable to
get through to Sandra Lazarus on her mobile telephone.
Ms Knowland confirmed that she did not refer any patients
to Sandra Lazarus. Sandra Lazarus’ evidence was to the
effect that neither Ms Barlow nor Ms Knowland was
involved in the identification of patients that might be
regarded as suitable to take part in the clinical trial using
the Medex device. Sandra Lazarus insisted that there was
sufficient information in the patient lists to allow her to
identify patients.
Ms Knowland said that Ms McGilligan produced the
patient list for Professor Hacker’s patients. Four copies
were distributed. One was given to the reception desk
and Ms Barlow was given a copy. In addition, Professor
Hacker and his fellow or registrar working alongside him in
the clinic each had a copy. The list identified each patient’s
full name, patient identifying number or date of birth or
both, whether they were new or had come for a follow-up
appointment, and the date and time. Ms Knowland
confirmed that the list did not contain information to
indicate what it was the patient was attending for. She also
said that she had never seen any reference to “FN”, fine
needle procedure, or biopsy procedure on the lists. She also
noted that fine needle biopsies were not performed in the
consulting rooms.
The description of the patient lists given by Sandra Lazarus
appears to have been based on the patient lists that she
used at the Strathfield Breast Centre. Copies of these lists
were in the white folders containing the records of the
clinical trial conducted at that centre. She had clearly not
seen the patient lists produced at the RHW.
The Commission prefers the evidence of the witnesses
set out above to that of Sandra Lazarus. Ms Barlow could
recall referring three patients but was only sure that one
had been tested by Sandra Lazarus. None of the other
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witnesses was aware of any tests being carried out on any
patients in the cervical cancer clinic conducted by Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden.
Colposcopy clinic
The colposcopy clinic was attended by patients with
abnormal Pap smears referred by their doctors to Senior
Staff Specialist Dr Michael Campion. It ran on two days
each week – Tuesdays and Wednesdays. Other doctors
saw patients on other days.
In a statement to the Commission, Dr Campion said
that he never met Sandra Lazarus nor had he seen any
information about the proposed trial, such as an ethics
application or research protocol. He would not have
identified or recruited any patients for the trial before seeing
the HREC approval and research protocol. He stated
that he never authorised anyone to recruit patients for
assessment by Sandra Lazarus nor was he aware of any
patient being recruited. Dr Campion’s statement was not
challenged.
Ms Knowland worked at oncology outpatients every day
from 8.30 am to 5.00 pm. Significantly, Ms Knowland
said that she saw Sandra Lazarus on only one other
occasion apart from the presentation. She said it was highly
unlikely that Sandra Lazarus recruited and tested women
with abnormal Pap smears from the waiting room of the
colposcopy clinic. Apart from the fact that she was there
every day and would have seen Sandra Lazarus recruiting
patients, Ms Knowland said that her secretaries would
have questioned her about Sandra Lazarus seeing patients.
Sandra Lazarus would have needed to approach Ms
Barlow or Ms Knowland to find a room in which to recruit
patients.
Shandy Lee was employed as an administrative officer
at the RHW. Her duties included being the receptionist
for the outpatient clinic. She worked there from 8.30 am
to 5.00 pm, Monday to Friday, from December 2007
and throughout the 2008 year. She was stationed at the
reception desk. Ms Lee prepared the patient list for the
colposcopy clinic on Tuesdays and Wednesdays. Only
three copies of the list were made. One was given to Dr
Campion, one to the registrar and she retained the other
copy so that the patients could be marked off when they
attended. She kept the list face down on her desk. Ms
McGilligan gave Ms Lee a copy of the patient list for each
of the clinics run by Professor Hacker and Dr Marsden. Ms
Lee described the content of the lists as “Just the patient
name, the time and follow-up or new”. She confirmed that
one could not tell from the patient list the reason that the
patient was attending the clinic.

Ms Lee said she has never been requested to provide a
copy of any outpatient clinic daily patient list by a student,
researcher or someone undertaking any clinical trial at the
RHW. In particular, she never handed the patient list to
Sandra Lazarus as claimed by Sandra Lazarus. Further,
she had never seen anyone conducting any consultation
with a patient in the clinic using a device as part of a clinical
trial nor had she seen Sandra Lazarus speaking with a
patient. Sandra Lazarus was identified to Ms Lee in the
Commission hearing room. Ms Lee said that she did not
recognise Sandra Lazarus as someone that she saw at any
time in the 2008 year at the RHW. Ms Lee was shown the
photograph of Jessica Lazarus used on her ID card. Ms Lee
did not recall seeing Jessica Lazarus either.
During her morning tea and lunchbreak, Ms Lee was
relieved by Lorraine Britton who was employed as an
administrative assistant within the Gynaecological Cancer
Centre at the RHW in 2008 and worked on the days that
Professor Hacker and Dr Marsden conducted their clinics.
Her office is located directly adjacent to, and with a direct
line of sight of, the reception desk occupied by Ms Lee.
Ms Britton confirmed that she had never provided a patient
list to a research student, researcher, medical student or
someone conducting a clinical trial. She never saw any
research student or anyone else conducting a clinical trial
conversing with patients in the waiting area. She also
confirmed that the patient lists for the clinics do not provide
anyone looking at the list with information as to why it was
that the patient was attending the clinic. Sandra Lazarus
was identified to Ms Britton in the hearing room. Ms
Britton said she hadn’t seen Sandra Lazarus in or around
the outpatient clinic. In cross-examination, she said that
she had never met Sandra Lazarus. With respect to Jessica
Lazarus and by reference to her photograph, Ms Britton
said that she had not seen her before.
The Commission is satisfied that no patients of the
colposcopy clinic were ever seen by Sandra Lazarus or
recruited for any clinical trial conducted by her.
Missing records
The effect of the evidence of staff at the RHW is that
Sandra Lazarus saw only one or two patients. If clinical
trials had been conducted, it would be expected that proper
records would be kept.
Sandra Lazarus was asked to identify any document
(beyond anything she created, that is, the invoices) that
records or relates to her actually seeing a patient at the
RHW and undertaking a test using the Medex device.
Apart from referring to the notes of the interview with
RHW staff on 3 February 2009, she could not refer to
anything. She claimed that testing data exists on the laptop
computers returned to Mr Neiron’s lawyers.
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Sandra Lazarus gave a detailed description of the records
that she said she had maintained. This appeared to be
based on what she actually did at the Strathfield Private
Hospital. Two folders dealing with a total of 200 patients
were located at her home. Sandra Lazarus told the
Commission that white folders containing plastic sleeves
with the documents relating to patients who had been
tested and her equipment were kept in the filing room
near a filing cabinet and a dirty white chair and behind
“where someone called Helen sits”. Helen McGilligan
had no recollection of seeing any files or equipment
connected with Sandra Lazarus in the filing room.
Professor Hacker said that he had not seen them either.
Ms Barlow never saw any forms relating to the Medex
device or patients tested by Sandra Lazarus with the
device or any white folders with plastic sleeves containing
consent forms, graphs, results of any test or other
information resulting from the use of the device. She was
in the filing room behind Ms McGilligan’s desk about once
a week and had not seen folders or equipment there. Ms
Barlow also added that she had never seen or met Jessica
Lazarus and first heard reference to her during the
hearing on the day before she gave evidence.
Mr Neiron confirmed in his evidence that he did not
receive any test results, patient consent forms for the
RHW or data or information from Sandra Lazarus
regarding any clinical trial at the RHW. He was never
informed that Sandra Lazarus was proposing a pilot study
at the RHW.
Mr Neiron said that Sandra Lazarus had returned three
laptops and three units, but these had been returned,
indirectly, via Verners Pleiksna (his former co-director of
Medex Screen) to his lawyer in Perth. The laptops were
described as “absolutely destroyed”.
The evidence of all of the witnesses who worked in the
Gynaecological Cancer Centre and in the outpatients
clinic, and the absence of any records of tests,
overwhelmingly support a conclusion that no more than
one or two tests were ever conducted at the RHW by
Sandra Lazarus. The Commission finds that the “goods
and services for clinical research” and the “examination
tests” referred to in the MCIC invoices had not been
provided to the RHW or conducted at that hospital and
that Sandra Lazarus knew that each of the invoices were
false at the time they were prepared and submitted for
payment.
There is also no evidence that marketing services were
provided by Michelle Lazarus on behalf of Wish. The
evidence concerning Wish is set out in chapter 4.
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RHW enquiries and repayment of $80,000
Unusual payments identified
One of Mr Ratnam’s responsibilities was to provide
monthly reporting to the executive directors and other
directors, such as the nursing director and medical clinical
service director, at the RHW. When he was preparing the
reports for July and August 2008 he noticed that a line
item for “special services” had increased three or four times
since the previous year. By that time, about $135,000 had
been paid out to MCIC and Wish from a hospital account,
not a trust account. Mr Ratnam reported the matter to the
Executive Clinical Director of the RHW, Professor William
Walters, Ms Madunic and other senior staff.
After being told that it related to clinical trials, Mr Ratnam
looked for the income to fund them but could not find
it. He then asked Ms Madunic to speak to the people
involved. Ms Madunic contacted Sandra Lazarus in the last
week of September 2008.
Sandra Lazarus initially denied that Ms Madunic had
contacted her at that time but, after being shown an email
from Mr Ratnam to Professor Hacker dated 3 October
2008 containing a reference to the conversation with Ms
Madunic, said she could not recall. Ms Madunic said that
Sandra Lazarus told her that she thought that about from
$200,000 to $250,000 had been deposited into the hospital
accounts and that she would chase it up, if the money had
not been deposited. Ms Madunic tried to contact Sandra
Lazarus again on a couple of occasions but was unable to
make further contact.
Sandra Lazarus accepted in evidence that the RHW
requested her to repay the funds, although, she said this
was limited to $80,000 that had not been received from the
sponsoring company.
Professor Walters wrote to Sandra Lazarus on 24
December 2008 requesting that she attend an interview
with him and advising that her card access to the hospital
had been cancelled.
$80,000 repaid
The interview with Professor Walters occurred on 3
February 2009 but, prior to that date, Sandra Lazarus
prepared a letter from Complete Health and Medicine Pty
Ltd (CHM) to the RHW dated 2 February 2009 and had
her mother, Dr Helen Elias, sign the letter. That letter is
reproduced at Figure 2.
CHM was incorporated on 8 December 2008. Sandra
Lazarus is the sole director and shareholder of the
company. The letter falsely represented CHM as a sponsor
of “the research project in a [sic] cervical cancer”. In the
letter, Sandra Lazarus also represents, falsely, that CHM
drew two cheques, on 18 April 2008 and 14 October 2008,
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and then cancelled those cheques for the reasons given in
the letter. Sandra Lazarus accepted that these references
in the letter were false, but were made because Mr Neiron
instructed her to do so. Mr Neiron denied this, saying that
he had never seen the letter before. The letter attached
“a third cheque” for $80,000. The letter concludes, “We
would like to wish Sandra and other researchers involved in
this project the very best of luck”.
The plain inference from the letter is that the corporate
entity of CHM was deliberately interposed between
Sandra Lazarus and the hospital. Sandra Lazarus
represented CHM as an independent sponsor without
disclosing that she controlled that entity. The Commission
is satisfied that the intended purpose of the letter was to
placate the hospital and cover up Sandra Lazarus’ dishonest
receipt of funds.
Although Sandra Lazarus said during her first compulsory
examination in July 2010 that her mother provided the
funds, it is clear from a CHM bank statement that the
$80,000 was sourced from the deposit of $105,600
received by CHM from the Northern Sydney Area Health
Service on 30 January 2009 as payment for invoices
submitted by CHM to the RNSH.
Fact finding meeting at the RHW on
3 February 2009
The meeting with Professor Walters, Norelle Maffullo,
Director of Internal Audit, and others took place on 3
February 2009. Before being asked detailed questions
about that meeting at the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus
claimed that there were a lot of errors in the detailed notes
of the meeting. She had received the notes about one week
before the commencement of the public inquiry. When
Professor Walters was cross-examined by Counsel for
Sandra Lazarus, however, he was asked only about the
missing name on the bottom of page seven of the notes. Ms
Maffullo was not required for cross-examination by Sandra
Lazarus’ Counsel, after a concession was recorded on 2
March 2011. The concession was that the only interview
with Sandra Lazarus was on 3 February 2009 and that the
meeting notes did not record Sandra Lazarus stating that
her files were at home, as had been recorded in a later file
note of a telephone conversation between Sandra Lazarus
and Ms Maffullo. The concession did not relate to any of
the “errors”. The Commission infers that the belated claim
of “errors” in the notes of the meeting was another recent
invention.
Despite Sandra Lazarus’ claim that she attempted to be
truthful during the meeting, her responses to questions
asked of her during the fact finding meeting, as recorded
in the notes, are anything but truthful. Sandra Lazarus
represented CHM as the “one source” of the funds for the
project “…they agreed to fund $220,000”. At the time of

the meeting, no one at the RHW was aware that CHM
was Sandra Lazarus’ company. After being asked about
the selection of companies from which she had purchased
goods and services, her response was, “There are only two
suppliers you can purchase from … Used both companies”.
This was a reference to MCIC and Wish.
The notes of the meeting also recorded that Sandra
Lazarus stated that MCIC was the only one that had the
device. This was clearly not the case. Medex Screen was
the Australian distributor for the device.
When asked to clarify the term “Marketing materials”
referred to in the invoices from Wish, Sandra Lazarus is
recorded as saying:
Did not know why they used the reference to marketing
materials, goods related to patient information booklets
and attachments. Like information patient sheets, provide
booklets that you have to have for each patient in records
… Wish consulting – one supplier that do that.
When confronted with that answer, Sandra Lazarus
commented that she did not know how that answer was
derived. She then went on to criticise the person taking
shorthand and recording what was being said. One thing
is clear though, Sandra Lazarus was the only person in
the meeting who could have provided the information
recorded and she never disclosed that she had prepared the
Wish invoices. It is self-evident that Wish was not the only
company that could supply marketing materials.
In relation to the ethics approval, Sandra Lazarus is
recorded as saying that she was told to proceed prior to
the ethics approval by “The Oncology department, N
Hacker, D Marsden, etc”. Sandra Lazarus accepted that
she mentioned those two names, but when cross-examined
about the fact that she had not referred to Dr Marsden
in her earlier evidence to the Commission, having only
identified Professor Hacker, she then said “…like I said,
there are bits missing and I didn’t agree”.
Telephone conversations with Ms Maffullo
On 6 February 2009, Ms Maffullo had a telephone
conversation with Sandra Lazarus. Ms Muffallo’s notes
record the following:
Sandra advised that she has done what she could to
locate files – by checking with lady at the front counter
at Prof Hacker’s unit (but could not give name). No files
have been located, she thinks Helen might have thrown
them out…
Sandra Lazarus said that she could not recall the telephone
conversation.
Contrary to the contemporaneous file note, Sandra
Lazarus rejected the suggestion that she had been to
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Figure 2: Letter from Complete Health and Medicine Pty Ltd to the Royal Hospital for Women
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the RHW before 6 February 2009, well before the
Commission became involved, searching for files and came
away with nothing. By February 2009, Ms McGilligan had
retired and Professor Hacker had a new personal assistant.
As previously noted, MsGilligan and others had not seen
the folders in the filing room behind her desk.
There was a further telephone conversation between
Ms Maffullo and Sandra Lazarus on 4 March 2009. Ms
Maffullo’s notes record that Sandra Lazarus had called her
and told her she was trying to secure additional research
funds. According to the notes the company (CHM)
wanted a receipt for the previous cheque and had agreed to
pay the balance of the funds after the receipt was received.
Sandra Lazarus said that she could not recall this telephone
conversation either.
It seems plain enough, however, that Sandra Lazarus was
maintaining the previous deception that CHM was the
sponsor of the clinical trial and was trying to placate the
RHW and cover up her dishonest actions by telling Ms
Maffullo that CHM had agreed to pay the balance of the
funding. This was consistent with the terms of the letter
from CHM to the RHW (see Figure 2). The conversation
also demonstrates that Sandra Lazarus did not disclose
to Ms Mafullo that she controlled CHM. By this stage, in
2009, of course, Sandra Lazarus had submitted multiple
invoices to the RNSH to procure further funds.

Matters of credit
In addition to the almost universal contradiction of Sandra
Lazarus’ evidence in relation to material issues there was
other evidence, outlined below, which demonstrated
that she was a witness of no credibility. The evidence of
financial pressure also provides important context to the
events that occurred at the RHW and the RNSH and
demonstrates a motive for her dishonest conduct. Some
of the following evidence also relates to Michelle Lazarus,
whose conduct will be dealt with more fully in chapter 4.
Misrepresentations of income
As noted earlier, Sandra Lazarus made a number of
applications for loans to finance the purchase of properties.
During the public inquiry, the content of those loan
applications was put to Sandra Lazarus and she gave
evidence about documents provided to the banks in support
of her applications. Copies of most of the documents she
used had been seized from her home during the execution
of a search warrant. Since the inquiry, the Commission
has obtained copies of the supporting documents from the
relevant banks in order to confirm her evidence.
In 2006, Sandra Lazarus purchased an apartment in
Liverpool Street, Sydney, with her brother, Ronald Lazarus,
from Meriton Apartments for $685,000. She borrowed
90% of the purchase price from the Commonwealth

Bank. Sandra Lazarus’ share of the property was 90%. Her
commitment to the bank, after taking account of the rental
income, was about $1,800 per month. She also exchanged
three other contracts in 2006 for the purchase of apartments
off the plan and was called upon to complete those contracts
in 2008. These contracts were for an apartment located at
420 Pitt Street, Sydney, for $688,000, an apartment at 2
Marquet Street, Rhodes, with Jessica Lazarus for $519,750
and another at 4 Marquet Street, Rhodes, for $549,450.
Pay slips for Michelle Lazarus
Sandra Lazarus confirmed that her sister, Michelle Lazarus,
also exchanged contracts on an apartment at 4 Marquet
Street, Rhodes, in 2006 for $544,400. That contract was
completed in late February 2008 and Sandra Lazarus
accepted that she prepared three pay slips that represented
Michelle as an employee of MCIC on an annual salary of
$96,000. According to the pay slips, Michelle Lazarus had
been paid a gross amount of $40,000 during the financial
year up to 15 February 2008, with the total tax amount of
$16,226.25 being withheld in the same period. When it was
put to Sandra Lazarus that she knew when she prepared
the pay slips that her sister would use them in support of a
loan application, she obfuscated around the question, but
eventually said:
We might have had a brief discussion about that. But
that’s about it in terms of, what she submits it’s up to her.
It’s her home loan and her home.
She also said, “…If it’s required, yes she would”. The
Commission has confirmed that the three pay slips were
used in support of the loan application to the ANZ Bank
made by Michelle Lazarus.
The content of the three pay slips is inconsistent with the
income tax return for the Lazarus Family Trust for the year
ended 30 June 2008 (MCIC is the trustee of the Lazarus
Family Trust). According to the tax return, the trust had
no employees during that year nor did MCIC withhold and
remit any tax in relation to Michelle Lazarus. When pressed
about the absence of any employee expenses in the tax
return, Sandra Lazarus said:
It doesn’t show that and that was overlooked by me in
terms of showing that I had an employee and amendments
have been made recording these things.
According to Sandra Lazarus, an amended trust return
and an amended personal return for 2008 was lodged “four
days” before the resumed public inquiry on 24 March 2011,
yet she never tendered copies of these to prove the truth
of that assertion nor did she refer to them in submissions.
There is no evidence from Michelle Lazarus that she lodged
an amended income tax return for 2008, declaring additional
income of $40,000.
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Sandra Lazarus acknowledged that Michelle Lazarus had
given evidence to the Commission that she was not paid
$40,000 by MCIC in the 2008 financial year up to 15
February 2008 and then later changed her evidence to say
that she was paid that amount by MCIC. Any amendment
of the tax returns, if that assertion be true, was nothing
more than a belated attempt to have the tax position fit
with the oral evidence of the sisters.
2 Marquet Street, Rhodes
The joint purchase by Sandra Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus
was completed on 29 May 2008. The 2008 income tax
return for Sandra Lazarus declared a gross income of
$13,168 from St Vincent’s Hospital. Her occupation was
described as a “Research worker – type unspecified”.
In addition, the return showed a distribution from the
Lazarus Family Trust and a loss from rental properties, so
as to derive a taxable income of $25,300. Sandra Lazarus
accepted the accuracy of the tax return, particularly with
respect to the sources of income and that she had signed
the tax return at the time.
Before completion of the joint purchase, the vendor
served a Notice to Complete, expiring on 23 May 2008.
Sandra Lazarus understood that, if the contract were
not completed by that date, she would lose her deposit.
Although Sandra Lazarus denied that a loan was obtained
with some urgency to complete the transaction, the
correspondence between her solicitors and Meriton
demonstrates otherwise.
A finance application was made by Sandra Lazarus and
Jessica Lazarus to St George Bank, Mount Druitt branch,
and signed by each of them on 15 May 2008. This is the
day after the date of the Sydvet letter to Professor Hacker.
Both Sandra Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus accepted that
they saw the bank officer together, provided information
concerning their employment and financial status and
provided the information accurately, knowing that the
bank would be relying on it to determine the application.
The application records Sandra Lazarus as a “Doctor”,
being a full-time employee of St Vincent’s Hospital and the
RHW, and earning a “total annual income” of $280,540.
Sandra Lazarus said that the bank officer had incorrectly
derived her occupation from her pay slips from St Vincent’s
Hospital.
She said that she told the bank officer that she was a
full-time employee of the RHW and had been so for
one month. She provided the letter purportedly signed
by Professor Hacker on 17 April 2008 in support of that
representation, together with information downloaded from
the internet about the relevant pay scales. Sandra Lazarus
denied that she had prepared the letter dated 17 April
2008 to support her loan application. She had a letter from
Meriton as evidence of rental income. The Commission
confirmed that these documents were provided to the bank.
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In relation to the “other” income of $132,000, Sandra
Lazarus accepted that she must have provided that detail
but could not remember its source. It is unlikely that she did
not know the source of this substantial income, suggesting
that the figure was fabricated. The content of the loan
application is dramatically inconsistent with her 2008
income tax return.
The application records Jessica Lazarus as a “Professional”,
being a full-time employee of Wish for one month, and
earning a “total annual income” of $13,780. After initial
hesitation, Jessica Lazarus conceded that she used the pay
slip representing her as an employee of Wish in support of
her application, as well as the Letter of Offer apparently
signed by Lind Gomez, “Human Recourse [sic] Manager”,
and the attached agreement with Wish showing an annual
salary of $87,000. The Commission has also confirmed
that these documents were provided to the bank.
When first giving evidence at the public inquiry, Sandra
Lazarus said the letter of offer from Wish to Jessica
Lazarus was never actioned and was void. Her later
evidence, given no doubt to support the veracity of what
the bank was informed, was to the contrary effect. The
bank was never told that the letter that represented
Jessica Lazarus as an employee of Wish earning $87,000
a year was never actioned and was void. As will be seen
in chapter 4, Michelle Lazarus, the director of Wish,
understood that the purpose of that letter was to support
Jessica Lazarus’ loan application.
The application demonstrates that Sandra Lazarus and
Jessica Lazarus each misrepresented their employment
and income positions to the St George Bank in order to
procure the loan, in circumstances where they were under
pressure to complete the contract. The evidence of Sandra
Lazarus that she was not desperate for the loan is against
the contemporaneous material and is rejected.
After the contract was completed and the rental income
taken into account, Sandra Lazarus’ bank obligations
increased to $3,500/month from late May 2008. On 27
June 2008, MCIC leased a motor vehicle, a BMW X5
worth $110,000. Sandra Lazarus was a guarantor and this
added a further $2,000 to her monthly financial obligations.
The significance of this evidence is that Sandra Lazarus
had no income to meet these obligations, as indicated by
her 2008 income tax return, and required the money that
was obtained through MCIC and Wish to service them
and complete the remaining two contracts later in the year.
420 Pitt Street, Sydney
The 2009 income tax return for Sandra Lazarus declared
a gross income of $1,135 from St Vincent’s Hospital in
her occupation as a “Medical Researcher” and otherwise
a distribution from the Lazarus Family Trust and a loss
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from each of the rental properties, producing a taxable loss
of $93,669. In her evidence to the Commission, Sandra
Lazarus accepted the accuracy of the 2009 tax return,
particularly with respect to the sources of income.
Sandra Lazarus made another application for finance to the
St George Bank, Penrith Plaza branch, which she signed on
3 June 2008. Again, she accepted the need for accuracy in
the details entered on the application form, knowing that
the bank would be relying on the information provided to
determine the application.
In that application, Sandra Lazarus’ occupation is again
given as a “Doctor”, being a full-time employee of St
Vincent’s Hospital and the RHW, earning a “total annual
income”, including rental and “other” income, of $301,371.
That income is some $20,000 more than the income
appearing on the earlier St George Bank loan application
dated 15 May 2008.
This application could not have simply been “populated”
from the earlier application, as asserted by Sandra Lazarus,
because the income details are different. When pressed
to explain what had occurred between 15 May and 3
June 2008 to justify the jump in represented income, all
she could say was “A payment perhaps … or a change
of contract”. There was no evidence to support this
supposition. The Commission is satisfied that Sandra
Lazarus misrepresented her employment and income
positions to the St George Bank in order to procure the
further loan, in circumstances where she was under
pressure to complete the contract.
Completion of the contract for the purchase of the
apartment at 420 Pitt Street, Sydney, was also under
a Notice to Complete and occurred on 24 July 2008.
This was about 10 days after the five requisition forms,
purportedly signed by Professor Hacker and Dr Marsden
on 14 July 2008, were sent to the SESIAHS for
processing.
Once again, there is a deal of correspondence between
Sandra Lazarus’ solicitor and Meriton between the receipt
of the Notice to Complete by 6 June 2008 and the date
of final settlement. On 3 June 2008, her solicitor sought
an extension of the completion date. He advised that his
client had received approval for a loan on that date from
St George Bank and was “getting ready her funds that she
would have to pay on settlement (apart from the funds
provided by St George Bank)”. An extension was granted,
provided the balance of the deposit on the property was
paid by 19 June, which was done.
Two further extensions were sought by her solicitor. In the
second of these, dated 2 July 2008, he said:

With respect to the balance of the settlement monies
and stamp duty payment, our client is obtaining the
funds from her account in Pakistan. Due to security
restrictions, the Pakistani Government only allows a
certain limit to be remitted from overseas transfers.
Sandra Lazarus said that she did not have an account
in Pakistan, had “not a clue” about security restrictions
and had “no idea” where her solicitor got the information
conveyed to Meriton in the letter. She accepted, however,
that one purpose of going to Pakistan with her mother
and being there on 2 July 2008 was to obtain money that
“might’ve helped the transaction”. After consulting with
her sisters, she told the Commission that she had returned
from Pakistan on 9 July 2008.
Sandra Lazarus rejected the suggestion that her instruction
to her solicitor about being in Pakistan to obtain money
to complete the transaction was false or that when she
returned from Pakistan she did not have the funds to
complete the transaction. However, on the rescheduled
date for settlement, namely 24 July 2008, Sandra Lazarus
had to provide a bank cheque for $56,816.78 in favour of
Meriton to complete the transaction. A bank cheque was
procured from the St George Bank that day from funds in
the MCIC bank account. It is clear from the MCIC bank
statement that those funds were substantially sourced from
a payment of $49,500 received from the SESIAHS two
days before, on 22 July 2008.
4 Marquet Street, Rhodes
Completion of the contract for the purchase of the
apartment at 4 Marquet Street, Rhodes, occurred on 18
August 2008. This was one week after the first batch
of invoices without requisitions was faxed to Ms Linton.
The stamp duty of $25,425.94 was paid four days before
completion on 14 August 2008 and sourced from MCIC as
to $10,425.94 and Wish as to $15,000.
A loan application was made by Sandra Lazarus to
Westpac Bank, St Mary’s branch, and signed by her on 18
July 2008. She accepted that she received the application
containing the handwritten information and looked at it
before signing the application. Again, she accepted the
need for accuracy when completing the form, knowing that
the bank would be relying on the information provided to
determine the application.
On the second page, the application records Sandra
Lazarus as a full time “Doctor”, employed by St Vincent’s
Hospital from January 2008. Sandra Lazarus suggested
that this “error” arose from her pay slip because it says
“medical fellow doctor”. The copy of the loan application
that was tendered did not have any pay slips attached.
There was, however, a letter from St Vincent’s Hospital
dated 30 July 2008 that purports to confirm Sandra
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Lazarus as a permanent full-time employee; a “Principle
[sic] Hospital Scientist … who will serve for a minimum of
2 years without a probation period”. Sandra Lazarus must
have told the bank officer who completed the handwritten
application that she was a doctor.
An original of the letter from St Vincent’s Hospital was
also seized from her home when the search warrant was
executed. The letter, including the typographical errors,
is virtually identical to the letter from the RHW dated 17
April 2008 and a letter from the RPAH dated 2 June 2008.
At the public inquiry, Sandra Lazarus was asked to spell
the word principal – her response was P-R-I-N-C-I-P-L-E,
which is the spelling in each of the letters; she then
conceded that she might have typed each of the letters
from the various hospitals confirming her employment
status.
Her previous employment is represented as a “Doctor”
at Strathfield Private Hospital on a full-time basis for
four years. Her monthly net income is represented to be
$6,497 per month, which bears no resemblance to her
2008 income tax return. When pressed to explain why the
misleading information contained in the finance application
was not pointed out to the Westpac Bank officer when
she signed the application, Sandra Lazarus said, “I think I
overlooked it … I should’ve pointed it out … That was my
mistake”.
An internal Westpac Bank document was attached to
the application. It records Sandra Lazarus’ driver licence
number and describes her as “Occupation: 23011 Doctor:
General Medical Practitioner ie: GP”. Sandra Lazarus was
unable to provide any explanation as to why she was so
described in the bank’s records.
Sandra Lazarus completed a personal finance application
with Westpac Bank on 13 August 2008 in respect of the
same property because the previous one had been declined.
In that application, she again represented herself as a
“Doctor (medical practitioner)” on page 2, but this time
with two employers, namely St Vincent’s Hospital from 7
January 2008 and the RPAH from 2 June 2008. Her base
income on page 3 is represented again to be $6,497 net
per month. Again, when pressed as to the content of this
application, Sandra Lazarus obfuscated by claiming “…
Something again I overlooked. Just due to the fact that I
was sheer busy...”.
The original letter from the RPAH dated 2 June 2008,
purportedly signed by Associate Professor Mark Adams
in relation to the employment of Sandra Lazarus at that
hospital, was provided in support of the application. It was
used for that purpose, even though Sandra Lazarus said
that the letter “was never actioned … No employment was
gone through”.
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Clearly, Sandra Lazarus was prepared to say whatever was
necessary to secure funding from Westpac Bank, to enable
her to complete the final property transaction, whether it
was associated with the truth or not.
Between 15 May 2008 and 13 August 2008, Sandra
Lazarus signed four finance applications. In every one of
them, she described herself as a doctor when there was
no proper basis for doing so. Rather than admitting to the
obvious conclusion, Sandra Lazarus blamed the banks for
coming to the wrong conclusion on the documentation she
had provided to them.
After the completion of the contract for the purchase of
the apartment at 4 Marquet Street, Rhodes, on 18 August
2008, Sandra Lazarus had total commitments to banks
and BMW finance of about $8,000 per month. Her only
source of income from early 2009 was from MCIC, Wish
and CHM.

False representations about being a PhD
student and holding a PhD
As noted in chapter 1, Sandra Lazarus withdrew from her
candidature as a PhD student in the Faculty of Medicine
in March 2007. She sought re-instatement on 15 May
2008. On 13 August 2008, the postgraduate advisor sent
an email to Sandra Lazarus confirming that the application
for re-instatement could not be progressed until a primary
supervisor was assigned and approved. Professor Smith,
who was based at the Kolling Institute of Medical Research
and the RNSH, signed the changes to supervisory team
form on 18 August 2008. The application for re-enrolment
was never actioned. Indeed, at no time after April 2007
was Sandra Lazarus a PhD student at the University of
Sydney; nor does she hold a PhD. Sandra Lazarus accepted
that anyone with the impression that she was a PhD
student after April 2007 would have a false impression, but
she exclaimed consistently, “I never gave that impression to
anyone”. The evidence of a number of witnesses collected
below, however, is to the contrary.
In particular, Professor Hacker said that when he first met
with Sandra Lazarus in October or November 2007, he
was led to believe by her that she was a currently enrolled
PhD student with the University of Sydney. He went on
to say that his understanding did not change during his
dealings with her.
Curiously and in spite of her oral evidence, Sandra Lazarus
relied on copies of articles she submitted to various journals
by May 2009. The timing can be established by an email
that was contained in her tender bundle of documents.
The first article submitted to the New England Journal of
Medicine describes Sandra Lazarus as MD PhD. Sandra
Lazarus said that the “MD” (a reference to Medical
Doctor) was a “copy and paste” and that the “PhD I had
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Professor Ross Smith’s permission to put that there”. The
article submitted to the Breast Journal similarly describes
Sandra Lazarus as MD PhD. Sandra Lazarus tried to
explain the reference to the PhD as a “cut and paste” error.
She eventually conceded that it was not.
When challenged about there not being “one scrap of
paper” to support the assertion that Professor Smith
authorised the PhD reference in the articles, Sandra
Lazarus referred to emails dated 23 September 2008
to and from Professor Ross Smith at the RNSH. Those
emails, however, contained no reference to the way Sandra
Lazarus described herself in the articles and the attached
article to the emails was not produced by her. She was left
to say, “…The reason he has made no reference because
he just thought it was appropriate for it to be there”. The
emails do not support her assertion and it is rejected as a
recent invention.
The article that she identified as ultimately submitted
for publication still described her as Sandra S Lazarus
PhD. Not only does this demonstrate that Sandra
Lazarus did, indeed, falsely pass herself off as holding
that qualification, it also demonstrates that her evidence
to the effect that she “never gave that impression to
anyone” is also false. It is clear that Sandra Lazarus
passed herself off as a PhD student when she knew that
such a representation was false.

As noted, CHM was incorporated on 8 December 2008.
The BAS for CHM for the quarter ending 31 March
2009 (its first trading quarter) records sales, including
GST, totalling $102,000. The bank statement for CHM
for that quarter, however, shows the two amounts that
were received into the company’s bank account totalled
$188,100. Sales were thus understated by $86,100. Sandra
Lazarus claimed that she had missed the payment on 6
March 2009 of $82,500. That cannot explain the error
because the amount of the understatement is greater.
Sandra Lazarus accepted that $80,000 was not paid to the
RHW on 2 February 2009 as a donation, as recorded in
the 2009 financial statements of CHM. She confirmed that
a tax deduction was claimed even though she knew that
the payment was not a donation. She claimed that there
was a receipt from the RHW recording the payment as a
donation, but she did not provide that to the Commission.

Principal findings of fact
Based on the evidence set out in this report the
Commission is satisfied that the following principal facts
have been established to the requisite standard of proof.
1.

On or about 1 November 2007, Sandra Lazarus
approached Professor Neville Hacker, Director of the
Gynaecological Cancer Centre at the RHW, with a
proposal to conduct a clinical trial into the use of the
Medex device for the detection of cervical cancer.

2.

In April 2008, Sandra Lazarus submitted an
application for approval to conduct the clinical trial to
the HREC. Neither Professor Hacker nor Dr Donald
Marsden signed the two forms that made up the
application. Sandra Lazarus told Professor Hacker in
about August 2008 that the clinical trial had received
approval when it had not.

3.

A letter dated 14 May 2008, signed by Johel Neiron,
was sent to Professor Hacker offering an initial grant
of $75,000 to fund the trial using the Medex device.
No money was deposited into a trust account at that
time. Later, Mr Neiron decided not to fund the trial
and funds were never forwarded to the RHW.

4.

On or about 11 July 2008, Sandra Lazarus prepared
two vendor maintenance forms for MCIC and Wish
that she knew falsely purported to be signed by
Professor Hacker and sent them to the SESIAHS.
She used those forms in order to be able to procure
payments from the RHW.

5.

Sandra Lazarus did not disclose to the RHW her
interest in MCIC or the interest of her sister, Michelle
Lazarus, in Wish.

Company income tax and GST
When asked if MCIC or CHM had paid income tax for
the financial years ended 2008, 2009 and 2010, Sandra
Lazarus said, “I have paid a portion of it”, but was unable
to identify how much was outstanding by either company.
She said that the “rest is on a payment plan”.
Her evidence also identified anomalies in relation to the
collection and remittance of GST on sales by MCIC and
CHM. Stephen Young was the Accountant and Tax Agent
who prepared the quarterly business activity statement
(BAS) on Sandra Lazarus’ instructions. He also prepared
the financial statements and the income tax returns for the
companies.
BAS returns were prepared, and lodged with the ATO,
however, the GST collected by Sandra Lazarus was
not all remitted. The 2009 financial statements for the
Lazarus Family Trust and for CHM each show a provision
for outstanding GST. Sandra Lazarus accepted that she
collected the GST and used it for living expenses. There
was also an understatement of the sales in the quarterly
BAS returns, which in turn caused the amount of GST to
be remitted to be understated.
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6.

In July 2008, Sandra Lazarus prepared three invoices
for MCIC and two invoices for Wish, claiming
payment of a total amount of $68,200. These were
attached to requisition forms, each of which she
knew falsely purported to be signed by Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden on 14 July 2008. These were
submitted by her to the RHW for payment.

7.

Between July and November 2008, Sandra Lazarus
prepared a further 11 invoices, six from MCIC and
five from Wish, claiming payment of a total amount of
$150,150. These were submitted by her for payment
by the RHW after she had annotated the invoices
representing that the goods had been received, when
they had not been supplied, and authorising payment
when she knew that she had no authority to do so.

8.

Apart from tests on one or two patients, Sandra
Lazarus did not undertake the “examination tests” for
which payment of $148,500 was claimed by MCIC.
No results were ever seen by Professor Hacker or
anyone else interested in the trial.

9.

Neither Michelle Lazarus nor Sandra Lazarus
produced marketing materials for the promotion of the
trial at the RHW. The total amount claimed by Wish
for “marketing” was $69,850.

10. Sandra Lazarus made false and misleading
statements to each of Dominic McGee and Stacey
Linton, in which she passed herself off as a hospital
representative, chasing payment for a third-party
supplier without disclosing that she was chasing
payment for herself.

Corrupt conduct
Three steps are involved in determining whether or not
corrupt conduct has occurred in a particular matter. The
first step is to make findings of relevant facts. In making
findings of fact, the Commission applies the civil standard
of proof of reasonable satisfaction, taking into account the
decisions in Briginshaw v Briginshaw (1938) 60 CLR 336 at
362 and Neat Holdings Pty Ltd v Karajan Holdings (1992)
67 LJR 170 at 171.

Professor Hacker and sending them to the SESIAHS in
order to be able to procure payments from the RHW, is
corrupt conduct. This is because it is conduct that comes
within section 8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct that
adversely affects or that could adversely affect the exercise
of official functions by public officials (those processing the
forms on the basis they were signed by Professor Hacker)
and could involve forgery. Her conduct falls with section
9(1)(a), on the basis that it could also involve criminal
offences of making and using false instruments contrary to
section 300(1) of the Crimes Act.
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing five requisitions
that she knew falsely purported to be signed by Professor
Hacker and Dr Marsden and sending them to the
SESIAHS in support of two invoices from Wish and
three invoices from MCIC is also corrupt conduct. This
is because it is conduct that comes within section 8(2) of
the ICAC Act, being conduct that adversely affects or
that could adversely affect the exercise of official functions
by public officials (those processing the claims) and could
involve forgery. Her conduct falls with section 9(1)(a),
on the basis that it could also involve criminal offences of
making and using false instruments contrary to section
300(1) of the Crimes Act.
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing and submitting nine
invoices on behalf of MCIC and seven invoices on behalf of
Wish seeking payment for goods and services that, with the
exception of tests on one or two patients, she knew were
not provided is corrupt conduct because it is conduct that
comes within section 8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct
that adversely affects or that could adversely affect the
exercise of official functions by public officials (those
processing the claims for payment) and could involve fraud.
Her conduct falls within section 9(1)(a), on the basis that it
could also involve criminal offences of obtaining money by
making false statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act.

Corrupt conduct is defined in sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC
Act. These sections are set out in Appendix 2.

Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in representing to each of
Mr McGee and Ms Linton that she was a hospital
representative chasing up payments without disclosing
that she was the supplier is corrupt conduct because it is
conduct that comes within section 8(2) of the ICAC Act,
being conduct that adversely affects or that could adversely
affect the exercise of official functions by public officials
(Mr McGee and Ms Linton) and could involve fraud. For
the purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, her conduct
falls within section 9(1)(a), on the basis that it could also
involve criminal offences of obtaining money by making
false or misleading statements contrary to section 178BB of
the Crimes Act.

Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing vendor maintenance
forms that she knew falsely purported to be signed by

Findings of corrupt conduct relating to Michelle Lazarus
and Jessica Lazarus are made in chapter 4 of this report.

The second step is to determine whether the conduct,
which has been found as a matter of fact, comes within the
terms of sections 8(1) and 8(2) of the ICAC Act. The third
step is to determine whether the conduct also satisfies the
requirements of section 9 of the ICAC Act.
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Section 74A(2) statements
In making a public report, the Commission is required
by the provisions of section 74A(2) of the ICAC Act to
include, in respect of each “affected” person, a statement as
to whether or not in all the circumstances, the Commission
is of the opinion that consideration should be given to the
following:
a. obtaining the advice of the Director of Public
Prosecutions (DPP) with respect to the
prosecution of the person for a specified criminal
offence,
b.

the taking of action against the person for a
specified disciplinary offence,

c.

the taking of action against the person as a
public official on specific grounds, with a view
to dismissing, dispensing with the services of or
otherwise terminating the services of the public
official.

The Commission is of the opinion that consideration should
be given to the prosecution of Sandra Lazarus for offences
of making or using false instruments contrary to section
300(1) of the Crimes Act in relation to:
•

two vendor maintenance forms

•

five requisitions.

The Commission is also of the opinion that consideration
should be given to the prosecution of Sandra Lazarus
for offences of obtaining money by false or misleading
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act in
relation to:
•

nine invoices submitted for MCIC

•

seven invoices submitted on behalf of Michelle
Lazarus for Wish

•

false statements made to Mr McGee

•

false statements made to Ms Linton.

An “affected” person is defined in section 74A(3) of the
ICAC Act as a person against whom, in the Commission’s
opinion, substantial allegations have been made in the
course of or in connection with the investigation.
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, Sandra Lazarus comes within the
definition of “affected person”. Michelle Lazarus is also an
“affected person”. Section 74A(2) statements relating to
her will be made in chapter 4 after the evidence concerning
her conduct has been set out in more detail.
Sandra Lazarus gave her evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that her evidence cannot be used
against her in any subsequent criminal prosecution except a
prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
Such offences include those under section 87(1) of the
ICAC Act of giving false or misleading evidence to the
Commission and offences under section 80(c) of the
ICAC Act of making false or misleading statements to a
Commission officer. In this case, the evidence to prove such
offences overlaps that required to prove other more serious
offences. In all the circumstances, the Commission is not of
the opinion that consideration should be given to obtaining
the advice of the DPP in relation to the prosecution of
Sandra Lazarus for offences under section 87(1) and
section 80(c) of the ICAC Act.
In the course of this investigation, the Commission has
obtained other evidence that would be admissible against
Sandra Lazarus, including that given by Professor Hacker,
Dr Marsden, Ms McGilligan, Ms Knowland and Ms
Barlow. There is also documentary evidence such as the
invoices and requisitions prepared by Sandra Lazarus.
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This chapter examines allegations that Sandra Lazarus
submitted false invoices on behalf of MCIC, CHM and
Wish in relation to clinical trials purportedly carried out at
the Royal North Shore Hospital (RNSH). It was alleged
that the invoices were false in that the goods and services
described on the invoices had not been provided. A total
amount of $465,300 was paid to the three companies
in respect of 35 invoices. A further five invoices were
submitted but no payment was made.
Each invoice was accompanied by a non-order voucher,
which was signed by Sandra Lazarus as requesting officer,
and by another person as “Authorisation Officer Profit/
Trust Manager”. It was alleged that most of the signatures
authorising payment were false.
The submission of false invoices by Sandra Lazarus could
amount to corrupt conduct, as it could involve conduct
that adversely affected, either directly or indirectly, the
exercise of official functions by those persons responsible
for the payment of the invoices and could involve fraud
within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and, for the
purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by deception contrary
to section 178BA of the Crimes Act or obtaining money by
making false statements contrary to section 178BB of the
Crimes Act.
The submission of non-order vouchers, which Sandra
Lazarus knew contained false signatures, could involve
conduct that adversely affected, either directly or
indirectly, the exercise of official functions by those persons
responsible for the payment of the invoices and could
involve forgery within section 8(2)(u) of the ICAC Act
and, for the purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could
also involve criminal offences of making and using false
instruments contrary to section 300(1) of the Crimes Act.
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Events at the RNSH
Sandra Lazarus’ approach to Professor
Smith
Professor Ross Smith is the Professor of Surgery, Research
and Education at the Northern Clinical School of the
University of Sydney, located at the RNSH. He is also
Post Graduate Coordinator with the University of Sydney,
Faculty of Medicine. Professor Smith had a laboratory in
the Kolling Institute of Medical Research situated on the
grounds of the RNSH.
Professor Smith first met Sandra Lazarus in August 2008.
At the time, Sandra Lazarus had applied to be re-enrolled as
a PhD student – her application was then pending. Sandra
Lazarus discussed her intention to undertake some clinical
trials using the Medex device with Professor Smith. She
demonstrated the device to him at that initial meeting.
Professor Smith understood, from Sandra Lazarus, that the
“Medex company was putting forward funds”.
On 18 August 2008, Professor Smith had a second meeting
with Sandra Lazarus. On that occasion he signed the
changes to supervisory team form related to her PhD and
gave it back to her. Although Sandra Lazarus had wanted
to re-enrol in the second semester of 2008, it was then too
late to do so and it was anticipated that she would re-enrol
in March 2009.
Professor Smith was concerned that the proposed
clinical trials would be insufficient for a PhD project
and encouraged Sandra Lazarus to combine that with
proteomics research at the Kolling Institute of Medical
Research. Professor Smith introduced her to Professor
Robert Baxter, Director of the Kolling Institute of Medical
Research. Professor Baxter is a biochemist and has an
interest in proteomics research. The proposal was to
study the proteins found in blood samples taken from the
patients used in the clinical trials and to try to identify
changes that might be useful in the diagnosis of cancer.
If that were successful, it would have been possible to
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compare the results from the Medex device with the
results from proteomics.
Sandra Lazarus was given a desk in an open office area on
level 8 of the Kolling Institute of Medical Research, outside
Professor Smith’s office. She was also encouraged to
attend weekly seminars at the Kolling Institute of Medical
Research.

Meeting other specialists
Dr Gilbert Burton
Dr Gilbert Burton is Head of the Department of Obstetrics
and Gynaecology at the RNSH, having held that position
since 2006. He conducts his private practice from rooms in
RNS Private. He is also Clinical Professor in Obstetrics and
Gynaecology and teaches medical students in the Northern
Clinical School.
He said that he has only ever met a woman called
“Michelle Lazarus”. She made an appointment to discuss
a research program using an impedance device to look
for changes in cancer in the human body and there was
discussion about preparing a proposal for a pilot study.
“Michelle Lazarus” introduced herself as a student doing a
research project with Professor Smith.
They also discussed the need for “research to be
independent of the funding entity”. Dr Burton was asked
if he understood that the hospital would incur costs with
respect to the research program. He replied:
No. The, we didn’t ever get to the financial side of it. We
had a general discussion about it. And we, never even got
to the pilot study let alone to discussing money and things
like that.
In the second meeting with Dr Burton, “Michelle Lazarus”
gave him a document with a proposed protocol for the pilot
study. Dr Burton then told her to speak with Dr Susan
Valmadre about a pilot study. He explained the reason for
this as follows:

I am a uro-gynaecologist. I don’t see any patients with
Pap smear changes or cancer of the cervix and Dr
Valmadre is a gynaecological oncologist and would
probably, would see quite a lot of those sort of patients
and that’s her speciality area and her specialty, you know,
research area. My role as head of department is often to
put people in the direction of certain people with, with
interests within our department.
In his third meeting with “Michelle Lazarus”, Dr Burton
signed a form enabling her to obtain an email address at the
hospital. This was dated 22 October 2008.
During cross-examination, Sandra Lazarus was identified
in the hearing room and Dr Burton confirmed that the
woman he referred to as “Michelle” was in fact Sandra
Lazarus. After Michelle Lazarus was also identified to him,
Dr Burton maintained that he met with Sandra Lazarus.
The Commission is satisfied that Sandra Lazarus passed
herself off to Dr Burton as Michelle Lazarus, for the
purpose of enabling Michelle Lazarus to obtain a hospital
email address and to obtain a specimen of Dr Burton’s
signature on the computer access form.
Dr Susan Valmadre
Dr Susan Valmadre specialises in gynaecological oncology,
has visiting Medical Officer status at the RNSH and
works closely with Dr Burton. She runs the gynaecological
oncology clinic at the RNSH. Dr Burton spoke with Dr
Valmadre about a research student interested in doing some
work with cervical cancer patients. Dr Burton thought
that Dr Valmadre might be able to assist, first by giving her
guidance on the research activity, and secondly by providing
her with access to patients who might be able to participate
in her study.
About a week later, a person who introduced herself as
Michelle Lazarus met Dr Valmadre in her consulting rooms
in AMA House at St Leonards. They spoke for about half
an hour and Dr Valmadre suggested that she could make
patients with pre-invasive and invasive cervical cancer
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available for the trial. Dr Valmadre expressed concern
regarding the numbers of patients because cervical
cancer is a very uncommon cancer in Australia. She also
informed “Michelle Lazarus” during their meeting that
ethical approval would have to be obtained “prior to us
being able to do anything”. Dr Valmadre said that she
did not ever receive a Clinical Study Protocol. After the
meeting, she followed up with a couple of emails and
phone calls, but didn’t hear from the student again.

exceeding 10 or 12 occasions, either with or without
a colleague. Dr Vaux said that did not accord with his
recollection.

Dr Kenneth Vaux
Dr Kenneth Vaux is Head of the Department of Urology
at the RNSH and has been since November 2007. He
conducts a private practice from rooms in Mona Vale.
He has no office at the RNSH and does not consult
with outpatients at the RNSH. Dr Vaux said that he
would see inpatients at the RNSH in the ward or in the
operating room.

Dr Vaux rejected that evidence. He told the Commission
that he has never seen a Medex device nor has he received
any training in the use of the device or the interpretation of
results produced by the device. Further, he said he was not
provided with any medical literature on the device nor any
protocol or other document containing information as to
how a clinical trial would be conducted.

Dr Vaux gave evidence that he spoke to Sandra Lazarus
on the telephone in late 2008 when she rang to arrange
a meeting. During the telephone conversation, Sandra
Lazarus said that she wanted to do some research on
prostate cancer. Dr Vaux said that he met with her once
in late 2008 and on a second occasion in early 2009.
The first meeting was in the cafeteria on the ground
floor of the RNSH. Dr Vaux said in evidence that Sandra
Lazarus told him that she was a medical student at
the University of Sydney undertaking a PhD under the
supervision of Professor Smith. He said that Sandra
Lazarus gave him a blank form – an “Application for
admission into a research postgraduate award course
in 2009”. She told him that Professor Smith was going
to fill in the rest of the form and asked him to sign as a
supervisor. Dr Vaux signed the form, filled in his date of
birth and wrote the words “Urology, RNSH” in the space
provided for department or location. Dr Vaux said that he
signed the document under pressure. He explained that
he was presented with this page:
...she asked me to sign it. This is as a supervisor. I
would have preferred to have considered it but she put
pressure on me to sign it there and then.
Sandra Lazarus took the signed form away with her. Dr
Vaux had known Professor Smith for 30 years, but did
not confirm with him that he was in fact supervising
Sandra Lazarus’ PhD studies.
Dr Vaux said that the second meeting, in early 2009,
was also held in the cafeteria and a colleague of his, Dr
Krishan Rasiah, was present. It was during this meeting
that Sandra Lazarus outlined her proposal for a clinical
research trial. Sandra Lazarus said in evidence that she
met with Dr Vaux at the cafeteria on several occasions,
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Sandra Lazarus also said the application form was not
signed by Dr Vaux at their first meeting, but at a subsequent
meeting. She said that by that time she had already
shown Dr Vaux a few patient graphs, the protocol for the
trial, some details concerning the Medex device and had
discussions about ethics applications.

Administrative matters
Access to hospital intranet
Professor Smith accepted that it was likely that he signed
the “FM IM Application for Access to Network Services”
form for Sandra Lazarus on 22 October 2008. Professor
Smith was unsure whether he signed a form for email/
internet registration on the same day. He accepted that he
would have regarded signing the form as appropriate.
Dr Burton signed another application for access to network
services in the name of Michelle Lazarus, which is also
dated 22 October 2008. He did this during the third
meeting with the person he understood to be Michelle
Lazarus. Dr Burton believed that she would then be able to
access the hospital intranet for the purpose of completing
the online application for ethics approval. After signing the
form, Dr Burton gave the form back to her to deal with. Dr
Burton rejected the evidence given by Sandra Lazarus that
he instructed her to obtain computer access. He said, “…
she brought the form to me to get computer access, I didn’t
suggest it…”.
Michelle Lazarus acknowledged that she had signed the
form as the applicant. She said she believed that the form
was blank at the time she signed and dated it on 21 October
2008. She confirmed that the description of her as “Medical
Researcher (PhD Student)” was “incorrect”. Sandra
Lazarus agreed that she had completed the details on the
form signed by her sister.
Security pass
Professor Smith acknowledged that he had initiated
contact with Paula Mohacsi, Executive Officer at the
Kolling Institute of Medical Research, so that Sandra
Lazarus could access the building. A form of application
for a “security pass” was signed by Sandra Lazarus on
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22 October 2008 and then completed by Ms Mohacsi.
Sandra Lazarus was described as a “PhD student” on
the form. Professor Smith agreed with the suggestion by
Sandra Lazarus that this description had been entered
on his instructions. Sandra Lazarus took the completed
form to the Security Office at the RNSH to have her
photograph taken and the pass issued.
The Badge Holder Detail Report records that a card was
issued to Sandra Lazarus, PhD Student, for “RNS & Ryde
Health Services” on 22 October 2008. The date of issue
is consistent with the dating of all the other forms that
enabled Sandra Lazarus to obtain a security pass, computer
access and an email address. Sandra Lazarus agreed that
her security pass was issued on that date.

Ethics approval for trial
In accordance with the policy of the NSW Department of
Health referred to in the previous chapter, it was necessary
to obtain ethics approval for the proposed trials, including
any pilot studies, prior to commencing the work. Among
the documents seized from Sandra Lazarus’ home, there
were draft NEAFs and SSAFs relating to the proposed
clinical trials. These related to the use of the Medex device
for screening for prostate cancer, breast cancer and cervical
cancer, and proposed using 200 patients for each type of
cancer. In addition, blood samples were to be taken and
proteomic identification of serum markers carried out to
test the accuracy of this method for screening cancers.
There was also a draft undated covering letter addressed to
the HREC at the RNSH with spaces for the signatures of
six persons who were to be involved in the project. These
were Professor Smith, Professor Baxter, Dr Burton, Dr
Vaux, Dr Valmadre and Sandra Lazarus.
Professor Smith said that he had not seen the covering
letter or the attached ethics application. He said Sandra
Lazarus had shown him another document that she
was preparing to go with the application although it was
incomplete. He was shown a copy of a Clinical Study
Protocol relating to a cervical cancer trial at the RHW and
agreed that the document shown to him by Sandra Lazarus
could well have been of a similar nature.
Dr Burton accepted that the draft covering letter to the
HREC, together with the attached NEAF and the SSAF
appeared in his in-tray one day. He said that he never
spoke to Michelle Lazarus or Sandra Lazarus about it and
he did not sign it. Despite the references in the document
to Dr Valmadre, she confirmed that she had not seen the
draft letter or the attached ethics application before she
gave evidence. Dr Vaux also said that he had not seen the
documents.

Sandra Lazarus accepted that the NEAF and SSAF for
ethical approval were never submitted to the RNSH. She
asserted in evidence, however, that before the first test was
undertaken on the first patient, Dr Burton told her that
she could proceed without obtaining ethics approval. This
is inconsistent with the fact of the draft ethics application
having been prepared and Dr Valmadre’s conversation
with Sandra Lazarus on that subject. Not surprisingly,
Dr Burton rejected this suggestion firmly, saying, “…I
would never allow that to happen”. He understood that
being involved in or supervising a clinical trial involving
humans without ethical approval in 2008 and 2009 would
constitute assault.
Dr Burton was not alone in this view. Dr Nick Pavlakis,
Director of Medical Oncology at the RNSH, said that a
doctor would be in trouble for not having ethical approval
for a clinical trial involving humans and may be struck off
the register and not allowed to actually perform further
clinical trials in the future.
Sandra Lazarus also asserted that Dr Vaux instructed
her verbally to proceed without ethics approval before
she tested her first patient with the Medex device at the
RNSH. There was no mention of Professor Smith. She
adhered to her assertions concerning Dr Burton and Dr
Vaux when she gave evidence in the second part of the
public inquiry.
Dr Vaux well understood the requirements for ethics
approval in 2008 and 2009 and said that he would never
let a trial go ahead without this approval. He said that he
discussed this with Sandra Lazarus at both meetings and
told her that she had to get ethics approval if she wanted
to go ahead with any research. Dr Vaux rejected the
evidence given by Sandra Lazarus to the effect that he had
authorised her undertaking the first test of a patient with
the Medex device at the RNSH without ethics approval.
Further, Dr Vaux said that he would never have agreed to
supervise a clinical trial involving 200 patients of his, using
the device, if he was told that no HREC approval had been
obtained.
During her compulsory examination on 15 December
2010, Sandra Lazarus referred to Professor Smith as the
doctor who gave her the “go ahead”. She did not mention
Dr Burton or Dr Vaux on that occasion. She accepted the
inconsistency in her evidence given at different times and,
in relation to each version, said, “They’re both correct”.
The Commission is satisfied that none of the three
specialists, Professor Smith, Dr Burton and Dr Vaux, told
Sandra Lazarus that she could commence conducting
tests of the Medex device on any patients before the ethics
approval was obtained.
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Payments by the NSCCAHS
Funding
According to Sandra Lazarus, Sydvet (or Sydvat) was
going to be the source of the funding for the trials at the
RNSH. She said that Mr Neiron had already deposited
funds by the time she prepared the draft NEAF and
SSAF. According to Sandra Lazarus, “The protocols were
provided to him and then he starts putting in the funds,
that’s exactly what he told me”. She said that she had
discussed trials at the RNSH with Mr Neiron in early- to
mid-2008 and he had indicated that payments totalling
about $600,000 would be made after she had provided him
with protocols, the ethics application and other relevant
documents.
The draft NEAF and SSAF for the RNSH were prepared
before 14 November 2008 and after Sandra Lazarus had
had a few conversations with Professor Smith. Sandra
Lazarus could not explain why she had stated on the draft
NEAF form that funding by an external competitive grant
had been sought for 100% of the project and that the
name of the granting body was “not known as yet”. If the
evidence given by Sandra Lazarus (to the effect that the
sponsor was always Sydvet) truly reflected the external
funding arrangements with the RNSH at the time, then
there was no apparent reason why the question about
funding in the NEAF was not answered accordingly.
Mr Neiron said in evidence that he was unaware that
Sandra Lazarus intended to undertake clinical trials at the
RNSH. He first learnt of it when Commission investigators
spoke to him. He had no knowledge of any clinical trials
actually being conducted at the RNSH. No monies were
paid to the RNSH by Sydvet and Mr Neiron said that he
had never told Sandra Lazarus that any monies had been
paid to the RNSH.
Mr Neiron said that he did not agree or enter into any
agreement with Sandra Lazarus or Michelle Lazarus
in relation to the conduct of any clinical trial or the
marketing of any such trial at the RNSH. He rejected
the suggestion by Sandra Lazarus that he had agreed to
provide amounts totalling $600,000 to the RNSH for the
conduct of clinical trials.
Mr Neiron was extensively cross-examined by Senior
Counsel for Sandra Lazarus, particularly in relation to
the breakdown of his relation with Verners Pleiksna.
In relation to the allegations made by Sandra Lazarus
with respect to contractual arrangements, funding
arrangements and her alleged performance of clinical trials
at the RHW and the RNSH, there was, however, very
little cross-examination at all.
The other significant aspect of Sandra Lazarus’ evidence
relating to her assertion that there was to be “external
44

funding”, is her evidence to the effect that she did not
know what Mr Neiron or Sydvet had deposited with the
RNSH when she started submitting invoices for payment
to that hospital. There are no documents indicating that
Sydvet was intending to pledge anything to the RNSH.
The Commission is satisfied that no arrangements for
funding for the RNSH had been made with Sydvet by
Sandra Lazarus by 14 November 2008 or at all.
Vendor maintenance forms
A vendor maintenance form was submitted for each of the
three companies involved. Each is dated 22 October 2008
and was purportedly authorised by Professor Smith.
Professor Smith was shown the originals of these forms.
He said:
I’ve never seen these forms in my life before … And I’ve,
I’ve never seen a blank Vendor Maintenance Form. I’ve
got no idea what it means and what it’s all about.
He also said, “…I never sign my name as Prof Smith
… I never do that”. Professor Smith was firm and
clear in cross-examination about not signing the vendor
maintenance forms.
It is not surprising that Professor Smith had never been
given forms of this type. Professor Smith was employed by
the University of Sydney, not the NSCCAHS. He said,
“...I had no rights to ask North Shore Hospital to pay for
anything”.
Professor Smith confirmed that he had never heard of
MCIC, Wish or CHM. In response to the evidence of
Sandra Lazarus that she provided the vendor maintenance
forms to Professor Smith and he signed all three forms at
the same time in front of her, Professor Smith said, “I don’t
believe I did that”.
The copies of the vendor maintenance forms for MCIC
and Wish obtained from Health Support Services (HSS)
contain a facsimile imprint across the page, indicating that
they were transmitted on 22 October 2008 at 14.33 pm
from Professor Smith’s rooms. Sandra Lazarus confirmed
that those two forms were sent by facsimile from Professor
Smith’s office. Sandra Lazarus had already obtained a
specimen of Professor Smith’s signature on the changes to
supervisory team form signed by him on 18 August 2008.
The original vendor maintenance form for CHM, seized
from Sandra Lazarus’ home, contained original company
details and photocopy signatures. It purported to have been
signed on 22 October 2008, however, the bank account
details for CHM that were also necessary before payments
were made could not have been known before the account
was opened on 8 January 2009.
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CHM was not incorporated until 8 December 2008.
Sandra Lazarus accepted that Professor Smith signed the
form before CHM was incorporated – but with the ABN
missing. She said that she added that to the form after
incorporation and after the ABN had been obtained.
The original vendor maintenance form suggests quite a
different sequence of events. When Sandra Lazarus was
shown the original form, she agreed that the company
name, GPO Box and ABN were recorded in original ink.
The bottom part of the form, including the signature of
Professor Smith, the date and her own signature, however,
was photocopied. When this was put to her, Sandra
Lazarus said, “It seems that way, yes”. She rejected the
suggestion that the signatures and dates on the CHM form
match those on the MCIC form, but a simple comparison
shows that they match perfectly. It is clear that Sandra
Lazarus did not procure Professor Smith’s signature
on the CHM form as alleged because the original form
with the original vendor details contains a photocopy of
his signature. Given the plain inference of fraud, Sandra
Lazarus was asked to explain the photocopied signature.
She could not do so.
The Commission also seized a vendor maintenance form,
purportedly signed by Professor Smith on 22 October
2008, naming the RHW as the vendor. When asked
to explain this form, Sandra Lazarus had no credible
explanation, apart from referring to it as “a critical error
on my part”. Like Sandra Lazarus, Professor Smith could
not think of any reason why he would sign a form with a
vendor described as another hospital.
The Commission is satisfied that Professor Smith did not
authorise any of the vendor maintenance forms for MCIC,
Wish or CHM. It follows that Sandra Lazarus made or
used these vendor maintenance forms as false instruments
to procure payments to MCIC, Wish and CHM from the
NSCCAHS.

Invoices
A total of 40 invoices were submitted by Sandra Lazarus
to the RNSH. Of these, 35 were processed and payment
was made to the relevant bank accounts. Four were from
MCIC, 22 were from CHM and the remaining nine were
from Wish. Table 2 is a summary of the invoices that were
processed; the description of goods and services for each
invoice was taken from the invoice itself.
There were some discrepancies between invoices and
the attached non-order vouchers. For example, a number
of non-order vouchers for Wish invoices described the
details of expenditure as “Goods and Services for Clinical
Research: Examination Tests” instead of referring to
marketing, as on the invoice.

2008 to 14 October 2008. Two were received at HSS on 4
November 2008 and the other two on 21 November 2008.
A total of $66,000 was paid to MCIC.
The Wish invoices were dated from 22 September 2008
to 19 February 2009. A total of $89,100 was paid to Wish,
with the last payment being made on 14 September 2009.
The invoices for CHM were dated from 8 September 2008
to 16 February 2009, although the first batch of them was
not received at HSS until 21 January 2009. A total of
$105,600 was paid to CHM on 30 January 2009, $80,000
of which was paid to the RHW. The total amount paid to
CHM was $310,200.
In addition to those invoices set out in Table 2, there were
five more from CHM. These were received at HSS on
23 November 2009 and were entered into the Oracle
accounting system. These were not paid following a
request from Internal Audit at the NSCCAHS to stop all
payments for MCIC, Wish and CHM.

Preparation of non-order vouchers
Each invoice was accompanied by a non-order voucher.
These non-order vouchers had to be signed by an
“Authorisation Officer Profit/Trust Manager”. If, in fact,
Sandra Lazarus had conducted the clinical trials with the
knowledge and consent of Dr Burton and Dr Vaux, then it
would have been natural for her to obtain their respective
signatures on the non-order vouchers to authorise the
payments. Sandra Lazarus well understood that Dr Burton
and Dr Vaux would not have authorised the vouchers,
which explains why Sandra Lazarus had to procure the
authorising signatures by other means.
A number of doctors had apparently signed to authorise
payment, however, the authenticity of a number of the
signatures is in doubt. Each of the doctors gave evidence in
the public inquiry. Table 2 shows the purported signatory of
each non-order voucher for the accompanying invoice.
Dr Thomas Hugh
Dr Thomas Hugh was the Head of the Department of
Gastrointestinal Surgery at the RNSH. He had never
heard of Sandra Lazarus or the conduct of any clinical
trial involving the Medex device before being approached
by investigators from the Internal Audit Unit of the
NSCCAHS. Similarly, he had never heard of MCIC, Wish
or CHM.
The four non-order vouchers, purportedly signed by Dr
Hugh and dated 31 October 2008, purported to authorise
payments to MCIC and Wish totalling $52,800. A copy of
one of those vouchers is reproduced as Figure 3.

The invoices for MCIC were dated from 22 September
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Table 2: Invoices to the RNSH
Date

Company

Description of goods and services on invoice

Signatory*

Amount
inc. GST ($)

8/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Back

14/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

17/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Back

19/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

16,500

22/9/08

MCIC

Goods and Services for Clinical Research: Examination Tests

Dr Hugh

16,500

22/9/08

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Hugh

9,900

26/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

16,500

29/9/08

MCIC

Goods and Services for Clinical Research: Examination Tests

Dr Hugh

16,500

29/9/08

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Hugh

9,900

29/9/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Back

9,900

6/10/08

MCIC

Goods and Services for Clinical Research: Examination Tests

Dr Hugh

16,500

6/10/08

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Hugh

9,900

6/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Back

9,900

7/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

16,500

14/10/08

MCIC

Goods and Services for Clinical Research: Examination Tests

Dr Hugh

16,500

14/10/08

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Hugh

9,900

15/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

19/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

20/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

27/10/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

4/11/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

10/11/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

17/11/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

8/12/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

22/12/08

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

5/1/09

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Pavlakis

16,500

12/1/09

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

9,900

12/1/09

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Pavlakis

9,900

26/1/09

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

9,900

26/1/09

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Pavlakis

9,900

2/2/09

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Pavlakis

9,900

3/2/09

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

9,900

11/2/09

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Pavlakis

9,900

16/2/09

CHM

Research Project: Cervical Cancer Screening

Dr Sywak

9,900

19/2/09

Wish

Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer Research

Dr Pavlakis

9,900

9,900
16,500
9,900

*Doctor whose signature appears as authorisation officer on the non-order voucher.
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Another four non-order vouchers were purportedly signed
by Dr Hugh and dated 11 November 2008. These related
to payments to MCIC and Wish totalling $52,800.
Dr Hugh accepted that the signatures on each of the
non-order vouchers appeared to be his. He said:
…I did not sign these vouchers as filled out as they are. I
simply did not sign them. I could only conclude that they
must have been copied…
Dr Hugh noted the following factors to corroborate his
position. First:
…the large amounts, I would have been very conscious of
that, I didn’t sign for those amounts at that time.
Secondly, the items requested:
I’ve never heard of those items at all. I had no knowledge
and therefore would not have signed those … forms no
matter what the amount was.

stand for identification purposes, Dr Hugh confirmed that
he had never seen her before.
During the execution of a search warrant on Sandra
Lazarus’ home, Commission officers seized original forms
of the four non-order vouchers that were eventually dated
11 November 2008. These original versions did not have the
handwritten date on them. Dr Hugh was asked about them
during cross-examination. Dr Hugh did not deny that they
contained his signature. He then said:
…I did not sign these forms as filled out. It is possible
that this could be my signature, but I did not sign these
forms as they are filled out.
He then accepted as “a possibility” that his signature was
on each of the forms but explained this as the possibility
that some other person affixing his signature on the forms.
Any ambiguity in his evidence was resolved as follows:
[Julie Soars, Counsel for Sandra Lazarus]
Q:

Thank you, Commissioner. Dr Hugh, there may be
a number of possibilities in relation to the document
in front of you but just to clarify you accept that
there is a possibility that that is your signature on
Exhibit 32A through to 32D?

A:

There is a possibility this is my signature but it was
not put on this forms as they are completed.

The third factor was the incorrect name typed on some
forms:
my surname is used as my Christian name and visa [sic]
versa on the first four forms.
The form reproduced at Figure 3 is one of those four forms.
There is a hand-drawn arrow between Dr Hugh’s first
name and surname.
Dr Hugh also drew attention to his title described on
each of the non-order vouchers – “Doctor, Head of
Department”. The correct title was “Head, Department of
GIT Surgery”.
The fifth factor was the handwritten date:
…the dating on each of the vouchers is not my writing
and I am fairly pedantic about these issues and would
have dated them at the time of signing.
The final point related to the “general surgery” cost centre
number used on each of the non-order vouchers, rather
than the number for gastrointestinal surgery.
According to his appointment diary, Dr Hugh was
consulting all day in his private rooms in Christie Street, St
Leonards, on 31 October 2008. On 11 November 2008, Dr
Hugh was operating in theatre all day. Dr Hugh rejected
the evidence given by Sandra Lazarus to the effect that
she went to his office and obtained his signature on the
non-order vouchers. When Sandra Lazarus was asked to

[Commissioner]
Q:

By you?

A:

By me.

Q:

And it was not put on the forms in blank by you?

A:

That’s correct.

…

I did not complete these forms as they were
presented to me here.

The evidence from Sandra Lazarus to the effect that she
went to Dr Hugh’s office and obtained his signature on the
non-order vouchers lacks any credibility and is rejected.
The Commission is satisfied that Dr Hugh did not
authorise payment of the invoices for MCIC and Wish
by the non-order vouchers dated 31 October 2008 and 11
November 2008 that purport to contain his signature as
the “Authorisation Officer”.
It follows that Sandra Lazarus made or used these
vouchers as false instruments to procure payment of the
invoices from the NSCCAHS.
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Figure 3: Non-order voucher
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Dr Michael Back
In January 2009, Dr Michael Back was Director of
Radiation Oncology at the RNSH. Dr Nick Pavlakis was
the Director of Medical Oncology at the RNSH and was
on leave in mid-January 2009. Dr Back acknowledged
that he signed four non-order vouchers dated 16
January 2009 on that day. There were two versions of
each signed non-order voucher, one of which had the
name “MICHEAL” handwritten under the typed name
“Pavlakis”. It is unlikely that Dr Back signed the vouchers
after they were annotated in that way as his name was
misspelt.
Dr Back said that he was approached by a medical
oncology secretary and Sandra Lazarus on 16 January
2009, while he was working in the Radiation Oncology
Department. Sandra Lazarus was wearing a white coat
or white gown with a badge containing a University of
Sydney logo. He believed Sandra Lazarus was a laboratory
technician from the Kolling Institute of Medical Research.
They discussed the research that Sandra Lazarus said she
was undertaking. Dr Back said that he was not familiar
with the research and because Sandra Lazarus was asking
him to authorise the non-order vouchers on behalf of Dr
Pavlakis, he sought further information. Dr Back described
Sandra Lazarus as follows:
…She seemed to be quite agitated that the forms
be signed because of the potential that it may be an
imperative to continuation of the research … Just saying
that it will, it will need to be signed for the research to
be continued on and there will be potential holdup in the
research.
Dr Back said that he could not recall the exact words
Sandra Lazarus used, but the gist was “…that there was a
clinical imperative because the research may not proceed”.
Dr Back told Sandra Lazarus that he had no authority to
sign the non-order vouchers. He said that he wrote “M.
BACK for N. PAVLAKIS” on each voucher deliberately to:
…place a red flag to the people who would be approving
this or processing this, that it was not Nick Pavlakis who
signed the requisitions.
He described his signing of the vouchers as an “error of
judgment” but did so “...in good faith because I presumed
that the research would be delayed”. It is clear that Dr
Back accepted the representations Sandra Lazarus made to
him about the conduct of clinical research and the potential
for delay and signed the vouchers for that reason only. It
was not suggested otherwise, by her Counsel.
Dr Back took a photocopy of the non-order vouchers and
placed the copy in the pigeon hole of Dr Pavlakis. Sandra

Lazarus gave evidence to the effect that he took three
copies – one for Dr Pavlakis, one for himself and gave the
last copy to her. Dr Back rejected that evidence. Sandra
Lazarus also said that she approached Dr Back some time
later and asked him for his copy of the vouchers because
accounts could not locate them. According to Sandra
Lazarus, he gave her his copy. Dr Back also rejected that
evidence, saying that he had only met Sandra Lazarus on
one occasion.
The Commission is satisfied that Sandra Lazarus procured
Dr Back’s signatures on the non-order vouchers dated 16
January 2009 dishonestly so that she could obtain payment
of the invoices from the NSCCAHS. Sandra Lazarus
falsely represented that the research would be delayed if
the suppliers were not paid.
Dr Mark Sywak
Dr Mark Sywak was Head of the Department of
Endocrine and Oncology Surgery at the RNSH. His
consulting rooms were in the AMA House in Christie
Street, St Leonards.
There were four non-order vouchers purportedly
signed by Dr Sywak and dated 21 January 2009. These
vouchers purported to authorise payments to CHM
totalling $66,000. Another four non-order vouchers
were purportedly signed by Dr Sywak on 28 July 2009.
They purported to authorise payments to CHM totalling
$39,600.
Dr Sywak told the Commission that he had a short
discussion with Sandra Lazarus on 21 January 2009 and
she told him:
…she was undertaking research with one of the medical
oncologists at Royal North Shore Hospital, Dr Nick
Pavlakis, and that Nick was away and unable to sign
off on a document which she needed signed off on to
continue her research.
Dr Sywak knew that he had no financial delegation to sign
vouchers in relation to Dr Pavlakis’ department and he
initially refused to sign. He then attempted to contact Dr
Pavlakis. As Dr Pavlakis could not be contacted and Sandra
Lazarus had asked him to sign on Dr Pavlakis’ behalf, Dr
Sywak thought that Sandra Lazarus’ story was plausible.
He recalled seeing one voucher and said, “I don’t recall
exactly putting pen to paper but it is possible that I signed
one document”. He said that Sandra Lazarus was “very
persistent”.
The meeting with Dr Sywak occurred only five days after
Sandra Lazarus had procured Dr Back’s signature on the
four non-order vouchers he signed. The representations
made to Dr Sywak and Dr Back have a striking similarity to
them.
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Vouchers bearing the original signatures of Dr Sywak but
not signed by Sandra Lazarus were seized from her home.
Dr Sywak identified the non-order voucher for an invoice
dated 7 October 2008 as containing the signature that
“looks most like my signature”.
In relation to the evidence given by Sandra Lazarus to the
effect that she saw Dr Sywak in his Christie Street rooms,
that they had a very lengthy conversation in terms of what
she was doing about the subject of the invoice or invoices,
and that he had said “Okay” and signed the four vouchers
in her presence, Dr Sywak responded, “That’s not my
recollection of the ... incident”.
Dr Sywak was shown the four vouchers bearing his
original signature and dated 28 July 2009. He said,
“Three of those signatures look a little like my initials and
the fourth bears no resemblance”. Dr Sywak rejected
the evidence of Sandra Lazarus in relation to a second
meeting in July 2009. He said that there had only been
one visit by Sandra Lazarus.
Dr Sywak observed that the title on each of the eight
non-order vouchers purportedly signed by him was
incorrect – the correct title was Head of Department of
Endocrine and Oncology. He would have likely had that
corrected.
In cross-examination, Dr Sywak was asked if he denied
on oath that the signature on each of the original
non-order vouchers was his, excepting the one relating
to the invoice dated 7 October 2008 that could have
been signed by him. His response was, “I think it’s very
unlikely, I deny it, I deny it”.
Andrea Dibb had worked for Dr Sywak as his secretary
since 2004, primarily at his Christie Street rooms. She
worked there five days a week, from 8.00 am to 4.00 pm.
After having identified Sandra Lazarus in the hearing room,
she confirmed that Sandra Lazarus attended Dr Sywak’s
rooms on a single occasion in mid-January 2009 and
accessed a computer with a USB stick to print a document.
She never saw Sandra Lazarus again. Ms Dibb rejected the
suggestion put in cross-examination that she may have met
Sandra Lazarus on more than one occasion.
The Commission is satisfied that Sandra Lazarus
dishonestly procured Dr Sywak’s signature on the
non-order voucher relating to an invoice dated 7 October
2008 in order to obtain payment of the invoice from the
NSCCAHS. Dr Sywak was deceived by Sandra Lazarus
on this occasion. At the time she was not undertaking any
research with Dr Pavlakis or otherwise and it was false to
suggest that she was. It was also false to represent to Dr
Sywak that Dr Pavlakis had asked him (through Sandra
Lazarus) to sign the non-order voucher.
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The Commission is also satisfied that Dr Sywak did not
authorise payment of the remaining invoices for CHM
by the non-order vouchers dated 21 January 2009 and
28 July 2009 that purport to contain his signature as the
“Authorisation Officer”. Sandra Lazarus’ evidence to
the effect that she attended on Dr Sywak and obtained
his signature on the remaining three non-order vouchers
on 21 January 2009 and met him again in July 2009 is
rejected. It follows that Sandra Lazarus made or used these
vouchers as false instruments to procure payment from the
NSCCAHS.
Dr Nick Pavlakis
Dr Nick Pavlakis is Director of Medical Oncology at the
RNSH. Fifteen non-order vouchers were purportedly
signed by him. Five were dated 16 February 2009 and
purport to authorise payments to CHM totalling $82,500.
The remaining vouchers are undated, although the
handwritten date adjacent to Sandra Lazarus’ signature
is 29 May 2009. Five non-order vouchers purported to
authorise further payments to CHM totalling $82,500.
There were also five non-order vouchers purporting to
authorise payments of $49,500 to Wish. In January or
May 2009, Dr Pavlakis had not heard of companies known
as CMIC, Wish or CHM.
Dr Pavlakis recalled that he spoke to a Sandra Lazarus on
the telephone on one occasion. She identified herself as a
“post graduate fellow” who was associated with Dr Burton
and a trial involving cervical cancer. Dr Pavlakis rejected
the suggestion put in cross-examination that this occurred
during a meeting on 16 February 2009. After the telephone
call, he never spoke with Sandra Lazarus again.
Dr Pavlakis was shown the non-order vouchers
containing original signatures and asked to comment on
the signatures. He said:
There are a number of them here that I would say
unequivocally are definitely not my signature and there
are others where there is similarity with my signature
that I cannot categorically say isn’t mine but the forms
are very unusual and I don’t see why I would have signed
them.
He was unequivocal about two of the vouchers dated 16
February 2009. He could not be as sure with the other
three vouchers with the same date, although he did not
remember signing them. He said, “I cannot see why I
would have signed”.
He described the remaining 10 vouchers bearing his
signature as “totally unusual”. He said that it was his
practice to always write the date on such a document,
adjacent to his signature, as “it would be knocked back if I
didn’t”. Two of the signatures were written in black ink. Dr
Pavlakis said “they’re unrelated to me” after he examined
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them. With respect to the other signatures, written in
blue ink, he said “…these are definitely not my signature
unequivocally”.
Dr Pavlakis referred to a number of factors to support
his position, in addition to the fact that 10 vouchers were
undated. First, no clinical trials referred to in the vouchers
or the invoices were being conducted in his department
at that time. Secondly, his usual manner of signing is
to separate the “N” and the “P”. The separation was
not evident on most of the vouchers. Thirdly, the title
description is incorrect on the vouchers – the correct
title is “Head of Department of Medical Oncology”. The
vouchers have “Head of Department” written on them.
Dr Pavlakis’ practice is to also place a zero before the
“2” in the month, where the integer is less than 10. The
vouchers dated 16 February 2008 did not have the zero.
Dr Pavlakis also referred to the large and “very round”
amounts involved and to the fact that they referred to
“goods and services for clinical research” that he regarded
as very unusual.
Dr Pavlakis noted that there was an error concerning
the cost centre number of 256432 on the vouchers.
This is not the cost centre number for the Department
of Medical Oncology. That cost centre number related
to gynaecological oncology. Significantly, Dr Pavlakis did
not hold financial authority to approve payments for the
gynaecological oncology surgery unit in February and
May 2009. In this respect, Dr Pavlakis said, “I wouldn’t
knowingly sign a form for another person’s department”.
By reference to his appointment diary, Dr Pavlakis indicated
that he commenced work at about 7.00 am on 16 February
2009 and was engaged in various meetings during the
morning until 12.00 pm. He then consulted with patients
for the afternoon in his private rooms at suite 9, level 4 of
RNS Private until 5.00 pm. He also detailed his various
meetings, rounds, and so forth, for 29 May 2009. There
were no scheduled appointments for Sandra Lazarus on
either day and Dr Pavlakis had no personal recollection of
any appointment with her.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence to the effect that she met
Dr Pavlakis in his office, sat where patients sit and observed
Dr Pavlakis, who was seated at his desk going through
the vouchers and the invoices, and spoke to him about
Professor Smith being her supervisor. According to her, she
heard Dr Pavlakis say “Okay, that’s fine. I am a delegated
person to sign this” and then saw him sign each of them.
In response to that evidence, Dr Pavlakis said:
Well, there’s a couple of things that I find very unusual
and make me think that I wouldn’t have done that. Firstly,
that I have no record of her attendance in my rooms. She
would have had to interrupt patients, and that’s most
unusual. Secondly, if these were given to me in person

face-to-face I would have asked what was it about, I
would have recognised the cervical cancer screening …
and I wouldn’t have known if I was a delegated officer
or not for that particular cost centre number … I would
have also observed that it’s for cervical cancer and I
would immediately make the connection, what’s that got
to do with Professor Ross Smith, because Professor Ross
Smith is not a gynaecologic surgeon, he’s a general and
upper-gastrointestinal surgeon.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence about the occasion on 29
May 2009, when she said that she went to Dr Pavlakis’
private rooms and left the non-order vouchers and the
invoices with Dr Pavlakis’ receptionist or secretary. That
person then procured Dr Pavlakis’ signature on each of the
non-order vouchers. Dr Pavlakis said that he had no recall
of that, that his secretary had no recollection of doing such
a thing, and that he did not know who was being referred
to as the receptionist.
Ratana Oum has been Dr Pavlakis’ secretary for the last
seven years. She confirmed that she did not recall such an
incident. She did not, however, work in his private rooms.
After Sandra Lazarus was identified in the hearing room,
Ms Oum said that she had never seen her before.
In February and May 2009, Jane Carpenter was Practice
Manager at the Northern Specialist Centre and worked at
suite 9, level 4 at RNS Private. She worked from 6.00 am
to 7.00 pm, five days a week and described her duties as
including:
…managing the practice of Dr Pavlakis. This includes
all sessional times, patient bookings, customisations,
processing in of patients and processing out and rebookings.
She also confirmed that she had never seen Sandra
Lazarus in and around level 4 of the private hospital. She
was not involved in obtaining Dr Pavlakis’ signature on the
non-order vouchers and had never seen Sandra Lazarus
speaking with Dr Pavlakis or had anything to do with any of
his patients.
The evidence from Sandra Lazarus to the effect that she
attended on Dr Pavlakis and obtained his signature on the
non-order vouchers on 16 February 2009 and arranged
for the remaining vouchers to be signed through his
receptionist or secretary in late-May 2009 lacks credibility
and is rejected.
The Commission is satisfied that Dr Pavlakis did
not authorise payment of the invoices for CHM and
Wish by the non-order vouchers dated 16 February
2009 and 29 May 2009 that purport to contain his
signature as the “Authorisation Officer”. It follows that
Sandra Lazarus made and used these vouchers as false
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instruments to procure payment of the invoices from the
NSCCAHS.
Payment on the basis of non-order vouchers
Alison Kurtz (nee McKenzie) worked in the accounts
payable division of HSS in Newcastle. She said in evidence
that she received a telephone call from Sandra Lazarus,
who stated that she was a medical student conducting
research. She told Ms Kurtz that she had several invoices
that needed to be processed, as the supplier was chasing
payment. Ms Kurtz asked Sandra Lazarus to fax them
through and mark them to her attention. Some of the
non-order vouchers and invoices marked to her attention
were sent by facsimile on 21 January 2009. Ms Kurtz
said that Sandra Lazarus may have said that she used
equipment for her research. She described Sandra Lazarus
as stressed, saying in evidence:
…from the conversation she was stressed at the fact that
she couldn’t continue on with the research because the
supplier was asking for payment and they wouldn’t supply
any more, any more of what she needed.
Ms Kurtz described her tone of voice, “like she, she was
anxious like to get the invoices paid as soon as possible”.
Sandra Lazarus denied that she represented herself to Ms
McKenzie, whose name appears on a number of non-order
vouchers and invoices relating to CHM, as a researcher at
the RNSH, chasing payment for the supplier. Her denial
is rejected, particularly as the account of the conversation
given by Ms Kurtz, has a striking similarity to what Sandra
Lazarus told Dr Back and Dr Sywak in January 2009 when
speaking to them about having non-order vouchers signed.
A number of the invoices were paid on 30 January 2009
and the proceeds used to repay $80,000 to the RHW.

At the time the invoices from these entities were processed
for payment, those involved assumed – partly because
MCIC, Wish and CHM had been entered in the Oracle
accounting system as vendors – that such an obligation
existed, when it did not.
The Commission is satisfied that there was no contract
or arrangement with the RNSH containing any legal
obligation on the hospital to pay MCIC, CHM or Wish
for any of the goods or services referred to in the invoices.
Sandra Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus must have known
that no such obligation existed when the invoices were
prepared and submitted for payment.

Activities at the hospital
Sandra Lazarus asserted that she undertook clinical
trials with the Medex device on patients at RNSH from
two sources only. These were patients of Dr Burton
and patients of Dr Vaux. She said that she saw 10 of Dr
Burton’s patients. She relied on a letter dated 6 May 2009,
purportedly signed by Dr Burton. She also said that she
saw at least 200 of Dr Vaux’s patients and, in support
of that assertion, relied on a letter dated 12 June 2009,
purportedly signed by Dr Vaux. The authenticity of the
signatures on both letters is in issue. Well before these
letters were sent, Sandra Lazarus had obtained specimens
of the signatures of Dr Vaux and Dr Burton. The evidence
relating to the letters is set out later in this chapter.
As she had done in relation to the RHW, Sandra Lazarus
said that she had kept folders with the patients’ results in
plastic sleeves. She said that these folders were left in the
cubicle that she occupied at the Kolling Institute of Medical
Research. Professor Smith and Commission investigators
searched the area that Sandra Lazarus occupied as well as
nearby cupboards and drawers. No folders were found.

Was there a contract?
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence that she had shown a form
of contract between Wish and Sydvet relating to the
provision of marketing services to Professor Smith at the
time he was given the vendor maintenance forms to sign.
Professor Smith said that he never saw any agreement
between Sandra Lazarus or MCIC or Wish or CHM and
Sydvet or Mr Neiron relating to the provision of goods or
services. In relation to the alleged marketing contract, he
also said, “I would regard that as completely inappropriate
for an academic exercise”.

Apart from the demonstration of the Medex device
during their initial meeting, Professor Smith did not
observe Sandra Lazarus using the device or seeing any
patients anywhere at the RNSH. He said that he last
saw Sandra Lazarus in February 2009 and by then had
not seen any results from any testing of any patients at
the RNSH. He said, “given that I was supposedly her
supervisor I would have expected to see them”. Professor
Smith saw no reports or other publications concerning
the performance of any tests at the RNSH. He had never
met Michelle Lazarus.

There is no evidence to establish that the RNSH had any
contractual or other obligation to pay any of the invoices
from MCIC, Wish or CHM. Even if a contract between
Wish and Sydvet existed, it could have nothing to do with
the RNSH.

Cervical cancer clinics
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence to the effect that she
identified patients as suitable for the Medex device by
obtaining a “patient list” from Dr Burton’s receptionist. She
asserted that the patient list contained the patient’s date of
birth and a slight description of the patient’s results or what
they were waiting for at the clinic.

52

ICAC REPORT Investigation into corrupt conduct involving alleged fraud on two Sydney hospitals

Dr Burton saw patients in two areas of the hospital. He
saw some patients in the public clinic and he also saw
patients at his consulting rooms at RNS Private. As Sandra
Lazarus may have seen patients in both places, if at all,
witnesses were called in relation to both areas.
Dr Burton said there was an A4 book with the receptionist
at the public clinic at the RNSH from late-2008 to
mid-2009. The patients were categorised as new patients,
old patients, obstetric trauma or post-operative patients.
Dr Burton said that, apart from name and time, there is
no other information such as the reason for the patient’s
attendance at the clinic.
Joanna Yetsenga was Midwifery Unit Manager with
Women’s Health Ambulatory Care at the RNSH. She
started in that position in the last week of 2007. She
was responsible for the overall management of staff and
clinical services for women in areas involving obstetrics
and gynaecology and the clinics related to those services,
including the clinic conducted by Dr Burton.
She described the patient list as more of an appointment
book, containing the patient’s name, medical record number
and their Medicare number. Ms Yetsenga rejected Sandra
Lazarus’ evidence that the patient list provided a slight
description of the patient’s results or the reason for the
appointment. Ms Yetsenga said in her statement that she
had never seen Sandra Lazarus before the inquiry. She
confirmed this after Sandra Lazarus was identified in the
hearing room.

clinical trial on any patients at Dr Burton’s rooms. She
said:
Clinical trials are not something that we do in the rooms.
It’s not something we have time to do … and it’s just not
something that has ever been done in 20 years that I’ve
been there. And it would, it would mean getting written
consent from patients to take part in clinical trials and
that’s just not something that would happen in the private
rooms.
In cross-examination, Ms Hansen said that this evidence
related to any kind of clinical trial, including a pilot trial
involving only 10 patients. The following exchange
occurred:
[Ms Soars]
Q:

Assuming the researcher’s taking responsibility
for that issuing or receiving a consent form then
it’s entirely possible isn’t it that a pilot study of 10
patients could’ve occurred in Dr Burton’s rooms in
the 2008, early 2009 period?

[Ms Hansen]
A:

No, not without my knowledge, no.

Ms Hansen never saw Sandra Lazarus speaking with any
patient in the waiting area and never saw a device being
tested on gynaecological patients.

In Dr Burton’s private consulting rooms, there is only a
computerised list. It identifies the name, time and phone
number of the patients and categorises them into “new
gynae”, “old gynae” and obstetrics. Again, the computer
listing did not describe any results or what it was the
patient was attending for. Wendee Hansen, Dr Burton’s
practice manager for the past 20 years, confirmed this.
In 2008 and 2009, she worked on Monday, Wednesday
and Thursdays from 8.00 am to 7.00 pm on level 3, RNS
Private. She also confirmed that a hard copy of the patient
list is not usually printed off. In response to evidence given
by Sandra Lazarus to the effect that the receptionist
provided her with the patient list, Ms Hansen said that
it would be highly unlikely, “…you can print off a patient
list … but it’s not a list that we would ever give out to
anybody”. Ms Hansen emphatically rejected the suggestion
that the receptionist provided Sandra Lazarus with a
patient list while she was there.

Dr Burton confirmed that he had never seen the Medex
device or its use or any results of any pilot study of
patients tested with the device. Sandra Lazarus said in
evidence that she approached Dr Burton and showed him
10 separate patient files. Each file contained a consent
form and paperwork recording the result of the use of
the Medex device on the patient with a coloured graph.
Sandra Lazarus said that she asked Dr Burton to circle
a positive or negative result. Dr Burton rejected that
evidence as untrue as well as Sandra Lazarus’ evidence of
providing him with the complete pilot study involving 10
patients after it was completed.

Sandra Lazarus was identified to Ms Hansen in the
hearing room. She said that she only met Sandra
Lazarus on one occasion when she came to Dr Burton’s
consulting rooms on level 3 at RNS Private. Dr Burton
was too busy to see her. Ms Hansen was “absolutely
certain” that Sandra Lazarus had not conducted any

Dr Burton confirmed that none of his patients was
examined by Michelle Lazarus or Sandra Lazarus because
“they’re the wrong patients, I look after women with
prolapse and incontinence. It’s the wrong study”.

At no time did Dr Burton observe Michelle or Sandra
Lazarus examining a patient using the Medex device.
He had made the referral to Dr Valmadre and assumed
that ethics approval had been obtained. He said that he
requested the results of the initial pilot study from Michelle
Lazarus but received nothing.

Dr Burton’s position is independently corroborated by Dr
Sywak, who gave evidence of an informal conversation
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with Dr Burton in early- or mid-June 2010 (they have
neighbouring operating theatres). Dr Burton mentioned to
Dr Sywak that there was an investigation into a researcher
who had contacted him but that, “the project didn’t go
anywhere” with him.
Dr Valmadre never saw Sandra Lazarus have any contact
with any patients at the clinic. She did not see Sandra
Lazarus approach, speak with or test any patient attending
the clinic with the Medex device. Sandra Lazarus said that
she did not see any patients of Dr Valmadre.
Jayne Maidens has been a clinical nurse consultant in
Gynaecological Oncology at the RNSH since 2001. She
works predominantly with Dr Valmadre and Dr Greg
Gard and her role is to see patients attending the clinic.
Her position requires that she is aware of all clinical trials
conducted within her department. Her evidence is that
at no time has a medical student or somebody other than
one of the doctors conducted a clinical trial. After being
shown photographs, she said she had never met and had no
knowledge of Sandra Lazarus or Michelle Lazarus.
The Commission is satisfied that Sandra Lazarus did not
conduct any Medex tests on cervical cancer patients of Dr
Burton or Dr Valmadre.
Prostate cancer clinics
The Department of Urology at the RNSH conducts an
outpatient clinic on Thursday mornings. Dr Vaux, however,
does not utilise the clinic. He said that there are two other
consultants, a registrar and a post-graduate fellow who use
the clinic. Any patient on a patient list for the urology clinic,
therefore, would not be a patient of Dr Vaux.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence that she obtained a patient
list from the receptionist at the urology clinic. She asserted
that the list contained:
…the name, date of birth, other personal details … I
had to recruit them before they went for … prostate
biopsy … otherwise I wouldn’t be able to screen those
patients … I also screened general patients who had just
abnormal … PSA [prostate-specific antigen]
When asked what it was on the patient list in respect of Dr
Vaux’s patients that indicated whether the patient was preor post-biopsy, Sandra Lazarus said that she proceeded on
the basis that every patient attending the clinic was there
for a biopsy.
Jennifer Gage has been Nurse Manager, Outpatient
Department and Transit Lounge, at the RNSH since
1994. She has overall responsibility for the outpatient
clinics, including the urology clinic that operates on
Thursday mornings. She made a statement to Commission
investigators in which she set out the procedures for the
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clinic. She said that patients are booked using a manual
system. From the bookings, a list is prepared and sent to
the medical record department to pull the notes and make
them available for the treating doctor on the day of the
patient’s visit. A copy of the lists is kept in the clinic and
when the patient is greeted and checked in, their name is
marked off the list. Their Medicare card is also checked and
confirmed. Ms Gage confirmed that the outpatient clinic
lists “are never given to medical students or researchers
without permission from the outpatient doctors or myself ”.
Ms Gage was also shown photographs of Sandra Lazarus
and Michelle Lazarus. She had never seen or heard of
either of them. Ms Gage would have expected her staff
to report to her any occasion that Sandra Lazarus spoke
to patients in the waiting room. If she had been notified
of a clinical trial to be conducted on patients in the clinic,
she would have asked if the trial had been approved by the
ethics committee before allowing the trial to commence.
The clinics are very busy and Ms Gage said it would be
difficult to find space for this purpose. It is for that reason
that Ms Gage said, “…there were no clinical trials in the
‘Urology Clinic’ during 2008/2009”. Ms Gage was not
required for cross-examination.
Dr Vaux also rejected Sandra Lazarus’ evidence about the
content of the patient lists. Counsel for Sandra Lazarus
suggested to Dr Vaux that it was possible that Sandra
Lazarus could have seen some of the patients “of the
general clinic within the Urology Department who had
abnormal PSA levels”. He said that was not correct.
Further, in response to the suggestion that Sandra Lazarus
screened 200 patients with abnormal PSA, he said, “I
would find it virtually impossible for her to see anywhere
near that”. Contrary to the description of the clinic by
Sandra Lazarus as a “biopsy clinic”, Dr Vaux confirmed
that biopsies are not performed at the urology clinic.
Dr Vaux also said that he has never seen any patient
consent form relating to the conduct of a clinical trial into
prostate cancer on his patients. He has never been given
any clinical data by Sandra Lazarus arising from any test on
any of his patients.
Dr Vaux said that he sees most prostate cancer patients
every three to six months and knows them quite well. Not
one patient has made comment or communicated with Dr
Vaux about the occurrence of a Medex test with Sandra
Lazarus. He said:
It’s impossible for any testing to be done without her,
without anybody coming to my office.
The Commission is satisfied that Sandra Lazarus did not
conduct Medex tests on the patients of Dr Vaux. She could
not have seen Dr Vaux’s patients at the RNSH, let alone at
least 200 of them.
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Timing conflicts
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence that she first spoke to Dr
Burton in late September or October 2008. She went on
to say that she already had a “badge” that identified her
status and that had been authorised by Professor Smith.
Sandra Lazarus obtained her ID card on 22 October 2008.
This is the earliest date on which she could have spoken to
Dr Burton. It is also the same date on which a person who
identified herself as Michelle Lazarus spoke to Dr Burton
and obtained his signature on a form to obtain intranet
access at the RNSH.
Nineteen invoices submitted to HSS are dated earlier
than 22 October 2008. Of these, 11 are for CHM and
bear the description, “Research Project: Cervical Cancer
Screening”. Although some of the invoices were for
$9,900, Sandra Lazarus said that was a mistake and each
of them should have been for 10 tests. If Sandra Lazarus’
evidence that she was paid $1,500 per test is accepted and
her evidence that each invoice should have been for 10
tests, the invoices represent that 110 cervical cancer tests
had been performed before that date.
Sandra Lazarus appears to have prepared the invoices
on behalf of CHM before CHM was incorporated on 8
December 2008. There are another four invoices for CHM
before that date and a fifth invoice dated on the day of
incorporation. These invoices were not sent to HSS until
on or about 19 January 2009. Sandra Lazarus explained
the delay by saying that she did not have the time as she
was doing testing at three hospitals.
Sandra Lazarus asserted that she did the pilot study
involving 10 cervical cancer patients in late 2008 and
early 2009. Sandra Lazarus could not, however, have
performed any cervical cancer tests at the RNSH before
she met with Dr Burton and Dr Valmadre, by which time
she had her ID Card.
That dilemma caused Sandra Lazarus to accept that the
description on a number of invoices was false in that it
represented that cervical cancer screening tests had been
performed when they had not. She said she had made an
error throughout with the description and the invoices
should have referred to prostate cancer. She accepted
that the error in the description applied to all the invoices
for CHM whether prepared before or after 22 October
2008. Sandra Lazarus was unable to identify which of the
invoices related to cervical cancer tests rather than tests for
prostate cancer.
The Commission is satisfied that the goods and services for
clinical research and/or the examination tests or screening
referred to in the invoices (set out in Table 2) had not been
provided to the RNSH or conducted at that hospital by
MCIC or CHM and that Sandra Lazarus knew that each
of the invoices was false at the time they were prepared

and submitted. On her own admission, Sandra Lazarus
knew that the goods and services described as “Research
Project: Cervical Cancer Screening” had not been
conducted at the RNSH.
There is also no evidence that marketing services were
provided to the RNSH by Michelle Lazarus on behalf
of Wish. The evidence concerning Wish is set out in
chapter 4.

Two reports to Verners Pleiksna
During the execution of a search warrant on Sandra
Lazarus’ home, Commission officers seized a number of
original letters. These included the letters dated 6 May
2009 and 12 June 2009 on which Sandra Lazarus relied
as evidence that she had conducted clinical trials at the
RNSH. The first letter was addressed to Medex Test
Corporation and the second to “Inter Medical”. Verners
(aka Vern) Pleiksna was the director of a company,
Intermedical Pty Ltd, which had been incorporated about a
week earlier.
Early in 2009, Mr Pleiksna, then a director of MedexTest
Corporation and Medex Screen, received correspondence
from St Vincent’s Hospital and Strathfield Private Hospital
about the trials of the Medex device. Mr Pleiksna said that
he was unhappy about the transparency of the information
relating to the clinical trials and decided that he ought to do
some “due diligence”. According to Mr Pleiksna, Mr Neiron
had virtually abandoned Medex Screen by that time. Mr
Pleiksna had not had any feedback on the clinical trials.
Mr Pleiksna sent an email to Sandra Lazarus on 4 May
2009 enclosing the itinerary. He asked her to arrange
meetings with a number of doctors involved in trials,
including Dr Burton. Mr Pleiksner and his son, David,
travelled to Sydney from Perth on the evening of 6 May
2009. On the following day, they met with doctors at St
Vincent’s Hospital and Strathfield Private Hospital.
The letter of 6 May 2009
The letter dated 6 May 2009 was addressed to the Medex
Test Corporation in Perth. It purported to be signed by
“Dr Gilbert Burton”. It was a one-page letter describing
the outcome of a “preliminary research trial” in which 10
patients, who had previously been diagnosed as having
cervical cancer, using traditional methods, were screened
with the Medex device. Eight out of the 10 patients were
correctly diagnosed using the Medex screening method.
The letter recommended a larger trial be carried out “using
symptomatic and asymptomatic patients”.
The original letter was seized from Sandra Lazarus’ home
during the execution of a search warrant. Dr Burton
described the content of the letter, purportedly signed by
him, as “false”. He also referred to other factors about
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the letter that suggested it had not been prepared in his
office, such as the font being different to that normally
used, the addresses being set up differently and that he
would normally be called “Dr Burton” on NSCCAHS
correspondence. He said that he would never have signed
a letter containing material he knew nothing about. In
cross-examination, Dr Burton referred to the “subtle”
aspects of the form of the signature and confirmed that he
could not say on oath that it was his signature.
Dr Valmadre said that she had no understanding prior
to May 2009 that she was part of a “research team”, as
referred to in the letter. She was not aware of and had
no knowledge of the trial referred to in the letter and
no one told her that any of her patients were involved.
Importantly, Dr Valmadre said that she did not ever have
any conversation with Dr Burton about the subject of a
preliminary research trial being conducted to evaluate the
merit of the Medex device as a cervical cancer diagnostic
device.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence to the effect that she drafted
the letter and took it to Dr Burton’s office on a USB stick
that was handed to a secretary who then inserted the
stick into a computer and printed the draft on blank paper.
She then said that she showed the draft to Dr Burton
and observed him make a few changes with a pen. The
amended draft was then returned and, with the assistance
of the secretary, the handwritten amendments were made
and the letter was then printed on letterhead. She said that
she presented the letter to Dr Burton for signature and
saw him sign the letter. Dr Burton rejected this evidence
as being untrue. As at the date of the letter, Dr Burton
had not heard of the Medex Test Corporation and had no
understanding of its business being conducted in Perth. He
had never heard of Vern Pleiksna or David Plieksna.
It is noted that 6 May 2009 was a Wednesday. Ms Hansen
worked on Wednesdays and described that day of the week
as a consulting day and mostly gynaecological patients.
She accepted that she would be regarded as Dr Burton’s
secretary in May 2009. She said that the use of a USB
stick would be highly unlikely. She had no recollection of
Sandra Lazarus seeing her in May 2009 and asking if the
USB could be used to print a draft document. Ms Hansen
described the letterhead as that relating to the public
hospital that was used by Dr Burton in his role as Head of
Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology. It was kept
in a drawer at the back of the reception desk. Ms Hansen
had “no knowledge” of printing the amended letter onto
the letterhead. After she was asked to read the letter, Ms
Hansen said she had never seen the letter before and was
not involved at all in its preparation.
Dr Burton gave further evidence about the letter when he
was recalled to the public inquiry. He was referred to the
third paragraph of the letter, referring to the results of the
test and the “sensitivity for the ten positively diagnosed
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patients … calculated to be eighty percent”. Dr Burton
explained the statistical meaning of “sensitivity” and said
that one would need four different groups, about 40
patients, for the statisticians to “let it through”. He noted
that the reference to sensitivity in the letter was incorrect,
both “medically and statistically”, and that the expression
of sensitivity as a percentage in the letter was not an
expression of sensitivity at all. Finally, Dr Burton said that
he wouldn’t have signed the letter: “It’s very bad statistics,
research, whatever, yeah”.
Dr Valmadre said that a pilot study of 10 patients would be
unreliable:
You wouldn’t be able to draw any statistical conclusion
from it … I doubt whether you’d have the number to give
it power.
She accepted, however, that it would be feasible to use 10
patients in a pilot study to determine whether it is worth
proceeding to a full clinical trial.
In her evidence, Sandra Lazarus accepted in reference to
the 10 positively-diagnosed cervical cancer patients, which
she claimed to have tested with the Medex device, that
she derived “sensitivity” but not “specificity”, such that the
trial results were “useless” without both a specificity and a
sensitivity being derived.
Even leaving aside the absence of ethics approval, the idea
that Dr Burton would have authorised such a study is
highly unlikely, particularly when the basis of the statement
in the letter that, “there is enough merit for… a larger
trial” is seriously questionable. Sandra Lazarus attempted
to shift any criticism of the methodology used on to “her
superiors”. The further reference in the letter to the trial,
including “symptomatic” patients, is simply wrong. As
Sandra Lazarus recognised, there would be no point in
screening patients past the pre-cancerous stage.
Meeting between Dr Burton and the Pleiksnas
There is no doubt that Dr Burton had a meeting with
Vern Pleiksna and David Pleiksna in his private consulting
rooms; his undated notes of the meeting are attached to
his statement. Vern Pleiksna’s email to Sandra Lazarus and
the attached itinerary indicates that the meeting occurred
on 7 or 8 May 2009. The reference to “ML” in Dr Burton’s
notes strongly indicates that Michelle Lazarus attended or
Sandra Lazarus continued to pass herself off to Dr Burton
as Michelle Lazarus. The notes record “ML needs to get
together full ethics, show to SV and GG” and then submit.
The initials in Dr Burton’s notes refer to Dr Valmadre
and Dr Gard. Dr Burton said that he never heard of or
saw Michelle Lazarus or Sandra Lazarus again after the
meeting.
Dr Burton and Vern Pleiksna gave conflicting evidence in
relation to whether or not the letter dated 6 May 2009
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was expressly referred to during the meeting.
It was suggested to Dr Burton that the letter dated 6 May
2009 was referred to during the meeting. Dr Burton said
it was not. He confirmed that he had “no memory” of
any expressed desire to expand from the pilot study to a
larger study involving 200 patients. When asked if he had
seen a pilot study by the time of the meeting, Dr Burton
responded, “No, I’ve never seen a pilot study”.
Vern Pleiksna gave evidence after Dr Burton. He was
asked whether he had received any letter or document
from the RNSH or from Dr Burton before leaving Perth
(his flight departed at 12.45 pm (Perth time) on 6 May
2009). He said, “I can’t say with clarity that I did. I have no,
no recollection of getting it”. He went on to say, however,
that he had a copy of the letter, purportedly signed by Dr
Burton, in his possession because it was referred to in
the discussion with Dr Burton. It is clear that his travel
arrangements to Sydney were made well before he had
seen the letter so that could not have been the reason for
seeing Dr Burton.
Vern Pleiksna was unclear about the receipt of the letter.
He confirmed that he received the original letter after
returning to Perth. When pressed about his receipt of the
letter by fax or email he said:
No, I’m, I’m sure, certain it wasn’t by fax but I think we
did get this as a, as an email and then the original came
later on.
Vern Pleiksna said that Sandra Lazarus was at the meeting
with Dr Burton; he has never met Michelle Lazarus.
When examined on the matters discussed at the meeting,
mainly by reference to Dr Burton’s notes and his evidence,
Mr Pleiksna was largely unable to recall the content of
the conversation. Mr Pleiksna made no notes during the
meeting and so the first time he had to try and recall the
meeting with Dr Burton was when he came to make his
statement dated 7 October 2009. The only document
available to him at that time was the letter.
Although Mr Pleiksna accepted as possible the suggestion
made to him that he hadn’t received the letter from Sandra
Lazarus until after the meeting with Dr Burton, he did,
however, maintain a recollection of having the letter in hand
and referring to the letter when meeting with Dr Burton.
This was maintained throughout his cross-examination.
There was therefore a conflict in the evidence between
Dr Burton and Mr Pleiksna on whether the letter was
expressly referred to during the meeting or not. Dr Burton
was recalled to give further evidence. He confirmed that
there was no reference to the letter of 6 May 2009 nor any
reference to the results of the “preliminary research trial”
during the meeting with Vern Pleiksna and David Pleiksna.

It is likely that Vern Pleiksna’s recollection of the letter
being referred to in the meeting with Dr Burton is
mistaken, notwithstanding that his recollection on
that matter appeared to become firmer as his evidence
continued. On balance, Dr Burton’s evidence is preferred,
particularly as his evidence of the meeting is aided by his
contemporaneous notes. In addition, his denial of Sandra
Lazarus undertaking the “preliminary research trial”
referred to in the letter on his patients is substantially
corroborated by the overwhelming body of evidence
referred to above.
Letter dated 12 June 2009
A similar letter, dated 12 June 2009, was sent to
Intermedical Pty Ltd, of which Vern Pleiksna was a
director. This two-page letter purported to have been
signed by Dr Vaux. It referred to “clinical research ...
conducted to assess the ability of the Medex Test … to
accurately diagnosis [sic] symptomatic prostate cancer
patients”. The report referred to screening of 200 patients
with abnormal PSA results. The results for “sensitivity” and
“specificity”, however, only refer to 48 patients who had
had a biopsy.
The original letter that purports to contain his signature
was shown to Dr Vaux. He said, “It looks like my signature
… I did not sign this letter. I did not sign this document”.
He also referred to the letterhead being out of date. The
entity on the letterhead was that of “Northern Sydney
Health”. It did not exist in 2009, and had not for about five
years. He also said that the trial referred to in the letter had
not happened.
The letter contains numerous and obvious errors. As the
draftsperson, Sandra Lazarus accepted their existence,
although she asserted that it was up to Dr Vaux to
correct an error like “diagnosis”, which ought to have
been a reference to “screening”. There were a number
of grammatical errors as well as errors in the table on
the second page. Although Sandra Lazarus rejected the
suggestion that Dr Vaux would not have signed a letter
containing so many patent errors, the probabilities certainly
support that proposition.
Sandra Lazarus said in evidence that she drafted the
letter and provided it to Dr Vaux on blank, white paper
at a meeting and that he made no changes. She said that
the letter was then printed on letterhead and at another
meeting at the cafeteria, Sandra Lazarus saw Dr Vaux sign
the letter, where indicated on the second page. Dr Vaux
said that her evidence was false.
He said that the reference in the letter to 200 patients
being tested was false and, “I would never have signed that
letter… I mean it just didn’t happen”. He described the
letter as a fraud. Dr Vaux had not seen the signed letter
before the Commission investigation commenced. He said
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that he had no knowledge of a firm known as Intermedical
before he was shown the letter by investigators.
Just before the inquiry adjourned on 2 March 2011, the
Commission was provided with two emails that had been
sent by Sandra Lazarus to an email account used by Dr
Vaux. The first, dated 10 June 2009, was to Dr Vaux and
attached “the prostate cancer report”. The second was
sent on 12 June 2009 at 2.25 am to “Wendy” [sic], Dr
Vaux’s secretary, and attached “the letter that needs to
be printed”. The attachment is dated 12 June 2009 and
reflects the terms of the letter printed on letterhead and
purportedly signed by Dr Vaux. Unfortunately, neither
email was put to Dr Vaux in cross-examination.
A further statement was obtained from Dr Vaux
concerning the emails. He acknowledged receiving the
emails and reading the attachments, but could not recall
when that occurred. He noted the transmission time
of the first email at 9.28 pm and said that it would have
been impossible for him to have discussed the email with
Sandra Lazarus on 11 or 12 June 2008 because of his
work schedule. In particular, Dr Vaux was operating all
day at the RNSH on 12 June 2009, the date he is alleged
to have signed the letter. As to the second email sent to
his secretary, Wendee, Dr Vaux said that neither she nor
other staff at his Mona Vale practice had access to his gmail
account or to the particular letterhead used on the letter
purportedly signed by him.
Dr Vaux said that he did nothing further with the
attachments after reading them. He regarded them as
confusing and unclear, particularly as there had been no
trial involving 200 patients and he had not sighted any
ethics application or approval. He said:
I recall that on reading the emails and their attachments
I formed the view that Ms Lazarus was not a bona fide
researcher.

Principal findings of fact
Based on the evidence set out in this report, the
Commission is satisfied that the following principal facts
have been established to the requisite standard of proof.
1.

In August 2008, Sandra Lazarus approached
Professor Ross Smith, Professor of Surgery, Research
and Education at the Northern Clinical School of
the University of Sydney, located at the RNSH, and
discussed her intention to undertake clinical trials
using the Medex device. Professor Smith agreed to be
her supervisor for the remainder of her PhD degree.
At that time, she had completed an application to reenrol but that had not yet been accepted.

2.

Sandra Lazarus approached Dr Gilbert Burton, Head
of the Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology at
the RNSH, with a proposal that she conduct a clinical
trial of the use of the Medex device to detect cervical
cancer. On each occasion that she met with Dr
Burton she passed herself off as Michelle Lazarus.

3.

At the suggestion of Dr Burton, Sandra Lazarus met
with Dr Susan Valmadre, a specialist in gynaecological
oncology, and discussed the proposed trial. Dr
Valmadre agreed to provide access to patients for the
trial. Sandra Lazarus passed herself off as Michelle
Lazarus when she met Dr Valmadre.

4.

On 22 October 2008, Professor Smith signed an
application form allowing Sandra Lazarus to obtain
access to the intranet at the RNSH.

5.

On 22 October 2008, Professor Burton signed an
application form allowing Michelle Lazarus to obtain
access to the intranet. Once again, Sandra Lazarus
represented to him that she was Michelle Lazarus.

6.

On 22 October 2008, Sandra Lazarus also obtained
a security pass for the RNSH and the Kolling
Institute of Medical Research. Professor Smith made
arrangements with Dr Paula Mohacsi, Executive
Officer at the Kolling Institute of Medical Research,
for her to authorise the application for the pass.

7.

On or about 22 October 2008, Sandra Lazarus
prepared two vendor maintenance forms for MCIC
and Wish, which she knew falsely purported to be
signed by Professor Smith, and sent them to HSS.
Later, she prepared a further vendor maintenance
form for CHM, which she knew falsely purported to
be signed by Professor Smith, and sent it to HSS. She
made and used those false forms in order to procure
payments from the RNSH.

8.

Sandra Lazarus also approached Dr Kenneth Vaux,
Head of the Department of Urology at the RNSH,

Dr Vaux did not reply to either email.
The further emails were put forward to support the
assertion that Dr Vaux did, indeed, sign the letter dated
12 June 2009. In the result, however, the Commission
is satisfied that the email to Wendee, together with the
further evidence from Dr Vaux, strongly supports the
conclusion that Dr Vaux did not sign the letter. He had
not seen the draft on 12 June 2009 as he was operating
throughout that day. He could not have signed it in the
cafeteria as Sandra Lazarus has asserted.
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with a proposal to conduct research on prostate
cancer. He signed a blank form of “application for
admission into a research postgraduate award course
in 2009”. At a second meeting with Dr Vaux, Sandra
Lazarus outlined her proposal for a clinical trial of the
use of the Medex device to detect prostate cancer.
9.

No application for approval to conduct a clinical trial
was made to the HREC at the RNSH. Professor
Smith, Dr Burton and Dr Vaux did not authorise the
commencement of any trial without ethics approval.

10. No arrangements for funding of clinical trials at the
RNSH were ever made with Johel Neiron and/or
Sydvet.
11. Sandra Lazarus did not undertake the “examination
tests”, for which payment of $ 66,000 was claimed
by MCIC. She did not undertake the “cervical cancer
screening” for which payment of $310,200 was
claimed by CHM.
12. Neither Michelle Lazarus nor Sandra Lazarus
produced marketing materials for the promotion of the
trial at the RNSH. The total amount claimed by Wish
for marketing was $89,100.
13. A total of 35 invoices were submitted for payment by
Sandra Lazarus to HSS. Each was accompanied by a
non-order voucher.
14. Sandra Lazarus obtained the signature of Dr Michael
Back, then Director of Radiation Oncology at the
RNSH, on four non-order vouchers and the signature
of Dr Mark Sywak, Head of the Department of
Endocrine and Oncology Surgery at the RNSH, on
one non-order voucher by falsely representing that the
supplier was chasing payment, without disclosing that
she was chasing payment for herself.
15. Thirty non-order vouchers were submitted by Sandra
Lazarus, which she had prepared and which she knew
falsely purported to be signed by Dr Thomas Hugh,
Head of the Department of Gastrointestinal Surgery
at the RNSH, Dr Nick Pavlakis, Director of Medical
Oncology at the RNSH or Dr Sywak.

Corrupt conduct
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing vendor maintenance
forms, which she knew falsely purported to be signed by
Professor Smith, and sending them to HSS in order to
be able to procure payments from the RNSH is corrupt
conduct. This is because it is conduct that comes within
section 8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct that adversely
affects or that could adversely affect the exercise of official
functions by public officials (those processing the forms
on the basis they were signed by Professor Hacker) and

could involve forgery. Her conduct falls with section 9(1)
(a), on the basis that it could also involve criminal offences
of making and using false instruments contrary to section
300(1) of the the Crimes Act.
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing 30 non-order
vouchers, which she knew falsely purported to be signed
by Dr Sywak, Dr Hugh or Dr Pavlakis and sending them to
HSS in support of four invoices from MCIC, 17 for CHM
and nine invoices from Wish, is also corrupt conduct. This
is because it is conduct that comes within section 8(2) of
the ICAC Act, being conduct that adversely affects or
that could adversely affect the exercise of official functions
by public officials (those processing the claims) and could
involve forgery. Her conduct falls with section 9(1)(a),
on the basis that it could also involve criminal offences of
making and using false instruments contrary to section
300(1) of the Crimes Act.
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in preparing and submitting four
invoices on behalf of MCIC, nine invoices on behalf of
Wish, and 22 invoices on behalf of CHM seeking payment
for goods and services that she knew were not provided, is
corrupt conduct because it is conduct that comes within
section 8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct that adversely
affects or that could adversely affect the exercise of official
functions by public officials (those processing the claims
for payment) and could involve fraud. Her conduct falls
within section 9(1)(a), on the basis that it could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by making false
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.
Sandra Lazarus’ conduct in representing to Dr Sywak, in
respect of one non-order voucher, and Dr Back, in respect
of four non-order vouchers, that it was necessary to sign
them so that she could continue her research, is corrupt
conduct because it is conduct that comes within section
8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct that adversely
affects or that could adversely affect the exercise of official
functions by public officials (those signing the non-order
vouchers) and could involve fraud. Her conduct falls
within section 9(1)(a), on the basis that it could also involve
criminal offences of obtaining money by making false
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.
Findings of corrupt conduct relating to Michelle Lazarus
are made in chapter 4 of this report.

Section 74A(2) statements
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, Sandra Lazarus comes within the
definition of “affected person”. Michelle Lazarus is also an
“affected person”. Section 74A(2) statements relating to
her will be made in chapter 4 after the evidence concerning
her conduct has been set out in more detail.
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Sandra Lazarus gave her evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that her evidence cannot be used
against her in any subsequent criminal prosecution except a
prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
In the course of this investigation, the Commission
has obtained other evidence that would be admissible
against Sandra Lazarus, including that given by Professor
Smith, Dr Burton, Dr Vaux and Dr Pavlakis. There is
also documentary evidence, such as the invoices and
requisitions prepared by Sandra Lazarus.
The Commission is of the opinion that consideration should
be given to the prosecution of Sandra Lazarus for offences
of making or using false instruments contrary to section
300(1) of the Crimes Act in relation to:
•

three vendor maintenance forms

•

30 non-order vouchers.

The Commission is also of the opinion that consideration
should be given to the prosecution of Sandra Lazarus
for offences of obtaining money by false or misleading
statements contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act in
relation to:
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•

four invoices submitted for MCIC

•

nine invoices submitted on behalf of Michelle
Lazarus for Wish

•

22 invoices submitted for CHM

•

false statements made to Dr Back

•

false statements made to Dr Sywak.
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Chapter 4: Sibling involvement
The previous two chapters deal with the conduct of
Sandra Lazarus in relation to allegations concerning clinical
trials allegedly conducted at the Royal Hospital for Women
(RHW) and the Royal North Shore Hospital (RNSH).
It has been found that Sandra Lazarus submitted 16 false
invoices to the RHW and 35 false invoices to the RNSH in
respect of which payment was made.
Seven of the invoices submitted by Sandra Lazarus to the
RHW, totalling $69,850, and nine of the invoices submitted
to the RNSH, totalling $89,100, were submitted on behalf
of Wish. A total amount of $158,950 was paid to Wish. A
younger sister of Sandra Lazarus, Michelle Lazarus, is the
sole director of Wish.
This chapter examines whether Michelle Lazarus knew
that the invoices were being submitted to the RHW and
the RNSH on behalf of Wish and that they were false.
It was alleged that the invoices were false in that the
goods and services described on the invoices had not been
provided.
The submission of false invoices on behalf of Wish could
amount to corrupt conduct, as it could involve conduct
that adversely affected, either directly or indirectly, the
exercise of official functions by those public officials
responsible for the payment of the invoices and could
involve fraud within section 8(2)(e) of the ICAC Act and,
for the purposes of section 9 of the ICAC Act, could
involve offences of concurring in the making of false
statements to obtain money contrary to section 178BB of
the Crimes Act.
This chapter also sets out the evidence concerning the
alleged involvement of Jessica Lazarus, the youngest of the
three sisters, in clinical trials at the RHW. There were no
allegations that Jessica Lazarus engaged in conduct that
could amount to corrupt conduct.
During the public inquiry, Michelle Lazarus admitted that
she knowingly gave false evidence about some matters. She
also gave contradictory evidence about other matters. The
relevant evidence is outlined in this chapter.

Royal Hospital for Women
Michelle Lazarus
Arrangements with the RHW
Sandra and Michelle Lazarus both gave evidence that
an agreement had been signed by Michelle Lazarus with
Johel Neiron, Director of Sydvet, for Wish to provide
marketing services in relation to the conduct of clinical
trials involving the Medex device for $9,000 a month plus
GST. Michelle Lazarus was unable to produce a copy of
the contract to the Commission. According to Michelle
Lazarus, she met with Mr Neiron on four occasions in
relation to the contract.
Mr Neiron denied the existence of any written agreement
between him and Michelle Lazarus or Sydvet and Wish or
both, for marketing services in relation to the conduct of
clinical trials involving the Medex device. Mr Neiron also
denied the evidence from Michelle Lazarus to the effect
that he had suggested to her that she ought to establish a
company so that he could deal directly with that company
in relation to the provision of marketing services. He denied
meeting her at all.
Whatever be the true position between Wish and Sydvet,
Michelle Lazarus clearly articulated her contractual
obligation to perform marketing services as an obligation
owed to Sydvet from October 2007. Notably, it was
not contingent on any hospital agreeing to the conduct
of any clinical trial. Yet, her evidence confirmed that she
never received a payment directly from Sydvet. She gave
evidence of her understanding that the money she was paid
came out of funds paid to the hospital by Mr Neiron.
Michelle Lazarus was asked to identify who it was at the
RHW who had agreed or at least indicated that invoices
from Wish would be received and paid by the hospital. She
said that, “it would have been the head of department or
principal investigators”, according to what Sandra Lazarus
had told her. She could not, however, identify who the head

ICAC REPORT Investigation into corrupt conduct involving alleged fraud on two Sydney hospitals

61

CHAPTER 4: Sibling involvement

of department was. Michelle Lazarus said that she had not
met with or spoken to Professor Neville Hacker, Director
of the Gynaecological Cancer Centre at the RHW, or
met or spoken with Dr Marsden, then Deputy Director of
the Gynaecological Cancer Centre at the RHW, at that
hospital.
Although Michelle Lazarus said that she believed she had
a contract with the hospital, she accepted that she had not
signed any contract with the RHW. Her further evidence
demonstrates that she really had no belief about the
existence of a contract with the RHW at all. She referred
to a document that allowed her to be a contractor (possibly
the vendor maintenance form) but could not give any
information about the rate at which the hospital would pay
her, other than the rate stated in her alleged contract with
Sydvet. Michelle Lazarus took no step before undertaking
any of the alleged marketing work to confirm that the
alleged contract between Wish and Sydvet was acceptable
to the RHW. Her sister told her that it was “all approved
and it was fine”.
The Commission is satisfied that there was no contract
between the RHW and Wish or Michelle Lazarus for the
provision of marketing services.
Preparation of invoices
The description of the goods and services on the five
invoices prepared for submission to the RHW on behalf of
Wish was “Clinical Trial Marketing – Cervical Cancer: The
Early Detection and Early Diagnosis of Cervical Cancer”.
Sandra Lazarus gave evidence that she had prepared the
invoices in collaboration with Michelle Lazarus. Sandra
Lazarus said that she submitted the invoices to the hospital
for payment and Michelle Lazarus was aware that was to
be done.
Michelle Lazarus agreed that her sister prepared the
invoices. Michelle Lazarus told the Commission that she
gave her sister the information about the work she had
done for each month and Sandra Lazarus prepared and
submitted the invoices. Michelle Lazarus said she did not
view the actual invoices but, as the correct amounts were
received in her bank account, she believed they were
correct. According to Michelle Lazarus, no invoices were
rendered on her behalf until after Mr Neiron had told her
that he had provided the funds to the hospital.
Payments were made directly to a bank account held by
Wish. Michelle Lazarus was reluctant to accept that her
sister, Sandra Lazarus, operated that account. Michelle
Lazarus could not, however, explain a number of significant
withdrawals of sums of money from her account shortly
after these sums were deposited into the account by the
SESIAHS or the NSCCAHS. It was evident from bank
records that much of the money deposited into the Wish
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account was transferred to MCIC. Michelle Lazarus
eventually conceded that she had allowed her sister to
borrow her bank card and given her the PIN. Michelle
Lazarus agreed to her sister’s request for access to the
account because Sandra Lazarus needed the money.
Performance of work
As noted in chapter 2, Sandra Lazarus prepared a letter
dated 12 May 2008, describing the need for funds to
conduct clinical trials at the RHW relating to cervical
cancer. Sandra Lazarus said that she understood that
her sister would use it for marketing. Michelle Lazarus
acknowledged that she had proofread the letter although
she never used it herself to seek sponsors.
There is no other evidence that any marketing services
were ever provided to the RHW in relation to any clinical
trial involving the Medex device. Michelle Lazarus
produced a bundle of documents but there is nothing in the
generic material contained in that folder that establishes
that any marketing work was done for the RHW at all.
The bundle contained a number of documents relating
to a proposed study on “Comprehensive Health Checks
for Employees”, printouts from a database of information
concerning potential sponsors and some material prepared
by David Pleiksna in November 2009 about a “Corporate
Sponsorship Program for Medex Test Clinical Trials
Calendar Year 2010”. There was no evidence of any work
product relating to the RHW.
The database of potential corporate sponsors contained
brief references to sporadic contacts made with some
companies by telephone or email from late 2007 onwards.
However, there was no detail about information conveyed
to the prospective sponsors about the results of any clinical
trials or pilot trials. Michelle Lazarus said that she made
notes on her laptop in a separate document. She did not
provide a copy of this document to the Commission. Given
that Michelle Lazarus already had a database relating to
potential sponsors it would be expected that she would
have included the details of her contacts in that database.
The Commission is satisfied that the “Clinical Trial
Marketing” referred to in the invoices had not been
provided to the RHW by Wish and that Sandra Lazarus
and Michelle Lazarus knew that each of the invoices
were false at the time they were prepared and submitted
for payment.
MCIC pay slips for Michelle Lazarus
Reference has been made in chapter 2 to three pay slips
that represented Michelle Lazarus as an employee of
MCIC on a salary of $96,000 per year. Each pay slip
related to a month’s pay.
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On the first day she gave evidence at the public inquiry,
Michelle Lazarus said that she had been employed by
MCIC for “a period of two months or thereabouts” and
had been paid in cash. When shown the three pay slips,
she said that she believed that her sister had shown them
to her. She said that the year-to-date totals for gross and
net amounts paid on each of the pay slips was wrong.
According to the pay slips, she had been paid $40,000
by 15 February 2008. The net payment on each slip was
$4,754.75. Michelle Lazarus said that she had received
two such payments in cash from Sandra Lazarus. She did
not declare this income in her 2008 income tax return.

According to Jessica Lazarus, she met Professor Neville
Hacker, Director of the Gynaecological Cancer Centre,
and his personal assistant, Helen McGilligan, before she
saw the first patient. She had obtained her “pass” from the
security office on the same day. Jessica Lazarus produced
a photo ID card for the RHW to the Commission on
which she was described as a “Research Student Gynae/
oncology”. Sasa Radulovic, Acting Security Manager at the
Randwick Campus, confirmed that a photo ID card was
issued to Jessica Lazarus on 14 July 2008, which allowed
her to access all clinical areas within the RHW except the
pharmacy area.

A few days later, Michelle Lazarus re-entered the witness
box for the purpose of explaining some of her earlier
evidence. She told the Commission that she had used
the three pay slips in support of a loan application when
purchasing a property in Rhodes. She went on to say that
they were prepared by Sandra Lazarus for that purpose
with her knowledge.

Jessica Lazarus was vague and imprecise about every
aspect of her evidence. Her description of the procedure
used to do a screening test with the Medex device was
generic, in the sense that it lacked any detail of the conduct
of any test at the RHW and reflected nothing more than
the training she had received. She also gave a detailed
description of the consulting room at the RHW. Jessica
Lazarus acknowledged that she had been shown around
that area by her sister initially but maintained that she had
also become familiar with the layout of the rooms because
she had been there by herself and conducted tests.

It was suggested to her that the pay slips were completely
false. Michelle Lazarus conceded the amounts were
incorrect but claimed that the information in the pay slips
was otherwise correct. She said that the gross payment
was correct, as were the net payment and the year to date
totals. She did not believe that any super contributions had
been paid on her behalf and she didn’t pay any tax.
The Commission is satisfied that the three pay slips were
prepared to support Michelle Lazarus’ loan application for
the purchase of a property in Rhodes. There is no evidence
that Michelle Lazarus actually did any work for MCIC.

Jessica Lazarus
Jessica Lazarus is the youngest of the three Lazarus sisters.
She was trained in the use of the Medex device in August
2007 and demonstrated it at a scientific convention in
Sydney in August 2007.
Participation in clinical trials
Jessica Lazarus told the Commission that she had assisted
her sister, Sandra Lazarus, in the conduct of clinical trials
at the RHW. She said that she had tested a number of
patients using the Medex device during 2008. At the time,
she was studying at the University of NSW, which is close
to the RHW.
Jessica Lazarus confirmed that she had signed the ethics
application as “associate researcher” but had not read the
whole document. She also told the Commission that she
expected to be paid a few thousand dollars for testing the
patients and said, “I ended up doing something like 10 I
think”. She knew nothing about how her sister, Sandra
Lazarus, would be paid.

To demonstrate her interest in the Medex device, Jessica
Lazarus produced a copy of a university assignment written
by her in September 2008. She said that the assignment:
...shows that I had a strong involvement in Medex and I
was doing the tests because it is very funny for someone
to sort of do an entire assignment... if they don’t know
anything about how the tests work and they weren’t
enthusiastic or involved in it and it was submitted in
September 2008, right around when I was doing the
tests.
This argument does not support Jessica Lazarus’ assertion
that she performed tests on patients at the RHW. She had
received training and knew how the tests were supposed to
work well before she wrote the assignment.
The assignment, titled “Does the Medex Test have a place
in mainstream pathological medicine?”, was a review of
scientific papers concerning the use of the Medex device
for diagnostic tests. The assignment says nothing about
her performance of any screening tests at the RHW,
notwithstanding the reference in the last paragraph of
the assignment to “related evaluations are taking place in
various hospitals such as Royal Hospital for Women...”.
Professor Hacker said that he had never spoken to
anyone who identified herself as Jessica Lazarus and that
he had never seen anyone in or around the RHW by that
name. Ms McGilligan also said that she had never met
Jessica Lazarus. Without exception, every doctor, nurse
and support staff member from the RHW who gave
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evidence to the Commission said that they had never
seen Jessica Lazarus speak to a patient, let alone conduct
a screening test.
The Commission is satisfied that Jessica Lazarus did not
conduct any tests on patients of the RHW as part of a
clinical trial.
Letter of appointment from Wish to Jessica
Lazarus
During its execution of the search warrant at Sandra
Lazarus’ home, the Commission located a letter of
appointment from Wish to Jessica Lazarus dated 17 April
2008 that represented Jessica as an employee of Wish,
earning a base rate of $87,000 per annum.
As set out in chapter 2, this letter was submitted to St
George Bank by Jessica Lazarus in support of a loan
application.
On the first occasion on which she gave evidence at
the public inquiry, Michelle Lazarus was asked if Wish
had any employees from 2007 to 2009. She said there
were none. She was then shown a pay slip headed “Wish
Consulting Pty Ltd”. It indicated that Jessica Lazarus
was an employee for the pay period from 11 January 2008
to 10 February 2008. Michelle Lazarus said she had never
seen it before.
Next, she was shown the letter of appointment dated
17 April 2008 referred to above. She said that she had
never seen it before. She said that Sandra Lazarus may
have prepared the letter. She also said that she thought
Sandra prepared the attached document setting out the
conditions of employment. She could not explain why
Jessica Lazarus had signed the document when she was
not an employee of Wish. Further, Michelle Lazarus said
that she did not know the purpose behind the preparation
of the letter.
When she was recalled a few days later, Michelle
Lazarus also sought to “explain” this evidence. Apart
from demonstrating herself to be a completely unreliable
witness, Michelle Lazarus admitted to knowingly giving
false and misleading evidence to the Commission.
Michelle Lazarus resiled from her earlier evidence in
relation to the letter of appointment from Wish to Jessica
Lazarus dated 17 April 2008. She accepted that her
evidence was false, because she indeed understood the
purpose of the letter. She was asked about her answer on
the earlier occasion. The transcript records the following:
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[Counsel assisting]
Q:

And when you answered my question by saying Sir,
I truthfully don’t know that, you weren’t telling me
the truth were you?

A:

Not on that occasion.

[Commissioner]
A:

To your knowledge you weren’t telling the truth.

[Counsel assisting]
Q:

Your answer was –

[Commissioner]
Q:

Are you saying yes?

A:

Yes, I wasn’t telling the truth.

Q:

To your knowledge?

A:

Yes.

[Counsel assisting]
Q:

Because at the time I asked you that question you
well knew that the purpose of the letter and the
purpose of the underlying letter of appointment was
to support Jessica’s bank application for finance?

A:

Yes.

Royal North Shore Hospital
Marketing at the RNSH
There was no further contract in relation to marketing
services by the time that Sandra Lazarus was dealing
with doctors at the RNSH. Michelle Lazarus confirmed
this, saying that there was “only ever the one contract
with Sydvet”. Her oral evidence alleged the existence of
a written contract between Wish and Sydvet, which Mr
Neiron denied, and nothing more.
As already noted, Professor Ross Smith, Professor
of Surgery, Research and Education at the Northern
Clinical School of the University of Sydney, located at the
RNSH, rejected the evidence of Sandra Lazarus that she
had shown him a copy of the contract between Sydvet
and Wish. Michelle Lazarus took no step independent
of her sister to confirm with anyone from the RNSH
that Wish had been engaged to provide the hospital with
marketing services in relation to a clinical trial. Again, she
said that her sister told her that it was “all fine”.
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Each of the nine invoices prepared on behalf of Wish
was for “Clinical Research Marketing Services – Cancer
Research” at a cost of $9,000 plus GST. According to
Michelle Lazarus, her sister told her that someone at the
RNSH had agreed to pay that amount each month for
marketing services.
The bundle of documents produced by Michelle Lazarus
did include a funding proposal in relation to “Cervical
Cancer and Prostate Cancer ‘Early disease detection’”
and a number of undated and unsigned form letters
seeking sponsorship from various companies for research
trials at the RNSH. There is no mention of the Medex
device in any of those documents.
In the previous chapter, reference was made to two
letters concerning clinical trials at the RNSH that were
sent to Verners Pleiksna at his companies’ offices in
Perth. Michelle Lazarus was shown both these letters.
She said that she had never seen the letter dated 6 May
2009, purportedly signed by Dr Gilbert Burton, Head
of the Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology at
the RNSH, and therefore never used it as part of any
marketing work. Similarly, she had never seen the letter
dated 12 June 2009, purportedly signed by Dr Kenneth
Vaux, Head of the Department of Urology at the RNSH,
until November 2009. Her evidence demonstrated that
she had no real grasp or understanding of the content of
these letters and would have been in no credible position
to communicate with prospective corporate sponsors
about a clinical trial using the Medex device. The
inference arising from this is that Michelle Lazarus was
not involved in any actual marketing work at all.
The Commission is satisfied that there was no contract
or other formal arrangement for Wish to provide
marketing services to the RNSH and that no such
services were provided. The Commission is also satisfied
that Sandra Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus knew that
each of the invoices from Wish was false at the time it
was prepared and submitted for payment to the RNSH.

Did Michelle Lazarus meet Dr Gilbert
Burton?
Michelle Lazarus was asked about her contacts with
doctors at the RNSH. At first, she said that she had not
met or spoken with Professor Smith, Dr Burton or Dr
Vaux. In relation to the particular question regarding Dr
Burton, the transcript records, “No audible reply”, caused
by a long pause. The transcript then records:
[Commissioner]
Q:

Look, Ms Lazarus?

[Michelle]
A:

No. The answer is no.

The long pause indicated a considered answer. No
clarification of any ambiguity in the question was sought.
She then confirmed that she did not attend any meeting
with Dr Burton and Mr Pleiksna.
Michelle Lazarus then resiled from her evidence
concerning Dr Burton. Her explanation for changing her
evidence was largely incomprehensible. She asserted that
she saw Dr Burton, only once and very briefly, in relation
to the computer access form (referred to below). She
then said, “…I actually asked him about the email address
to be able to contact potential clients and he agreed to
it”. But she then said that she didn’t procure Dr Burton’s
signature on the form.
In her changed evidence, Michelle Lazarus did not say she
was the one who procured Dr Burton’s signature on the
“FM IM Application for Access to Network Services”. If
her changed evidence is correct, it supports the conclusion
that Sandra Lazarus must have obtained Dr Burton’s
signature on the form and passed herself off as Michelle
Lazarus when she did so. Dr Burton said repeatedly in his
evidence, as detailed in the previous chapter, that he had
only ever met a person known to him as Michelle Lazarus.
Michelle Lazarus confirmed that she was not enrolled as
a PhD student at any university in 2008. The computer
access form that she signed on 21 October 2008, however,
describes her as a “Medical Researcher (PhD Student)”.
She identified this handwriting as belonging to Sandra
Lazarus. The mobile telephone numbers on the form were
said to belong to her sister Sandra Lazarus as well. Michelle
Lazarus said that these details were not on the form when
she signed it. The false representations are therefore those
made by Sandra Lazarus. Not only did the form falsely
represent Michelle Lazarus’ university status, the form also
falsely represented her as undertaking medical research in
October 2008.
The purpose of Michelle Lazarus signing the form was to
enable her to obtain an email address from the RNSH.
Although Michelle Lazarus rejected the suggestion put
in cross-examination, having the hospital email address
enabled her to represent herself as connected to the
hospital, when she was not.
Counsel then appearing for Michelle Lazarus suggested
to Dr Burton that he had a conversation with (the real)
Michelle Lazarus in late 2008, during which she informed
Dr Burton of some marketing that she’d be involved
with and, “that given that Royal North Shore Hospital is
where a pilot trial was being conducted, that would be
good for the hospital”. Dr Burton rejected that suggestion
as “not true”.
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It is clear that Michelle Lazarus gave contradictory
evidence of whether or not she had met Dr Burton. One
or other statement must be false. For the reasons set out
in chapter 3, the Commission is satisfied that Michelle
Lazarus did not meet Dr Burton at all.

More conflicting evidence
Another aspect of Michelle Lazarus’ evidence that she
knew was false concerned her knowledge of the two
cheques drawn on the Wish bank account and paid to St
Vincent’s Hospital. The first cheque was dated 4 August
2008 and was for $10,000. The second cheque, dated 3
December 2008, was for $1,926. Michelle Lazarus initially
said that she remembered signing the cheques. She said she
had no knowledge of any allegation that Sandra Lazarus
had received monies to which she was not entitled and that
Sandra Lazarus needed to repay the money.
This was another issue that Michelle Lazarus sought to
“explain” when recalled to give evidence. She resiled from
her earlier evidence about a lack of knowledge concerning
the two cheques. She went on to disclose that she knew
the cheques related to some overpayment because her
sister Sandra had told her so. The transcript records the
following:
[Counsel assisting]
Q:

So when I suggested that to you the other day and
you told me that you didn’t have knowledge of that,
that evidence was false was it?

A:

Yes

[Commissioner]
Q:

False to your knowledge?

A:

Yes.

A:

Yes.

Michelle Lazarus produced the receipt from St Vincent’s
Hospital recording a donation of $9,326 by Wish in her
folder of documents.

Principal findings of fact
1.

There was no contract or other formal arrangement
for Wish or Michelle Lazarus to provide marketing
services to the RHW.

2.

No marketing services were provided to the RHW in
connection with clinical trials of the Medex device.

3.

Sandra Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus knew that the
invoices for marketing services, totalling $69,850,
were false at the time they were prepared and
submitted for payment to the RHW.

4.

There was no contract or other formal arrangement
for Wish or Michelle Lazarus to provide marketing
services to the RNSH.

5.

No marketing services were provided to the RNSH in
connection with clinical trials of the Medex device.

6.

Sandra Lazarus and Michelle Lazarus knew that the
invoices for marketing services, totalling $89,100,
were false at the time they were prepared and
submitted for payment to the RNSH.

Corrupt conduct

[Counsel assisting]
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the year ended 30 June 2009 you knew that the
declaration you signed as to the truth of the content
of that income tax return was false?

Q:

Because you knew that Sandra, your sister had
told you that monies had to be paid back to St
Vincent’s because the hospital were alleging that she
had been overpaid. Is that so?

A:

All I know is that she said there’d been some
overpayment.

Q:

And when it came tax time and you claimed each of
these payments as a tax deduction for a donation,
you... knew then that such a claim was false?

A:

Yes.

Q:

And so when you came to sign the declaration
on the income tax return for Wish Consulting for

Michelle Lazarus was aware that Sandra Lazarus
prepared false invoices for submission to each of the
RHW and the RNSH on behalf of Wish. Her conduct
in concurring with the submission of those invoices
is corrupt conduct because it is conduct that comes
within section 8(2) of the ICAC Act, being conduct
that adversely affects or could adversely affect the
exercise of public official functions by public officials
(those processing the claims for payment) and could
involve fraud. Her conduct falls within section 9(1)(a),
on the basis that it could also involve criminal offences
of concurring in the making of false statements to obtain
money contrary to section 178BB of the Crimes Act.
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Section 74A(2) statements
The Commission is satisfied that, in respect of the matters
canvassed in this chapter, Michelle Lazarus comes within
the definition of “affected person”.
Michelle Lazarus gave her evidence following a declaration
made pursuant to section 38 of the ICAC Act. The effect
of that declaration is that her evidence cannot be used
against her in any subsequent criminal prosecution except a
prosecution for an offence under the ICAC Act.
There is evidence that Michelle Lazarus was aware that
her sister, Sandra Lazarus, had submitted a number of
invoices on behalf of Wish. Michelle Lazarus knew that
the invoices falsely represented that marketing services
had been provided. The only evidence of that knowledge,
however, is the evidence given by Michelle Lazarus, which
is not admissible, and the evidence of Sandra Lazarus.
Apart from the fact that Sandra Lazarus’ evidence is
unreliable, it is unlikely that she would give evidence
implicating her sister in any offence.
In those circumstances, the Commission is not of the
opinion that consideration should be given to obtaining
the advice of the DPP in relation to the prosecution of
Michelle Lazarus for offences under section 178BB of the
Crimes Act.
During the course of giving evidence, Michelle Lazarus
made a number of admissions concerning false
statements that she had made to the Commission. Her
evidence is admissible in a prosecution for offences under
the ICAC Act.
The Commission is of the opinion that consideration should
be given to obtaining the advice of the DPP in relation to
the prosecution of Michelle Lazarus for offences of giving
false or misleading evidence contrary to section 87(1) of the
ICAC Act in relation to:
•

her knowledge of the purpose for the preparation
of three MCIC pay slips showing her as an
employee

•

her knowledge of the purpose for the preparation
of the letter of appointment, dated 17 April 2008,
from Wish to Jessica Lazarus

•

whether or not she met Dr Burton

•

her knowledge of two cheques drawn on the Wish
account and paid to St Vincent’s Hospital.
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Introduction
Sandra Lazarus improperly obtained funds from the Royal
Hospital for Women (RHW) and the Royal North Shore
Hospital (RNSH) by convincing clinical and administrative
staff that she was a student researcher who needed access
to hospital premises and equipment.
With this degree of access, Sandra Lazarus was able to
obtain requisition and non-order voucher forms, as well as
information, helping her to create false versions of these
documents. She then pressured accounts payable staff to
process her false claims for payment by claiming that they
were overdue. Some of the accounts payable staff were
working without adequate training or effective procedures
to guide their work and so were vulnerable to pressure
from such a persistent individual.
This investigation has highlighted a number of flaws
in organisational structures and processes that can
be addressed: gaps in the procedures that authorise
hospital access; inadequate methods of verifying financial
delegations; and understaffing, confusion of responsibilities
and the use of untrained, temporary staff in an
organisational restructure.

Access to facilities and patients
Sandra Lazarus’ ability to gain access to hospital facilities,
information and, most importantly, patients at the RHW
was a consequence of the ease with which she was able to
acquire a security card (an “ID card”).
The RHW has a system for vetting prospective employees
before allowing them to take up a position. It includes
verifying educational qualifications and professional
experience and determining the existence of a criminal
record. Once vetting has been completed, a person is
allowed on to the premises as an employee, and given
access to the intranet and an ID card, allowing access
to certain restricted areas. With respect to student
researchers or other non-employees – despite these
68

individuals carrying the same risks and having the same
level of access to the hospital as most employees – no
comparable procedure exists at the RHW, the RNSH or
the Kolling Institute of Medical Research.
Sandra Lazarus’ application for an ID card at the RHW
was approved by Vanessa (aka Vesna) Madunic, Deputy
Director of Clinical Services at the RHW, who signed
the application form because she believed that Sandra
Lazarus was a researcher from Professor Neville Hacker’s
department. Sandra Lazarus was taken by Professor
Hacker’s personal assistant to the security office to
get an ID card on the basis of a verbal instruction from
Professor Hacker, who had himself been misled about her
qualifications. Separately from this process, Sandra Lazarus
had been the subject of an identity check, a criminal record
check and a working-with-children check – all of which had
been verified by Ms Madunic.
These two processes – issuing an ID card and conducting
background checks – occurred independently from one
another. The security office at the RHW issues ID cards
on the basis of a completed application form signed
by an authorised person, such as Ms Madunic. The
security office, however, does not perform any reviews
of the information on the form or any cross-checks
of, for example, the individual’s criminal or educational
background. There was nothing in the hospital’s formal
procedure or practice that required checks on Sandra
Lazarus’ educational qualifications, referee reports or
applications for mandatory scientific, ethics and site-specific
research approvals to be performed before physical access
could be granted.
The NSW Department of Health (“NSW Health”) has
told the Commission that its Employment Screening
Policy (“the Policy”) will be amended to include volunteers
and other non-employees and will include referee checks
and the sighting of original qualifications. In the case of
researchers who are not employees of NSW Health, NSW
Health has proposed that principal investigators (who are
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most likely to be clinicians) will be responsible for certifying
that these checks have been performed.
The precise details of proposed amendments to the Policy
and procedures are best determined by NSW Health. The
Commission supports a move to a more uniform approach
that applies appropriate background and other checks
before anyone is granted access to facilities, information
and patients. Ultimately, the ID card should act as a single
gateway point, allowing the appropriate level of access
needed by any individual.
The Policy will also need to ensure that the specific checks
conducted and the level of access granted are decided
according to the role an individual undertakes and the
degree of risk the role involves rather than the individual’s
employment status.
The procedure that accompanies the amended Policy
should allow for the checks to be coordinated between
relevant parts of the organisation (such as security, human
resources, clinical services or research) and recorded in
a single location, such as an electronic file, that can be
accessed by staff who are required to know what vetting
has occurred. Holding this information in a single, central
location will be even more critical if principal investigators
are given responsibility for verifying a researcher’s
qualifications and referee reports as a precondition to
issuing an ID card.
NSW Health has proposed an audit of randomly chosen
records for security, ID, email and internet access across
Local Health Networks to ascertain if the issues exposed
by this investigation are more widespread. This audit may
identify additional measures to improve these procedures,
but as a minimum the Commission makes the following
three recommendations, which are intended to be
implemented together.

Recommendation 1
That the NSW Department of Health (“NSW
Health”) requires that non-employees who are
to be given access to hospital campuses, records,
facilities and patients, be subjected to screening
checks and afforded a level of access that is
determined by the role they are to perform and the
degree of risk attached to this role.

Recommendation 2
That NSW Health ensures that a centralised record
of screening checks and access levels is maintained
by hospitals in respect of each individual and that
records are made available to staff who are required
to access them.

Recommendation 3
That NSW Health ensures that ID cards for security
access are not issued until all relevant screening and
other checks have been satisfactorily completed.

Pressure to process payments
The success of Sandra Lazarus’ scheme depended to a
large extent on her being able to secure payment of invoices
that did not comply with standard financial controls.
To ensure that only proper payments are made, standard
financial controls generally require invoices for goods or
services to be accompanied by a document, such as a
purchase order, which records what was requested and
when, and who authorised its purchase. Accounts payable
staff typically check that the good or service that was
purchased matches the good or service that was ordered,
and that the authorising signatures on these forms are
those of personnel with appropriate delegation.
Sandra Lazarus submitted invoices on behalf of Wish
Consulting, Medical and Clinical Informatics and Complete
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Health and Medicine to both the South Eastern Sydney
and Illawarra Area Health Service (SESIAHS) and Health
Support Services (HSS). Some of these were processed
and paid without being accompanied by appropriate
supporting documentation. Other invoices, which had
supporting documents attached, were signed by clinicians
who did not have the required financial delegation to do so.

Uncertainty about delegations
The payments system was generally ineffective to prevent
or detect Sandra Lazarus’ actions for several reasons.
The people responsible for checking signatures were not
required to check that the signature, name and position
title belonged to someone who actually had appropriate
delegation. Rechelle Wright, accounts payable team leader
of the Northern Sydney Central Coast Area Health
Service (NSCCAHS) at HSS, told the Commission, “At
no stage was I required to check that the name of the
Authorising Officer was in fact the head of the department
as stated on the Non-Order Voucher”.
There was no register of sample signatures available to
accounts payable staff at either the SESIAHS or HSS.
Delegations manuals listing the financial delegations of key
senior departmental positions could have been used to
establish that some of the position titles and signatories on
Sandra Lazarus’s requisition orders and non-order vouchers
did not have the required delegations. Some accounts
payable staff gave evidence, however, that they were not
aware that these manuals existed.
NSW Health has told the Commission that advances in
electronic procurement since these events has reduced
the need for manual processing of accounts. Since 2008,
a web-based electronic requisitioning procurement system
known as WebReq has been introduced. This system
allows users to request, approve or authorise a purchase
only if they are given access and have a password,
dispensing with the need for the signatures used in a
paper-based system and obviating the risk that a signature
will be falsified.
Systems like WebReq also reduce opportunities for
someone to pressure a clinician or manager into signing a
document, as was the case in this instance. When there is
no paperwork to be signed, the person with delegation has
to return to their office and log on to a computer. WebReq
also automatically links user passwords to a financial
delegation, making it impossible for someone to sign off on
something above their delegation and ensuring separation
of duties by not allowing the same person to do all of these
things for the same transaction. It is still possible for a
person to improperly obtain and use a password to enter an
electronic procurement system, but the risk of corruption
or noncompliance is substantially reduced.
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NSW Health has told the Commission that all staff with
financial delegations have details of these delegations
attached to their position descriptions. NSW Health has
commenced a program with all cost centre managers,
including clinicians, to enhance awareness about the
obligations that these delegations carry. Completion of the
program will be mandatory for cost centre managers and,
in future, financial delegations will not be approved before
they have completed the course.
In addition to introducing WebReq, NSW Health now also
requires remaining non-electronic methods of purchasing,
such as hardcopy non-order vouchers, to be accompanied
by an approved purchase order. NSW Health has stated
that non-order vouchers without an approved purchase
order will no longer be processed by HSS. NSW Health
also proposes to issue a policy directive mandating the
use of electronic purchase orders as the first choice for
requisitioning. Rather than issuing policy-based directives,
a more effective way to maximise staff use of electronic
procurement systems is to make it difficult to have paperbased requests processed and paid.

Recommendation 4
That NSW Health develops procedures for
ensuring that electronic approvals are used for all
procurement transactions except for emergencies.

Overdue payments
Sandra Lazarus also took advantage of the practice, at
both the SESIAHS and HSS, of prioritising the payment of
invoices believed to be overdue.
The system was a combination of formal and informal
practices. It ensured that the oldest invoices, determined
by the date written on the top of the invoice, were paid
first. This practice supported a key performance indicator
designed to ensure that all invoices were paid within 45
days. A second, unwritten criterion for prioritising invoices
for payment emerged: the degree to which a supplier
harassed staff for payment.
Managers at the SESIAHS and HSS were aware of
this system. Dominic McGee, an accounts clerk for the
SESIAHS, explained how it worked:
There was a, a policy that invoices should be paid
within a 45-day period of invoice dates and anything
that was over that had to be processed as an urgent
matter depending on whether we were being contacted,
if we were contacted by the, the company concerned we
had to process as soon as possible.
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Sandra Lazarus backdated her invoices to give the
impression that payment was long overdue, even though
most of the invoices were likely to have been created only
a few days before she faxed them through to accounts
payable. She then telephoned accounts payable staff and
told them her research could not continue unless the
unpaid suppliers of goods to her research were paid. Three
clerks, Stacey Linton, Mr McGee and Alison Kurtz (nee
McKenzie), stated that Sandra Lazarus telephoned them
claiming to be a researcher and demanding payment for
“overdue” invoices. She did not alert them to the fact that
these “suppliers” were her own companies.
It is a corruption risk to allow complainant vendors or,
for that matter, NSW Health employees, to have direct
contact with accounts payable clerks responsible for
processing claims for payment in which the vendor or
employee has an interest. Exposing accounts staff to
pressure from vendors who are owed money increases
the possibility that clerks will be less rigorous in checking
the financial paperwork. A similar risk might arise if the
clerk thinks the caller is a well-intentioned NSW Health
employee.
NSW Health has advised the Commission that HSS
has put in place a dedicated hotline to deal with vendor
complaints. Rather than contact processing staff directly,
vendors and creditors now call the HSS customer service
centre to discuss payment queries. Customer service staff
do not process invoices and are physically separated from
the processing function. HSS staff who process invoices
and staff of all other public health organisations are required
to refer payment queries to the customer service centre.
The Commission supports this approach and notes that
it may also be necessary for it to be extended to staff
in Local Health Networks who have responsibilities for
procurement and may be contacted by vendors, creditors
or others acting on their behalf.

Recommendation 5
That NSW Health takes action to ensure that
complainant vendors, as well as NSW Health
employees following up payment on behalf of
vendors, are dealt with by a designated responsible
person(s) at Health Support Services and Local
Health Networks in order to prevent direct access
to staff who process claims for payment.

Risks in restructures
The likelihood that Sandra Lazarus’ false invoices would
be processed undetected was increased by a reorganisation
of accounts payable functions as part of a merger of South
East Sydney Area Health Service (SESAHS) and the
Illawarra Area Health Service (IAHS).
These health services merged in 2007 to become the
SESIAHS. In the course of the merger, the accounts
payable functions were transferred to Sutherland. As
some staff from the IAHS did not move to Sutherland,
the SESIAHS had to recruit new staff for the Sutherland
office. Of the 20 staff in the new, merged Accounts
Payable Unit, 70% were from temp agencies and only 30%
were full-time employees. The workload had increased
substantially and many of the temporary staff were
inexperienced or untrained in the work required of them.
Contract employee Stacey Linton told the Commission
that she “did not receive any formal induction or training”
when she started work in the SESIAHS Accounts Payable
Unit. Further, the accounts clerks had not all been told
how they should handle non-compliant paperwork. At one
stage, Ms Linton was given responsibility for following up
invoices that were received without supporting purchase
orders or requisition forms. Despite being given this
responsibility, Ms Linton said she was “never informed
of the procedure if a tax invoice was received without a
purchase order or requisition form”.
Corruption risks associated with staff not knowing what to
do are compounded when workloads are heavy. Carolyn
Rutkowski, a former accounts payable manager at the
SESIAHS, said:
After the amalgamation of the South East Sydney Area
Health Service and the Illawarra (Area) Health Service
there was a considerable increase in the workload for
the Accounts Payable Division. This caused an immense
stress on staff within the Division since the majority of
the clerks were contractors with limited knowledge and
experience in their roles.
The situation was complicated further when the
SESIAHS’ accounts payable function was subsequently
transferred to HSS in Newcastle. As a common, shared
service provider, HSS now provides accounts payable
services to all public health organisations in NSW. At the
time of the reorganisation, however, it was not clear to all
staff which entity was actually responsible for checking the
veracity of accounts to be paid.
Rhonda Newmarch, Support Accounts Manager at
the NSCCAHS, stated: “NSCCAHS had no further
involvement with Accounts Payable after September 2008
and our section became ‘displaced’. All documentation was
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sent through to the Health Support Services centres to
enter and process for payment”.

Challenges in monitoring cost
centre payments

Ms Wright at the NSCCAHS, stated: “Non-Order
Voucher authorising signatures were not checked at the
HSS as it was our belief that these checks would have
been conducted by the Area Health Services before they
batched up the invoices and sent them through to us at the
HSS”.

Early detection of corruption can prevent it from
continuing or spreading. Monitoring an organisation’s
expenditure patterns is a fundamental organisational
technique for detection corruption.

The result was that for a certain period little, if any,
verification was done of invoices, non-order vouchers and
purchase orders sent to HSS by the NSCCAHS. In this
environment, the improper invoices submitted by Sandra
Lazarus could easily go undetected.
In the Commission’s experience, organisational restructures
bring together a chain of acknowledged corruption
risks that, even alone, can facilitate corrupt conduct.�
When organisations or organisational units merge, it is
difficult for staff to know which policies and procedures
should be followed. New staff are often untrained or
unfamiliar with the business and, if responsibilities are
reallocated, misunderstandings about business rules and
lines of accountability can arise. Such a situation creates
opportunities for corruption and reduces the likelihood
that corruption will be detected. The risk is, of course,
more likely to eventuate when the reorganisations affect
functions such as finance, which are inherently attractive
targets for corruption.
Sandra Lazarus may have been unaware of the confusion
and loopholes created by the restructures. Nevertheless,
having gained access to the system, the restructure was
one more factor in the chain of events that allowed her
to be successful. Furthermore, like most of the factors
discussed in this chapter, it was a preventable one.
The Commission is aware that NSW Health has introduced
a Risk Management – Enterprise-Wide Policy and Framework.
The policy describes the requirements NSW Health has
adopted to manage risk and refers to a Risk Management
Self Assessment Checklist. This is an appropriate instrument
to identify and assess risks associated with organisational
restructures but these risks should be explicitly articulated
rather than assumed to be addressed by generic guidelines.
For example, section B of the checklist, “Integration into
normal business systems (considering risk in business
decisions)” could be used to pinpoint organisational
restructures and reorganisations as a specific risk.

Recommendation 6
That NSW Health revises its corruption risk
management policies and procedures to ensure that
organisational restructures are explicitly mentioned
as a risk that needs to be identified and managed.
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Sandra Lazarus’ activities were detected at the RHW
when Ravi Ratnam, Senior Finance and Business
Partner, was alerted to a large amount of funds being
withdrawn from the cost centre (number 152070) and
paid to companies controlled by Sandra Lazarus. He did
this as part of his normal duties by generating a report
on expenditure and noticing something was unusual.
By contrast, at the RNSH no one noticed unplanned
expenditure of $465,300 from the six cost centres relevant
to this inquiry (many of the funds were withdrawn from
a cost centre used for paying GST). If the individuals
responsible for monitoring these cost centres did notice
that expenditure was anomalous, they did not investigate
or report it to anyone.
The Commission is aware that NSW Health has a
continuous control monitoring (CCM) system that, in
response to the Commission’s investigation, has been
subjected to a risk and control analysis and has recently
been upgraded. As a result, the CCM can identify
anomalies in expenditure patterns, such as where an
amount entered against the GST account code is greater
than 10% of the total transaction.
The effectiveness of the CCM as a way to detect
anomalous payments will be governed by how easily
its reports can be read and understood by cost centre
managers who may not have financial or audit training.

Recommendation 7
That NSW Health incorporates an assessment
of the usefulness and accessibility of information
provided to cost centre managers from the
continuous control monitoring (CCM) system into
its regular cycle of performance audits.
Following the allegations made about Sandra Lazarus,
Michelle Lazarus and Jessica Lazarus, NSW Health
has changed key aspects of the systems for processing
and paying claims. These changes should improve NSW
Health’s ability to manage the risks for corruption exposed
by this investigation. The seven recommendations made by
the Commission to NSW Health should further reduce the
possibility that similar corruption can occur in the future.
These recommendations are made pursuant to section
13(3)(b) of the ICAC Act and, as required by section
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111E of the ICAC Act, will be furnished to the NSW
Department of Health and the responsible Minister.
As required by section 111E(2) of the ICAC Act, the NSW
Department of Health must inform the Commission in
writing within three months (or such longer period as the
Commission may agree to in writing) after receiving the
recommendations, whether it proposes to implement any
plan of action in response to the recommendations and, if
so, of the plan of action.
In the event a plan of action is prepared, the NSW
Department of Health is required to provide a written
report to the Commission of its progress in implementing
the plan 12 months after informing the Commission of the
plan. If the plan has not been fully implemented by then, a
further written report must be provided 12 months after the
first report.
The Commission will publish the response to its
recommendations, any plan of action and progress reports
on its implementation on the Commission’s website,
www.icac.nsw.gov.au, for public viewing.
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Appendix 1: The role of the Commission
The ICAC Act is concerned with the honest and impartial
exercise of official powers and functions in, and in
connection with, the public sector of New South Wales,
and the protection of information or material acquired
in the course of performing official functions. It provides
mechanisms which are designed to expose and prevent
the dishonest or partial exercise of such official powers
and functions and the misuse of information or material.
In furtherance of the objectives of the ICAC Act, the
Commission may investigate allegations or complaints
of corrupt conduct, or conduct liable to encourage or
cause the occurrence of corrupt conduct. It may then
report on the investigation and, when appropriate, make
recommendations as to any action which the Commission
believes should be taken or considered.
The Commission can also investigate the conduct of
persons who are not public officials but whose conduct
adversely affects or could adversely affect, either directly
or indirectly, the honest or impartial exercise of official
functions by any public official, any group or body of public
officials or any public authority. The Commission may make
findings of fact and form opinions based on those facts as
to whether any particular person, even though not a public
official, has engaged in corrupt conduct.
The ICAC Act applies to public authorities and public
officials as defined in section 3 of the ICAC Act.
The Commission was created in response to community
and Parliamentary concerns about corruption which had
been revealed in, inter alia, various parts of the public
service, causing a consequent downturn in community
confidence in the integrity of that service. It is recognised
that corruption in the public service not only undermines
confidence in the bureaucracy but also has a detrimental
effect on the confidence of the community in the
processes of democratic government, at least at the level
of government in which that corruption occurs. It is
also recognised that corruption commonly indicates and
promotes inefficiency, produces waste and could lead to
loss of revenue.
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The role of the Commission is to act as an agent for
changing the situation which has been revealed. Its work
involves identifying and bringing to attention conduct which
is corrupt. Having done so, or better still in the course of
so doing, the Commission can prompt the relevant public
authority to recognise the need for reform or change, and
then assist that public authority (and others with similar
vulnerabilities) to bring about the necessary changes or
reforms in procedures and systems, and, importantly,
promote an ethical culture, an ethos of probity.
The principal functions of the Commission, as specified
in section 13 of the ICAC Act, include investigating
any circumstances which in the Commission’s opinion
imply that corrupt conduct, or conduct liable to allow or
encourage corrupt conduct, or conduct connected with
corrupt conduct, may have occurred, and cooperating with
public authorities and public officials in reviewing practices
and procedures to reduce the likelihood of the occurrence
of corrupt conduct.
The Commission may form and express an opinion as to
whether consideration should or should not be given to
obtaining the advice of the Director of Public Prosecutions
with respect to the prosecution of a person for a specified
criminal offence. It may also state whether it is of the
opinion that consideration should be given to the taking of
action against a person for a specified disciplinary offence
or the taking of action against a public official on specified
grounds with a view to dismissing, dispensing with the
services of, or otherwise terminating the services of the
public official.

ICAC REPORT Investigation into corrupt conduct involving alleged fraud on two Sydney hospitals

Appendix 2: Sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC Act
Sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC Act provide as follows:
8 General nature of corrupt conduct
(1) Corrupt conduct is:
(a) any conduct of any person (whether or not a
public official) that adversely affects, or that could
adversely affect, either directly or indirectly, the
honest or impartial exercise of official functions
by any public official, any group or body of public
officials or any public authority, or
(b) any conduct of a public official that constitutes or
involves the dishonest or partial exercise of any of
his or her official functions, or

(f) theft,
(g) perverting the course of justice,
(h) embezzlement,
(i) election bribery,
(j) election funding offences,
(k) election fraud,
(l) treating,
(m) tax evasion,
(n) revenue evasion,
(o) currency violations,
(p) illegal drug dealings,

(c) any conduct of a public official or former public
official that constitutes or involves a breach of
public trust, or

(q) illegal gambling,

(d) any conduct of a public official or former public
official that involves the misuse of information or
material that he or she has acquired in the course of
his or her official functions, whether or not for his
or her benefit or for the benefit of any other person.

(s) bankruptcy and company violations,

(2) Corrupt conduct is also any conduct of any person
(whether or not a public official) that adversely
affects, or that could adversely affect, either directly
or indirectly, the exercise of official functions by any
public official, any group or body of public officials or
any public authority and which could involve any of the
following matters:
(a) official misconduct (including breach of trust, fraud
in office, nonfeasance, misfeasance, malfeasance,
oppression, extortion or imposition),
(b) bribery,
(c) blackmail,
(d) obtaining or offering secret commissions,
(e) fraud,

(r) obtaining financial benefit by vice engaged in by
others,
(t) harbouring criminals,
(u) forgery,
(v) treason or other offences against the Sovereign,
(w) homicide or violence,
(x) matters of the same or a similar nature to any listed
above,
(y) any conspiracy or attempt in relation to any of the
above.
(3) Conduct may amount to corrupt conduct under
this section even though it occurred before the
commencement of this subsection, and it does
not matter that some or all of the effects or other
ingredients necessary to establish such corrupt conduct
occurred before that commencement and that any
person or persons involved are no longer public officials.
(4) Conduct committed by or in relation to a person
who was not or is not a public official may amount to
corrupt conduct under this section with respect to the
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APPENDIX 2: Sections 8 and 9 of the ICAC Act

exercise of his or her official functions after becoming a
public official.
(5) Conduct may amount to corrupt conduct under this
section even though it occurred outside the State or
outside Australia, and matters listed in subsection (2)
refer to:
(a) matters arising in the State or matters arising under
the law of the State, or
(b) matters arising outside the State or outside
Australia or matters arising under the law of the
Commonwealth or under any other law.
(6) T
 he specific mention of a kind of conduct in a provision
of this section shall not be regarded as limiting the
scope of any other provision of this section.
9 Limitation on nature of corrupt conduct
(1) D
 espite section 8, conduct does not amount to corrupt
conduct unless it could constitute or involve:
(a) a criminal offence, or
(b) a disciplinary offence, or
(c) reasonable grounds for dismissing, dispensing
with the services of or otherwise terminating the
services of a public official, or

constitutes or may constitute grounds for disciplinary
action under any law.
(4) Subject to subsection (5), conduct of a Minister of
the Crown or a member of a House of Parliament
which falls within the description of corrupt conduct in
section 8 is not excluded by this section if it is conduct
that would cause a reasonable person to believe that it
would bring the integrity of the office concerned or of
Parliament into serious disrepute.
(5) Without otherwise limiting the matters that it can
under section 74A (1) include in a report under
section 74, the Commission is not authorised to
include a finding or opinion that a specified person
has, by engaging in conduct of a kind referred to in
subsection (4), engaged in corrupt conduct, unless the
Commission is satisfied that the conduct constitutes
a breach of a law (apart from this Act) and the
Commission identifies that law in the report.
(6) A reference to a disciplinary offence in this section
and sections 74A and 74B includes a reference to a
substantial breach of an applicable requirement of a
code of conduct required to be complied with under
section 440 (5) of the Local Government Act 1993, but
does not include a reference to any other breach of
such a requirement.

(d) in the case of conduct of a Minister of the Crown
or a member of a House of Parliament—a
substantial breach of an applicable code of conduct.
(2) It does not matter that proceedings or action for such
an offence can no longer be brought or continued,
or that action for such dismissal, dispensing or other
termination can no longer be taken.
(3) For the purposes of this section:
applicable code of conduct means, in relation to:
(a) a Minister of the Crown—a ministerial code of
conduct prescribed or adopted for the purposes of
this section by the regulations, or
(b) a member of the Legislative Council or of the
Legislative Assembly (including a Minister of
the Crown)—a code of conduct adopted for the
purposes of this section by resolution of the House
concerned.
criminal offence means a criminal offence under the law of
the State or under any other law relevant to the conduct in
question.
disciplinary offence includes any misconduct, irregularity,
neglect of duty, breach of discipline or other matter that
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